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PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE 
EXPOSURE TO EXCESSIVE 
MICROWAVE ENERGY
• Do not attempt to operate this oven with the door open 

because this can result in harmful exposure to microwave 
energy. It is important not to break or tamper with the 
safety interlocks.

• Do not place any object between the oven front face and 
the door or allow soil or cleaner residue to accumulate on 
sealing surfaces.

 WARNING!

•  If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must 
not be operated until it has been repaired by a qualified 
person.

ADDENDUM
If the appliance is not maintained in a good state of 
cleanliness, its surface could be degraded and affect 
the lifespan of the appliance and lead to a dangerous 
situation.

Specifications
Rated Voltage 230V~50Hz

Rated Input  ower (Microwave) 1450W

Rated Output Power (Microwave) 900W

Rated Input Power (Grill) 1000W

Oven Capacity 23L

Turntable Diameter  270mm

External Dimensions 485x382x293mm

Net Weight Approx. 14.1 kg
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, injury to persons 
or exposure to excessive microwave oven energy when 
using your appliance, follow basic precautions, including 
the following:

1. Read and follow the specific: “PRECAUTIONS 
TO AVOID POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO EXCESSIVE 
MICROWAVE ENERGY”.

2. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 
years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in 
a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children should not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance should not be 
done by children unless they are older than 8 and 
supervised. Children less than 8 years of age should 
be kept away unless continuously supervised.

3. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children less than 8 years.

4.  If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. (For 
appliance with type Y attachment)

5.  WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched off 
before replacing the lamp to avoid the possibility of 
electric shock.

6. WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other than a 
qualified person to carry out any service or repair 
operation that involves the removal of a cover which 
gives protection against exposure to microwave 
energy.

7.  WARNING: Liquids and other foods must not be 

 WARNING!
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heated in sealed containers since they are liable to 
explode.

8. When heating food in plastic or paper containers, 
keep an eye on the oven due to the possibility of 
ignition.

9. Only use utensils that are suitable for use in 
microwave ovens.

10.  If smoke is emitted, switch off or unplug the 
appliance and keep the door closed in order to 
stifle any flames.

11.  Microwave heating of beverages can result in 
delayed eruptive boiling, therefore care must be 
taken when handling the container.

12. The contents of feeding bottles and baby food 
jars shall be stirred or shaken and the temperature 
checked before consumption, in order to avoid 
burns.

13.  Eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs 
should not be heated in microwave ovens since 
they may explode, even after microwave heating 
has ended.

14. The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food 
deposits removed.

15.  Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition 
could lead to deterioration of the surface that 
could adversely affect the lifespan of the appliance 
and possibly result in a hazardous situation.

16. The appliance must not be installed behind a 
decorative door in order to avoid overheating. (This 
is not applicable for appliances with decorative 
doors.)

17. Only use the temperature probe recommended for 
this oven. (for ovens provided with a facility to use a 
temperature-sensing probe.)

18. The microwave oven shall not be placed in a 
cabinet unless it has been tested in a cabinet.
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19. The microwave oven must be operated with the 
decorative door open. (for ovens with a decorative 
door.)

20. This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: 
-staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other 
working environments; 
-by clients in hotels, motels and other residential 
type environments; 
-farm houses; 
-bed and breakfast type environments.

21.  The microwave oven is intended for heating food 
and beverages. Drying of food or clothing and 
heating of warming pads, slippers, sponges, damp 
cloth and similar may lead to risk of injury, ignition 
or fire.

22. Metallic containers for food and beverages are not 
allowed during microwave cooking.

23. The appliance should not be cleaned with a steam 
cleaner.

24. The appliance is intended to be used freestanding.
25. The rear surface of appliances shall be placed 

against a wall.
26. The appliances are not intended to be operated 

by means of an external timer or separate remote-
control system.

27. The temperature of accessible surfaces may be 
high when the appliance is operating.

28. WARNING: When the appliance is operated 
in the combination mode, children should only 
use the oven under adult supervision due to the 
temperatures generated.

READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE
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To Reduce the Risk of Injury to Persons 
Grounding Installation

DANGER!
Electric Shock Hazard Touching some of the internal 
components can cause serious personal injury or death. 
Do not disassemble this appliance.

 WARNING!

Electric Shock Hazard
Improper use of the grounding can result in electric 
shock.
Do not plug into an outlet until appliance is properly 
installed and grounded.

• This appliance must be grounded. In the event of an 
electrical short circuit, grounding reduces the risk of electric 
shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. 
This appliance is equipped with a cord having a grounding 
wire with a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into 
an outlet that is properly installed and grounded. 

• Consult a qualified electrician or serviceman if the 
grounding instructions are not completely understood 
or if doubt exists as to whether the appliance is properly 
grounded.

• If it is necessary to use an extension cord, use only a 3-wire 
extension cord.
1.  A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce 

the risks resulting from becoming entangled in or 
tripping over a longer cord.

2.  If a long cord set or extension cord is used: 
1) The marked electrical rating of the cord set or 
extension cord should be at least as great as the 
electrical rating of the appliance. 
2) The extension cord must be a grounding-type 
3-wire cord. 
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3) The long cord should be arranged so that it will 
not drape over the counter top or tabletop where 
it can be pulled on by children or tripped over 
unintentionally.

 CAUTION!

CLEANING

UTENSILS

Personal Injury Hazard

Be sure to unplug the appliance from the power supply.
1. Clean the cavity of the oven after using with a slightly 

damp cloth.
2. Clean the accessories in the usual way in soapy 

water.
3. The door frame and seal and neighboring parts must 

be cleaned carefully with a damp cloth when they 
are dirty.

4. Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp metal 
scrapers to clean the oven door glass since they can 
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering of 
the glass.

5. Cleaning Tip - For easier cleaning of the cavity walls 
that the food cooked can touch: Place half a lemon in a 
bowl, add 300ml water and heat on 100% microwave 
power for 10 minutes. Wipe the oven clean using a soft, 
dry cloth.

It is hazardous for anyone other than a competent person 
to carry out any service or repair operation that involves 
the removal of a cover which gives protection against 
exposure to microwave energy.

See the instructions on “Materials you can use in
microwave oven or to be avoided in microwave oven.” 
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There may be certain non-metallic utensils that are not 
safe to use for microwaving. If in doubt, you can test the 
utensil in question following the procedure below.

Utensil Test:
1. Fill a microwave-safe container with 1 cup of cold water 

(250ml) along with the utensil in question.
2. Cook on maximum power for 1 minute.
3. Carefully feel the utensil. If the empty utensil is warm, 

do not use it for microwave cooking.
4. Do not exceed 1-minute cooking time.

Materials you can use in microwave oven

Utensils Remarks

Browning dish

Follow manufacturer’s instructions. The bottom of 
browning dish must be at least 3/16 inch (5mm) above 
the turntable. Incorrect usage may cause the turntable to 
break.

Dinnerware
Microwave-safe only. Follow manufacturer’s instructions. 
Do not use cracked or chipped dishes.

Glass jars
Always remove lid. Use only to heat food until just warm. 
Most glass jars are not heat resistant and may break.

Glassware
Heat-resistant oven glassware only. Make sure there is no 
metallic trim. Do not use cracked or chipped dishes.

Oven cooking 
bags

Follow manufacturer’s instructions. Do not close with metal 
tie. Make slits to allow steam to escape.

Paper plates and 
cups

Use for short–term cooking/warming only. Do not leave 
oven unattended while cooking.

Paper towels
Use to cover food for reheating and absorbing fat. Use 
with supervision for a short-term cooking only.

Parchment paper
Use as a cover to prevent splattering or a wrap for 
steaming.

Plastic

Microwave-safe only. Follow the manufacturer’s 
instructions. Should be labeled “Microwave Safe”. Some 
plastic containers soften, as the food inside gets hot. 
“Boiling bags” and tightly closed plastic bags should be 
slit, pierced or vented as directed by package.

Plastic wrap
Microwave-safe only. Use to cover food during cooking to 
retain moisture. Do not allow plastic wrap to touch food.

Thermometers Microwave-safe only (meat and candy thermometers).

Wax paper Use as a cover to prevent splattering and retain moisture.
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Materials to be avoided in microwave oven
Utensils Remarks

Aluminum tray May cause arcing. Transfer food into microwave-safe dish.

Food carton with 
metal handle

May cause arcing. Transfer food into microwave-safe dish.

Metal or metal- 
trimmed utensils

Metal shields the food from microwave energy. Metal trim 
may cause arcing.

Metal twist ties May cause arcing and could cause a fire in the oven.

Paper bags May cause a fire in the oven.

Plastic foam
Plastic foam may melt or contaminate the liquid inside 
when exposed to high temperature.

Wood
Wood will dry out when used in the microwave oven and 
may split  or crack.

SETTING UP YOUR OVEN
Names of Oven Parts and Accessories
Remove the oven and all materials from the carton 
and oven cavity. Your oven comes with the following 
accessories:

Glass tray  1
Turntable ring assembly 1
Instruction Manual  1

A) Control panel
B) Turntable shaft
C) Turntable ring assembly
D) Glass tray
E) Observation window
F) Door assembly
G) Safety interlock system

Grill Rack (Cannot be used in 
microwave function and must be 
placed on the glass tray)
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Turntable Installation

Countertop Installation

Turntable ring 
assembly

Turntable 
shaft

Glass tray

Hub (underside)

a.  Never place the glass tray upside 
down. The glass tray should 
never be restricted.

b.  Both glass tray and turntable ring 
assembly must always be used 
during cooking.

c.   All food and containers of food 
are always placed on the glass 
tray for cooking.

d.  If glass tray or turntable ring 
assembly cracks or breaks, 
contact your nearest authorized 
service center.

Remove all packing material and accessories. Examine 
the oven for any damage such as dents or broken door. 
Do not install if oven is damaged. 
Cabinet: Remove any protective film found on the 
microwave oven cabinet surface. Do not remove the light 
brown Mica cover that is attached to the oven cavity to 
protect the magnetron.

Installation
1. Select a level surface 

that provides enough 
open space for the 
intake and/or outlet 
vents.
(1) The minimum 

installation height is 85cm.
(2)  The rear surface of appliance shall be placed against 

a wall. Leave a minimum clearance of 30cm above 
the oven, a minimum clearance of 20cm is required 
between the oven and any adjacent walls.
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 WARNING!
Do not install oven over a range cooktop or other heat-
producing appliance. If installed near or over a heat source, 
the oven could be damaged and the warranty would be void.

The accessible surface may be 
hot during operation.

(3)   Do not remove the legs from the bottom of the 
oven. 

(4) Blocking the intake and/ or outlet openings can 
damage the oven.

(5)  Place the oven as far away from radios and TV as 
possible. Operation of microwave oven may cause 
interference to your radio or TV reception.

2.  Plug your oven into a standard household outlet. Be 
sure the voltage and the frequency is the same as the 
voltage and the frequency on the rating label.
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CONTROL PANEL
INSTRUCTION

MICROWAVE

GRILL/COMBI.

AUTO MENU 

TIME DEFROST

WEIGHT DEFROST 

CLOCK

KITCHEN TIMER
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Knob Instructions
There are two knobs on the panel. For better operations, 
the manual call the left knob for parameter knob. Call the 
right knob for function knob.
After the given operation ends, it becomes inactive and 
the function button must be used to reselect the desired 
mode.
If the above operation is omitted, the device will activate 
the default/basic mode (microwave oven ).

1. Clock Setting
When the microwave oven is electrified,the oven will 
display “0:00”, buzzer will ring once. Then the unit enters 
waiting states.

1. Turn function knob to “ Clock “, the hour figures flash.
2. Turn parameter knob to adjust the hour figures, the 

input time should be within 0--23.
3. Press “ Start/+30s “ to confirm, the minute figures will 

flash.
4. Turn parameter knob to adjust the minute figures, 

the input time should be within 0--59.

OPERATION INSTRUCTION
This microwave oven uses modern electronic control to 
adjust cooking parameters to meet your needs better for 
cooking.
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5. Press “ Start/+30s “ to finish clock setting. “:” will 
flash.

Note:  1. If the clock is not set, it would not function when 
powered. 
2. During the process of clock setting, if you do 
not press “ Start/+30s “ to confirm in 1 minutes, 
the oven will go back to the previous status 
automatically.

 

2. Kitchen Timer
1. Turn function knob to “ Kitchen Timer “ ,the screen 

will display “00:00”.
2. Turn parameter knob to enter the correct time. (The 

maximum time is 95 minutes )
3. Press “ Start/+30s “ to confirm setting.
4. When the kitchen time is reached, clock indicator 

will go out. The buzzer will ring 5 times. If the clock 
has been set (24-hour system), screen will display 
the current time. 
Note: The kitchen Time is different from 24-hour 
system. Kitchen Timer is a timer. If, following the end 
of the operation, you need to use the kitchen timer 
once again you will have to repeat the above steps.   

3. Microwave Cooking 
1. Turn the function knob to “ 10% “,” 30% “.....” 100% “. 

It refers to microwave power. And “P10”,”P30” “P100” 
dispalys.

2.  Turn the parameter knob to adjust the cooking time. 
(The maximum cooking time is 95 minutes )

3. Press “ Start/+30s “ to start cooking. Buzzer sounds 
once. 
NOTE: the step quantities for the adjustment time 
are as follow:  
0---1   min: 5 seconds 
1---5   min:   10 seconds 
5---10 min:   30 seconds 
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10---30 min: 1 minute 
30---95 min: 5 minutes  

Microwave Power Chart

Microwave 
Power High M.High Med. M.Low Low

Display P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Grill or Combi. Cooking 
1.  Turn the function knob to “ Grill/Combi. “, the screen 

will display “G”
2. Turn the parameter knob to choose the cooking 

mode you want, and “G”, “C-1” or “C-2” will display in 
turn. 
There are 2 levels of combination cooking (primarily 
MW, followed by Grill). 
The diferences between the two are presented in the 
following table:   

Function Display MW power Grill power
Level 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)
Level 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29)

 
3.  Press “ Start/+30s “ to confirm .
4. Turn parameter knob to set the cooking time .
Press “Start/+30s“ to start cooking. 

Note:If half the grill time passes, the oven sounds 
twice, and this is normal. In order to have a better 
effect of grilling food, you should turn the food 
over, close the door, and then press” Start/+30s” 
to continue cooking. If no operation, the oven will 
continue working.

 5. Speedy Cooking 
1.  In waiting state, Press “ Start/+30s “ to start cooking 

with P100  power, each added press will increase 30 
seconds cooking time up to 95 minutes.
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2. In microwave,grill,combination cooking or time 
defrost state, each press of “Start/+30s“ can increase 
30 seconds of cooking time.

3. In waiting state, turn parameter knob left to set 
cooking time with P100 microwave power, then 
press “ Start/+30s “ to start cooking.

6. Defrost By Weight
1.  When function knob poiting at “ Weight Defrost 

“,”dEF1” displays;
2.  Turn parameter knob to select the food weight. The 

range of weight is 100-2000g.
3.  Press “Start/+30s “to start defrosting.

 7. Defrost By Time
1.  When function knob poiting at “ Time Defrost“, 

”dEF2” displays;
2. Turn parameter knob to select defrost time. The 

range of time is 0:05-95:00.
3. Press “Start/+30s“ to start defrosting. The defrost 

power is P30. It cannot be changed.
 

8. Auto Menu 
1.  Turn function knob to “Auto Menu“ to choose auto 

cooking. “A-1” flash;
2.  Turn parameter knob to choose the menu you need. 

“A-1”, ”A-2” ... ”A-8” will display.
3.  Press “Start/+30s“ to confirm the menu you choose;
4. Turn parameter knob to choose the food weight;
5.  Press “Start/+30s“ to start cooking;

9. Lock-out Function for Children
Lock:  In waiting state, press “Stop/Clear“ for 3 seconds, 

there will be a long beep denoting entering the 
children-lock state and current time will diplay if the 
time has been set, otherwise, the screen will display 
“  “.
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Lock  quitting: In locked state, press “Stop/Clear“ for 3 
seconds, there will be a long “beep” denoting that 
the lock is released.

 

10. ECO Function
Enter ECO mode: In waiting state, press “Stop/Clear“ 
twice within 1 second, the screen will display “ECO” for 3 
seconds. After 3 seconds, the oven will enter to waiting 
state. If there is no operation, the screen will off after 1 
minute. And any operation can light the screen again; 
If the door is opened ,the oven lamp will be turned off 
automatically after 1 minute.
 
Exit ECO mode: In waiting state, press “Stop/Clear“ 
twice within 1 second, the screen will display “OFF” for 3 
seconds .After 3 seconds, the oven will enter to waiting 
state. If there is no operation , the screen is always light; If 
the door is opened, the oven lamp is always light.
Note: Unplug the power , the setting of ECO will be 
invalid.

11. Specification
1.  The buzzer will sound once when turning the 

function knob at the beginning;
2.  “Start/+30s“ must be pressed to continue cooking if 

the door is opened during cooking;
3.  Once the cooking programme has been set , 

“Start/+30s“ is not pressed in 1 minute. The current 
time will be displayed. The setting will be cancelled.

4.  Buzzer sounds five times to remind you the cooking 
is finished.
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Menu Chart

Menu Weight Display

A-1
Pizza

200 g 200

400 g 400

A-2
Meat

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-3
Vegetable

200 g 200

300 g 300

400 g 400

A-4
Pasta

50g (with 450 ml cold water) 50

100g (with 800 ml cold water) 100

A-5
Potato

200 g 200

400 g 400

600 g 600

A-6
Fish

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-7
Beverage

1 cup (120 ml) 1

2 cups (240 ml) 2

3 cups (360ml) 3

A-8
Popcorn

50 g 50

85 g 85

100 g 100
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According to Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) directive, WEEE should be separately collected and 
treated. If at any time in future, you need to dispose of this 
product please do NOT dispose of this product with household 
waste. Please send this product to WEEE collecting points where 
available.

TROUBLE POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY

Oven can not 
be started.

Power cord not plugged 
in tightly.

Unplug. Then plug again after 
10 seconds.

Fuse blowing or circuit 
breaker works.

Replace fuse or reset 
circuit breaker (repaired by 
professional personnel of our 
company)

Trouble with outlet.
Test outlet with other electrical 
appliances.

Oven does not 
heat.

Door not closed well. Close door well.

Troubleshooting
NORMAL

Microwave oven 
interfering TV reception

Radio and TV reception may be interfered when 
microwave oven operating. It is similar to the 
interference of small electrical appliances, like 
mixer, vacuum cleaner, and electric fan. 
It is normal.

Dim oven light
In low power microwave cooking, oven light may 
become dim. It is normal.

Steam accumulating on  
door, hot air out of vents

In cooking, steam may come out of food. 
Most will  get out from vents. But some may 
accumulate on cool place like oven door. It is 
normal.

Oven started accidentally 
with no food in.

It is forbidden to run the unit without any food 
inside.  It is very dangerous.
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PREDOSTROŽNOSTI ZA 
IZBEGAVANJE MOGUĆEG 
PREKOMERNOG IZLAGANJA 
MIKROTALASNOJ ENERGIJI
• Ne pokušavajte da koristite ovu rernu sa otvorenim vratima 

jer to može rezultirati štetnim izlaganjem mikrotalasnoj 
energiji. Važno je ne lomiti ili ne rotirati bezbjednosne 
spojeve.

• Ne postavljajte nikakve predmete između prednje strane 
rerne i vrata, ne dozvoljavajte nakupljanje prljavštine ili 
sredstava za čišćenje na površinama za dihtovanje.

UPOZORENJE!

• Ukoliko su vrata ili vratni dihtunzi oštećeni, rerna se ne smije 
koristi dok ih ne zamijeni stručna osoba.

DODATAK
Ukoliko se uređaj ne održava čistim, to može uticati 
na njegovu površinu i radni vijek i dovesti do opasnih 
situacija.

Specifikacije
Radni napon 230V~50Hz

Nominalna ulazna snaga (mikrotalasi) 1450W

Nominalna izlazna snaga (mikrotalasi) 900W

Nominalna ulazna snaga (gril) 1000W

Kapacitet rerne 23L

Prečnik okretnog tanjira  270mm

Spoljne dimenzije 485x382x293mm

Neto težina Oko 14.1 kg
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VAŽNA SIGURNOSNA UPUTSTVA

UPOZORENJE!
Da biste smanjili rizik od požara, strujnog udara, povrede 
ili izlaganja prekomjernoj energiji mikrotalasne rerne 
prilikom njenog korišćenja, slijedite osnovne mjere 
predostrožnosti koje uključuju sljedeće:

1. Pročitajte i pratite: “MJERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI 
KAKO BISTE IZBJEGLI MOGUĆU IZLOŽENOST 
PREKOMJERENOJ MIKROTALASNOJ ENERGIJI”.

2. Upozorenje: Uređaj mogu koristiti djeca starija od 8 
godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim i 
mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja samo ako su pod nadzorom ili su im data 
odgovarajuća uputstva, tako da mogu koristiti rernu 
na siguran način i da razumijeveju opasnost uslijed 
neispravne upotrebe. Djeca ne treba da se igraju sa 
ovim aparatom. Čišćenje i održavanje ne bi trebalo da 
obavljaju djeca, osim ako su pod nadzorom i imaju više 
od 8 godina. Djecu mlađu od 8 godina treba držati dalje 
od aparata, ukoliko nisu pod neprekidnim nadzorom.

3. Čuvajte aparat i njegove kablove van domašaja djece 
mlađe od 8 godina.

4. Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti 
proizvođač, njegov serviser ili slična kvalifikovana lica, 
kako bi se izbjegla opasnost. (Za uređaj sa priborom tipa 
Y). 

5. UPOZORENJE: Uvijerite se da je uređaj isključen 
prije nego što zamijenite lampu kako biste izbjegli 
mogućnost električnog udara.

6. UPOZORENJE: Opasno je za bilo koga osim 
kvalifikovane osobe da sprovede servisiranje ili 
popravku koja uključuje uklanjanje poklopca koji 
pruža zaštitu od izlaganja mikrotalasnoj energiji. 
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7.  UPOZORENJE: Tečnosti i druga hrana se ne smiju 
zagrijavati u zatvorenim posudama jer mogu da 
eksplodiraju.

8. Prilikom zagrijavanja hrane u plastičnim ili papirnim 
posudama, pazite na rernu zbog mogućnosti 
paljenja.

9. Koristite samo posude koji su pogodne za upotrebu 
u mikrotalasnim rernama.

10. Ukoliko primijetite dim, ugasite ili isključite uređaj 
iz struje, i držite zatvorena vrata rerne kako bi se vatra 
ugasila.

11.  Mikrotalasno zagrijavanje napitaka može dovesti 
do odloženog eruptivnog ključanja, stoga treba 
voditi računa prilikom rukovanja posudom.

12. Kako bi se izbjegle opekotine, sadržaj dječjih 
flašica i teglica sa dječjom hranom treba promiješati 
ili protresti prije konzumiranja i provjeriti njegovu 
temperaturu.

13. Jaja u ljusci i tvrdo kuvana jaja ne bi trebalo 
zagrijavati u mikrotalasnoj rerni jer mogu da 
eksplodiraju čak i nakon završetka grijanja u rerni.

14. Rernu bi trebalo redovno čistiti i uklanjati naslage 
hrane.

15. Neredovno čišćenje rerne može dovesti do 
propadanja njenih površina, što može skratiti njen 
vek trajanja i dovesti do opasnih situacija.

16. Uređaj se ne smije postaviti iza dekorativnih 
vrata kako bi se izbjeglo prijagrevanje (Ovo nije 
primenljivo za uređaje sa ukrasnim vratima).

17. Koristite samo sondu temeprature koja se 
preporučuje za ovu rernu (za rerne opremljene 
instalacijom za korišćenje sonde za provjeru 
temperature).

18. Mikrotalasna rerna ne bi trebalo da bude 
postavljena u kuhinjske elemente osim ako nije 
testirana za to.
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19. Prilikom rada, ukrasna vrata moraju ostati otvorena 
(za rerne sa dekorativnim vratima).

20. Aparat je namijenjen upotrebi u domaćinstvu i 
sličnim objektima kao što su: 
- kuhinje za osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama i 
drugim radnim okruženjima; 
- hoteli, moteli i druge smeštajne jedinice; 
- seoske kuće; 
- prenoćišta.

21.  Mikrotalasna rerna je namijenjena za zagrijavanje 
hrane i pića. Sušenje hrane ili odjeće ili zagrijavanje 
mokrih tkanina, papuča, sunđera, krpa i sličnih 
predmeta može dovesti do povrede, paljenja ili 
požara.

22.  Tokom kuhanja u mikrotalasnoj rerni nije 
dozvoljeno koristiti metalne posude za hranu i piće.

23. Uređaj ne treba čistiti paročistačem.
24. Uređaj treba da stoji samostalno, nepriljubljen uz 

druge uređaje.
25. Zadnja strana uređaja trebalo bi da bude okrenuta 

prema zidu.
26. Uređaji nisu namenjeni za upravljanje pomoću 

spoljnog tajmera ili posebnog sistema daljinskog 
upravljanja.

27. Temperatura dostupnih površina može biti visoka 
prilikom rada uređaja.

28. UPOZORENJE: Kada se koristi u kombinovanom 
režimu, djeca treba da koriste rernu samo pod 
nadzorom odraslih zbog visokih temperatura koje 
razvija.

PROČITAJTE PAŽLJIVO I ČUVAJTE ZA BUDUĆU 
UPOTREBU
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Za smanjenje rizika od fizičkih povreda
Uzemljenje

OPASNOST!
Opasnost od strujnog udara.
Dodirivanje nekih komponenti može da izazove ozbljne  
povrede ili smrt. Ne rastavljajte ovaj uređaj.

UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od strujnog udara.
Neispravno uzemljenje može da rezutira strujnim udarom. 
Ne uključujte uređaj u utičnicu za struju dok ga ispravno 
ne instalirate i uzemljite.

• Ovaj uređaj mora da bude uzemljen. U slučaju kratkog 
strujnog spoja uzemljenje smanjuje opasnost od strujnog 
udara putem odvodne žice za električnu struju. Ovaj uređaj 
je opremljen uzemljenim strujnim kablom i utikačem sa 
kontaktom za uzemljenje. Utikač se mora ispravno uključiti 
u instaliranu i uzemljenu strujnu utičnicu.

• Konsultujte se sa kvalifikovanim električarem ili serviserom 
ukoliko u potpunosti ne razumijete uputstva za uzemljenje 
ili ukoliko niste sigurni da li je uređaj pravilno uzemljen.

• Ukoliko je potrebno da koristite produžni kabl, koristite 
isključivo produžni kabl sa tri žice.

1.  Obezbijeđen je kratak kabl za  napajanje kako bi se smanjili 
rizici od zapetljanja ili spoticanja o duži strujni kabl.

2.  Ukoliko se koristi dugi strujni kabl ili produžni kabl
1) Nominalna snaga strujnog kabla ili produžnog 

kabla mora biti jednaka ili veća od nominalne snage 
uređaja.

2) Produžni kabl mora da bude kabl uzemljenog tipa sa 
tri žice.
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3) Dugi strujni kabl treba da se sprovede tako da ne visi 
preko ivice radne površine ili stola gdje mogu da ga 
povuku djeca ili neko može slučajno da se saplete o 
njega.

ČIŠĆENJE

POSUĐE

Opasnost od povreda

Obavezno isključite rernu iz strujne utičnice.
1. Nakon upotrebe očistite unutrašnjost rerne vlažnom 

krpom. 
2. Dodatke očistite na uobičajeni način u vodi sa 

sapunicom.
3. Kada su prljavi, okvir vrata, zaptivku i okolne dijelove 

treba pažljivo očistiti vlažnom krpom.
4.  Ne koristite jaka abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje ili 

oštre metalne strugalice za čišćenje vrata rerne, 
pošto oni mogu da ogrebu površinu, što može 
rezultirati razbijanjem stakla.

5. Savjet za čišćenje - Za lakše čišćenje šupljine zidova 
koje skuhana hrana može da dodirne: Stavite pola 
limuna u činiju, dodajte 300 ml vode i zagrijte na 
100% snage mikrotalasa na 10 minuta. Obrišite rernu 
mekom, suhom krpom.

Servisiranje ili popravljanje koje uključuje uklanjanje 
poklopca koji štiti od izlaganja mikrotalasnoj energiji, 
opasno je za svakog osim za obučeno lice.

Pogledajte uputstva o “Materijalima koji mogu da se 
koriste u mikrotalasnoj rerni ili koje treba izbjegavati”. 

 OPREZ!
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Materijali bezbedni za upotrebu u mikrotalasnoj rerni
Posuda Napomene

Posuda koja 
služi da se u njoj 
zapeče jelo

Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Dno posude mora 
da bude minimalno 5mm iznad tanjira koji se okreće. 
Neispravna upotreba može da izazove pucanje tanjira.

Servis za jelo
Isključivo onaj koji je pogodan za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama. Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Ne koristite 
napuklo ili oštećeno posuđe.

Staklene tegle
Uvijek uklonite poklopac. Koristite za zagrijavanje hrane 
dok ne bude topla. Većina tegli nije otporna na toplotu i 
može da pukne.

Stakleno 
posuđe

Koristite isključivo vatrostalno stakleno posuđe. Na 
sudovima nikako ne smije biti metalnih rubova. Ne koristite 
napuklo ili oštećeno posuđe.

Kese za kuhanje 
u rernama

Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Ne zatvarajte 
metalnom vezicom. Napravite otvore tako da para može da 
izlazi.

Papirnati tanjiri i 
šoljice

Koristite isključivo za kratkotrajno kuhanje / zagrijavanje. Ne 
ostavljajte bez nadzora tokom kuhanja.

Papirnate 
salvete

Koristite za prekrivanje hrane za podgrijavanje i upijanje 
masnoće. Koristite pod nadzorom isključivo za kratkotrajno 
kuhanje.

Papir za kolače
Koristite kao poklopac kako biste spriječili prskanje ili kao 
omotač za kuhanje u pari.

Postoji određeno nemetalno posuđe koje nije bezbjedno 
za upotrebu u mikrotalasnoj rerni. Ukoliko postoji sumnja, 
posudu možete testirati na dole opisan način.

Test posuđa:
1. Napunite posudu bezbjednu za upotrebu u 

mikrotalasnoj rerni 1 šoljicom hladne vode (250ml), 
zajedno sa posudom koju testirate.

2. Kuhajte na maksimalnoj snazi 1 minut.
3. Pažljivo opipajte posudu. Ukoliko je prazna posuda 

topla, ne koristite je za kuhanje u mikrotalasnoj rerni.
4. Nemojte prekoračiti 1 minut kuhanja.
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Posuda Napomene

Plastika

Isključivo ona koja je pogodna za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama. Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Trebalo 
bi da bude označena sa “Micowave Safe”. Neke plastične 
posude omekšavaju dok se hrana unutar njih zagrijava. 
"Kese za kuhanje" i čvrsto zatvorene plastične kese 
prorezati, probušiti ili ostaviti otvorene prema uputstvu na 
pakovanju.

Plastična folija

Isključivo ona koja je pogodna za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama.
Koristite za prekrivanje hrane tokom kuhanja radi 
zadržavanja vlage. Plastična folija ne bi smjela da dodiruje 
hranu.

Termometri
Isključivo oni koji su pogodni za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama
(Termometri za meso i kolače).

Masni papir
Koristite kao poklopac za sprečavanje prskanja i 
zadržavanje vlage.

Materijali nepogodni za upotrebu u mikrotalasnoj 
rerni
Posuda Napomene

Aluminijumski 
tanjir

Može da izazove varničenje. Premjestite hranu u posudu 
pogodnu za mikrotalasne rerne.

Posude za 
hranu sa 
metalnom 
drškom

Može da izazove varničenje. Premjestite hranu u posudu 
pogodnu za mikrotalasne rerne.

Metalne 
posude ili 
posude sa 
metalnom 
ivicom

Metal štiti hranu od mikrotalasne energije. Metalne ivice 
mogu da izazovu varničenje.

Metalne vezice Mogu da izazovu varničenje i vatru unutar rerne.

Papirnate kese Mogu da izazovu vatru u pećnici.

Stiropor
Stiropor može da se otopi ili kontaminira tečnost unutar 
rerne kada je izložen visokoj temperaturi.

Drvo 
Prilikom upotrebe u mikrotalasnoj rerni drvo će se isušiti, i 
može i da naprsne.  
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POSTAVLJANJE RERNE
Nazivi dijelova rerne i dodataka
Uklonite rernu i sav materijal iz ambalaže i unutrašnjosti 
rerne. Uz vašu rernu priloženi su sljedeći dodaci:

Stakleni tanjir  1
Tanjir koji se  okreće   1
Uputstvo za korišćenje  1

A) Kontrolna ploča                                                                                                                    
B) Osovina za okretanje
C) Komplet obrtnog prstena
D) Stakleni tanjir                                                                                                                        
E) Prozor za posmatranje                                                                                                             
F) Vrata                                                                                                                                 
G) Sistem sigurnosnog blokiranja

Instalacija tanjira koji se okreće

Obruč sa 
točkićima

Osovina

    Stakleni 
tanjir

Središte tanjira 
(donja strana)

a.  Nikada ne postavljajte stakleni 
tanjir naopako. Ništa ne smije da 
blokira stakleni tanjir.

b.  Stakleni tanjir i obruč sa 
točkićima uvijek moraju da se 
koriste tokom kuhanja.

c.  Prilikom kuhanja, sva hrana i 
posude uvijek treba staviti na 
stakleni tanjir.

d.  Ukoliko stakleni tanjir ili obruč sa 
točkićima naprsnu ili se slome, 
kontaktirajte najbliži ovlašćeni 
servisni centar.

Rešetka za gril (ne može se koristiti za druge 
upotrebe u mikrotalsnoj rerni  i mora biti 
postavljena na stakleni tanjir)
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Instalacija na radnu površinu
Uklonite sav ambalažni materijal i dodatke.  Provjerite ima 
li oštećenja na rerni, poput ogrebotina ili oštećenih vrata. 
Ne instalirajte pećnicu ukoliko je oštećena.
Kućište: Uklonite zaštitnu foliju sa površine kućišta 
mikrotalasne rerne. Ne uklanjajte ssvijetlosmeđi liskun 
poklopac koji je pričvršćen za unutrašnjost rerne, a služi 
za zaštitu magnetrona.

Instalacija
1. Izaberite ravnu 

površinu sa 
dovoljno 
slobodnog 
prostora za 
dovod/odvod 
ventilacionog 
sistema rerne. 
(1) Minimalna visina ugradnje je 85cm.  
(2) Uređaj se postavlja zadnjom stranom uz zid. Iznad 
rerne ostavite minimalno 30cm slobodnog prostora, 
a potrebno je najmanje 20 cm između rerne i 
susjednih zidova. 
(3) Ne uklanjajte nožice sa dna rerne. 
(4) Blokiranje ulaza i/ili izlaza za vazduh može da 
ošteti rernu. 
(5) Postavite rernu što je dalje moguće od radija i tv 
prijemnika. Rad mikrotalasne rerne može da izazove 
smetnje u vašem radijskom ili televizijskom prijemu.

2. Uključite rernu u standardnu kućnu strujnu utičnicu. 
Napon i frekvencija treba da odgovaraju naponu 
i frekvenciji rerne, koji su navedeni na etiketi sa 
tehničkim podacima.
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UPOZORENJE!
Ne postavljajte rernu iznad šporeta ili drugih toplotnih 
uređaja. Ukoliko se se instalira u blizini ili iznad izvora 
toplote, rerna bi se mogla oštetiti, i na taj način bi se 
mogla poništiti garancija za ovaj proizvod.

Dostupna površina može biti vruća 
tokom rada.

KOMANDNA TABLA
UPUTSTVO

MIKROVALNA  
RERNA

GRIL/KOMB.

AUTOMATSKI MENI

ODMRZAVANJE PO VREMENU

SAT ZA ODMRZAVANJE PO TEŽINI

SAT

KUHINJSKI TAJMER
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UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
Ova mikrotalasna rerna koristi savremenu elektronsku 
kontrolu kako bi prilagodila parametre kuhanja i bolje 
zadovoljila vaše potrebe.

Uputstvo za upotrebu dugmadi
Na panelu se nalaze dva dugmeta. Radi lakšeg 
funkcionisanja, u okviru uputstva se lijevo dugme naziva 
dugme za parametre. Desno dugme se naziva dugme za 
funkcije.
Nakon završetka zadate operacije, ista postaje neaktivna, a 
dugme za funkcije je neophodno ponovo postaviti u željeni 
režim rada.
Ukoliko se ova operacija izostavi, uredjaj pokreće 
podrazumijevani/osnovni režim rada (mikrotalasna rerna  ).

1. Podešavanje sata
Kada je mikrovalna rerna priključena na struju, na ekranu 
će biti prikazano „0:00“, a zvučni signal će se jednom 
oglasiti. Uređaj zatim ulazi u režim čekanja.

1. Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „Sat“, a na ekranu će 
početi da trepere brojevi za sate.

2.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako biste podesili 
brojeve za sate. Brojevi koje je moguće unijeti se 
kreću u opsegu 0-23.

3.  Da potvrdite, pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“, nakon 
čega će početi da trepere brojevi za minute.
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4.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako bi ste podesili 
brojeve za minute. Brojevi koje je moguće unijeti se 
kreću u opsegu 0-59.

5.  Da završite sa podešavanjem sata, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“. Na ekranu će početi da treperi oznaka 
„:“. 
Napomena:  1) Ukoliko sat nije podešen, on neće 

funkcionisati kada se priključi na struju. 
2) Ukoliko tokom postupka podešavanja 
sata u roku od 1 minuta ne pritisnete 
taster „Start/+30s“ radi potvrde, rerna će 
se automatski vratiti na prethodni status.

 

2. Kuhinjski tajmer
1.  Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „Kuhinjski tajmer“ i 

na ekranu će biti prikazano „00:00“.
2.  Da unesete odgovarajuće vrijeme, okrenite dugme 

za parametre. (Maksimalni vremenski period iznosi 
95 minuta)

3.  Da potvrdite podešavanje, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“.

4. Po isteku kuhinjskog vremena, indikator sata će se 
isključiti. Zvučni signal će se oglasiti 5 puta. Ukoliko 
je sat podešen (24-časovni sistem), na ekranu će biti 
prikazano trenutno vrijeme.

Napomena: Kuhinjsko vrijeme se razlikuje od 
24-časovnog sistema. Kuhinjski tajmer je tajmer. Ukoliko 
nakon završetka operacije, ponovo želite da koristite 
kuhinjski tajmer, neophodno je ponovite prvobitni 
postupak.   

3. Mikrovalno pripremanje hrane
1.  Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „10%“, „30%“..... 

„100%“. Ove oznake se odnose na snagu mikrovalne 
rerne. Na ekranu će biti prikazane oznake „P10“, 
„P30“… „P100“.
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2.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako bi ste podesili 
period pripremanja hrane. (Maksimalni period 
pripremanja hrane iznosi 95 minuta)

3.  Da započnete pripremu hrane, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“. Zvučni signal će se jednom oglasiti. 
NAPOMENA: koraci za kvantitativno podešavanje 
vremena su sljedeći:  
0---1  min : 5 sekundi 
1---5  min :   10 sekundi 
5---10min :   30 sekundi 
10---30min : 1 minut 
30---95 min : 5 minuta 

Tabela snage mikrovalne rerne
Snaga 

mikrovalne 
rerne

Visoka
Srednje 
visoka

Srednja
Srednje 

niska
Niska

Ekran P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Gril ili komb. priprema hrane
1.  Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „Gril/Komb.“ i na 

ekranu će biti prikazana oznaka „G“
2.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako bi ste izabrali 

željeni režim pripreme hrane, a na ekranu će biti 
prikazane oznake „G“, „C-1“ ili „C-2“. 
Postoje 2 nivoa kombinovane pripreme hrane 
(najpre MW a zatim Gril). 
Razlike su prikazane u tabeli:   

Funkcija Display MW power Grill power
Level 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)
Level 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29)

 
3.  Za potvrdu, pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“.
4.  Da podesite vrijeme pripreme hrane, okrenite 

dugme za parametre.
5.  Pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“ da započnete pripremu 

hrane. 
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Napomena: Kada istekne polovina vremena 
podešenog za grilovanje, rerna će se oglasiti 
dva puta i to je normalno. Za što bolji efekat 
grilovane hrane, okrenite hranu, zatvorite vrata, a 
zatim pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“ da nastavite sa 
pripremom hrane. Ukoliko ne uradite ništa, rerna će 
nastaviti da radi. 

 

5. Brza priprema hrane
1.  U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, pritisnite taster 

„Start/+30s“ kako bi ste počeli da pripremate hranu 
uz snagu od P100. Svakim dodatnim pritiskom na 
taster, period pripremanja hrane se povećava za 30 
sekundi sve do 95 minuta.

2.  U okviru režima mikrovalna rerna, gril, kombinovana 
priprema hrane ili odmrzavanje po vremenu, svakim 
pritiskom na taster „Start/+30s“ period pripremanja 
hrane možete povećati za 30 sekundi.

3.  U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, okrenite dugme za 
parametre ulijevo kako bi ste period pripremanja 
hrane podesili na P100 snage mikrovalne rerne, a 
zatim pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“ kako bi ste počeli 
da pripremate hranu.

6. Odmrzavanje po težini
1.  Kada dugme za funkcije pokazuje na „Odmrzavanje 

po težini“, na ekranu će biti prikazana oznaka „dEF1“;
2.  Da izaberete težinu hrane, okrenite dugme za 

parametre. Opseg težine iznosi 100-2000g.
3.  Pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“ da započnete 

odmrzavanje.
 

7. Odmrzavanje po vremenu
1.  Kada dugme za funkcije pokazuje na „Odmrzavanje 

po vremenu“, na ekranu će biti prikazana oznaka 
„dEF2“;
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2.  Da izaberete period odmrzavanja, okrenite dugme 
za parametre. Vremenski opseg iznosi 0:05-95:00.

3.  Da započnete odmrzavanje, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“. Snaga odmrzavanja je P30. Nije je 
moguće promjeniti.

8. Automatski meni
1.  Da izaberete automatsku pripremu hrane, okrenite 

dugme za funkcije na „Automatski meni“. Na ekranu 
će početi da treperi oznaka „A-1“;

2.  Da izaberete željeni meni, okrenite dugme za 
parametre. Na ekranu će biti prikazane oznake „A-1“, 
„A-2“...“A-8“.

3.  Za potvrdu izabranog menija, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“;

4.  Da izaberete težinu hrane, okrenite dugme za 
parametre;

5.  Da započnete pripremu hrane, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“;

9. Funkcija zaključavanja radi zaštite djece
Zaključavanje: U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, pritisnite 
taster „Stop/Clear“ u trajanju od 3 sekunde. Začuti 
će se duži zvučni signal kojim se označava aktiviranje 
režima zaključavanja radi zaštite djece, a na ekranu će 
biti prikazano trenutno vrijeme, ukoliko je ova opcija 
podešena. U suprotnom, na ekranu će biti prikazana 
oznaka „  “.
Otključavanje: U aktiviranom režimu zaključano, pritisnite 
taster „Stop/Clear“ u trajanju od 3 sekunde. Začuti će se 
duži zvučni signal kojim se označava deaktiviranje režima 
zaključavanja.

10. EKO funkcija
Aktiviranje EKO režima: U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, 
pritisnite taster „Stop/Clear“ dva puta u toku 1 sekunde, 
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i na ekranu će, u trajanju od 3 sekunde, stajati „ECO“. 
Nakon 3 sekunde, rerna će preći u režim čekanja. Ukoliko 
nakon toga izostanu bilo kakve aktivnosti, ekran će se 
isključiti nakon 1 minuta. Ekran će se ponovo uključiti 
nakon bilo koje aktivnosti. Ukoliko vrata ostanu otvorena, 
lampica u rerni će se automatski isključiti nakon 1 minuta.
Deaktiviranje EKO režima: U aktiviranom režimu 
čekanja, pritisnite taster „Stop/Clear“ dva puta u toku 1 
sekunde, i na ekranu će, u trajanju od 3 sekunde, stajati 
„OFF“ (ISKLJUČENO). Nakon 3 sekunde, rerna će preći 
u režim čekanja. Ukoliko izostanu bilo kakve aktivnosti, 
ekran će uvijek biti osvjetljen; Ukoliko vrata ostanu 
otvorena, lampica u rerni će uvijek svijetliti.
Napomena: Isključivanjem uređaja iz struje, poništit ćete 
EKO podešavanje.
 

11. Specifikacija
1.  Kada okretanjem vratite dugme za funkcije na 

početak, zvučni signal će se jednom oglasiti;
2.  Da biste nastavili sa pripremom hrane u slučaju 

otvaranja vrata u toku pripreme, morate pritisnuti 
taster „Start/+30s“;

3.  Ukoliko nakon izvršenog podešavanja programa 
za pripremu hrane u roku od 1 minuta ne pritisnete 
taster „Start/+30s“, na ekranu će biti prikazano 
trenutno vrijeme, a podešavanje će biti poništeno.

4.  Zvučni signal će se pet puta oglasiti kako bi vas 
podsjetio da je priprema hrane završena. 
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Tabela sa menijima 

Meni Težina Ekran

A-1
Pica

200 g 200

400 g 400

A-2
Meso

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-3
Povrće

200 g 200

300 g 300

400 g 400

A-4
Pasta

50g (sa 450 ml hladne vode) 50

100g (sa 800 ml hladne vode) 100

A-5
Krompir

200 g 200

400 g 400

600 g 600

A-6
Riba

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-7
Pića

1 šolja (120 ml) 1

2 šolje (240 ml) 2

3 šolje (360ml) 3

A-8
Kokice

50 g 50

85 g 85

100 g 100
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Prema odredbi o odlaganju električne i elektronske opreme, 
takva oprema treba da se posebno sakuplja i obrađuje. Ukoliko 
u nekom trenutku treba da bacite ovaj uređaj, molimo da ga NE 
bacate u đubre zajedno sa ostalim kućnim otpadom, već tamo 
gdje je za to unapred određeno mjesto. Ukoliko je moguće, 
molimo vas pošaljite ovaj uređaj u centar za prikupljanje 
električne i elektronske opreme.

Otklanjanje problema
NORMALNO

Mikrotalasna ometa TV 
prijem

Tokom rada mikrotalasna rerna može ometati 
radio i TV prijem. To je slično interferenciji malih 
kućnih aparata, kao što su mikser, usisivač i fen za 
kosu. To je normalno.

Prigušeno svetlo u rerni
Prilikom kuhanja niskom snagom mikrotalasa, svijetlo 
rerne može postati prigušeno. To je normalno.

Na vratima se kondenzuje 
vlaga, vruć vazduh izlazi iz 
otvora 

Tokom kuhanja iz hrane može izlaziti para. Veći 
dio će izaći kroz ventilacione otvore, ali deo se 
može kondenzovati na hladnijim mestima poput 
vrata rerne. To je normalno.

Rerna je slučajno 
uključena bez hrane u njoj

Zabranjeno je koristiti praznu rernu, bez hrane u 
njoj. To je veoma opasno. 

PROBLEM MOGUĆI UZROK REŠENJE

Rerna se ne 
može
pokrenuti

Strujni kabl nije ispravno 
uključen

Isključite kabl, pa ga nakon 10 
sekundi ponovno uključite

Neispravan osigurač ili 
prekidač

Zamijenite osigurač ili prekidač 
(uslugu vrši stručno osoblje 
naše kompanije)

Problem sa utičnicom
Testirajte utičnicu na drugim 
električnim uređajima.

Rerna se ne 
zagrijava

Vrata nisu dobro 
zatvorena

Dobro zatvorite vrata
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ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ ЗА ИЗБЯГВАНЕ 
НА ЕВЕНТУАЛНО ПРЕКОМЕРНО 
ИЗЛАГАНЕ НА МИКРОВЪЛНОВА ЕНЕРГИЯ 
• Не се опитвайте да използвате тази фурна с отворена 

врата, тъй като това може да доведе до вредно 
излагане на микровълнова енергия.  Важно е 
предпазните блокировки да не бъдат счупени или 
манипулирани. 

• Не поставяйте предмети между предната страна на 
фурната и вратата, не позволявайте да се натрупват 
мръсотия или почистващи препарати върху 
уплътняващите повърхности.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!

• Ако вратата или уплътненията на вратата са повредени, 
фурната не трябва да се използва, докато не бъдат 
заменени от квалифицирано лице.

ДОПЪЛНЕНИЕ
Ако устройството не се поддържа чисто, това може да 
повлияе на повърхността и експлоатационния му живот 
и да доведе до опасни ситуации.

Спецификации
Номинално напрежение 230V~50Hz

Номинална входна мощност 
(микровълни) 1450W

Номинална изходна мощност 
(микровълни) 900W

Номинална входна мощност 
(грил) 1000W

Капацитет на фурната 23L

Диаметър на диска 270mm

Външни размери 485x382x293mm

Нето тегло прибл. 14,1 kg
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ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ 
ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

За да намалите риска от пожар, токов удар, нараняване 
на хора или излагане на прекомерна енергия от 
микровълнова фурна при използване на уреда, 
следвайте основните предпазни мерки, включително 
следното:

1. Прочетете и спазвайте по-конкретно: 
“ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ ЗА ИЗБЯГВАНЕ 
НА ЕВЕНТУАЛНО ПРЕКОМЕРНО ИЗЛАГАНЕ 
НА МИКРОВЪЛНОВА ЕНЕРГИЯ”.

2. Този уред може да се използва от деца на 
възраст от 8 и повече години и лица с намалени 
физически, сетивни или психически способности 
или с недостатъчно опит и познания, ако те са 
под наблюдение или са инструктирани относно 
използването на уреда по безопасен начин 
и осъзнават опасностите, свързани неговата 
експлоатация. Децата не трябва да си играят с уреда.
Потребителското почистване и поддръжка не трябва 
да се извършват от деца, освен ако не са на възраст 
8 години  са под наблюдение. Деца под 8-годишна 
възраст трябва да се държат далеч от устройството, 
освен ако не са под постоянен надзор.

3. Пазете уреда и неговия кабел далеч от деца на 
възраст под 8 години.

4. Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, той трябва да 
бъде заменен от производителя, негов сервизен 
агент или от лица с подобна квалификация, за да се 
избегне опасност.  (За устройство с аксесоари тип Y). 

5. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уверете се, че уредът е 
изключен, преди да смените лампата, за да избегнете 
вероятността от токов удар.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
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6. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Опасно е който и да е друг, 
освен квалифицирано лице, да извършва каквато и 
да операция по поддръжка и ремонт, която включва 
отстраняването на капака, който осигурява защита 
срещу излагане на микровълново лъчение.

7. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Течностите и другите храни не 
трябва да бъдат загрявани в затворени съдове, тъй 
като те могат да експлодират.

8. Когато загрявате храна в пластмасови или хартиени 
съдове, наблюдавайте фурната поради възможността 
за запалване.

9. Използвайте само съдове, които са подходящи за 
използване в микровълнови фурни.

10. Ако забележите дим, изключете или издърпайте 
щепсела от контакта и оставете вратата на фурната 
затворена, за да потушите огъня. 

11. Загряването на напитки в микровълнова фурна може 
да доведе до забавено кипене и пръски, поради 
което трябва да се внимава при работа с такива 
съдове.

12. Съдържанието на бутилките за хранене и бурканите 
за бебешка храна трябва да се разбърква или 
разклаща и да се проверява температурата преди 
консумация, за да се избегнат изгаряния.

13. Яйцата с черупки и твърдо сварените яйца не трябва 
да се загряват в микровълнова фурна, тъй като те 
могат да експлодират дори след като приключи 
загряването във фурната.

14. Фурната трябва да се почиства редовно и да се 
отстраняват остатъците от храна.

15. Нередовното почистване на може да доведе до 
влошаване на повърхността, което може да повлияе 
неблагоприятно на живота на уреда и евентуално да 
доведе до опасна ситуация.

16. Уредът не трябва да се монтира зад декоративна 
врата, за да се избегне прегряване. (Това не се отнася 
за уреди с декоративни врати). 



44

BG

17. Използвайте само температурната сонда, 
препоръчана за тази фурна. (за фурни, оборудвани с 
инсталация за използване на сонда за проверка на 
температурата)

18. Микровълнова фурна не трябва да се инсталира в 
кухненски модули, освен ако не е изпитана за това.

19. При работа декоративните врати трябва да останат 
отворени (за фурни с декоративни врати). 

20. Този уред е предназначен за битова употреба и за 
подобни приложения, като например: 
- кухненски помещения за персонала в магазини, 
офиси и други работни помещения; 
- от клиенти в хотели, мотели и други помещения, 
предназначени за временно пребиваване; 
- селскостопански къщи; 
- в помещения от типа “стаи за гости”

21. Микровълновата фурна е предназначена за 
затопляне на храни и напитки. Сушенето на храна 
или дрехи и нагряването на подгряващи подложки, 
пантофи, гъби, влажни кърпи и други подобни може 
да доведе до риск от нараняване, запалване или 
пожар.

22. Не се разрешава използването на метални съдове за 
храна и напитки по време на готвене в микровълнова 
фурна.

23. Уредът не трябва да се почиства с парочистачка. 
24. Уредът е предназначен да се използва 

самостоятелно.
25. Задната повърхност на уредите трябва да бъде 

поставена до стена.
26. Този уред не е предвиден за работа с външен таймер 

или отделна система за дистанционно управление.
27. Когато уредът работи, температурата на достъпните 

повърхности може да бъде висока.
28. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Когато уредът работи в 

комбиниран режим, децата трябва да използват 
фурната само под наблюдението на възрастни 
поради високите температури, които развиват.
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ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО И ЗАПАЗЕТЕ 
ЗА БЪДЕЩИ СПРАВКИ
За намаляване на риска от физически наранявания

Инсталация за заземяване
ОПАСНОСТ!

Опасност от токов удар. 
Докосването на някои компоненти може да причини 
сериозни наранявания или смърт.  Не разглобявайте 
това устройство. 

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!

Опасност от токов удар
Неправилното използване на заземяването може да 
доведе до токов удар. Не включвайте в контакта, докато 
уредът не е правилно монтиран и заземен.
• Този уред трябва да бъде заземен. В случай на 

електрическо късо съединение, заземяването 
намалява риска от токов удар чрез захранващия кабел. 
Това устройство е снабдено със заземен захранващ 
кабел и  заземяващ щепсел. Щепселът трябва да бъде 
включен в контакт, който е правилно инсталиран и 
заземен.

• Консултирайте се с квалифициран електротехник или 
сервиз, ако инструкциите за заземяване не са напълно 
разбрани или ако имате съмнение дали уредът е 
правилно заземен.

• Ако трябва да използвате удължаващ кабел, 
използвайте само трижилен удължаващ кабел. 
1. Предвиден е къс захранващ кабел, за да се намалят 
рисковете, произтичащи от заплитане или препъване 
на по-дълъг кабел. 
2. Ако се използва дълъг захранващ или удължаващ 
кабел 
1) Номиналната мощност на захранващия кабел или 
удължаващият кабел трябва да бъде равна или по-
голяма от номиналната мощност на устройството. 



46

BG

2) Удължаващият кабел трябва да бъде тип трижилен 
заземен кабел.   
3) Дългият захранващ кабел трябва да бъде 
разположен така, че да не виси над ръба на работната 
повърхност или масата, където децата могат да го 
издърпат или някой случайно да се препъне.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
Не забравяйте да изключите уреда от захранването.
1. След употреба почистете вътрешността на фурната с 

влажна кърпа.
2. Почиствайте аксесоарите по обичайния начин в 

сапунена вода.
3. Когато са замърсени, рамката на вратата, 

уплътнението и околните части трябва да бъдат 
внимателно почистени с влажна кърпа. 

4. Не използвайте силни абразивни почистващи 
препарати или остри метални стъргала за почистване 
на вратата на фурната, тъй като те могат да надраскат 
повърхността, което може да доведе до счупване на 
стъклото.

5. Съвет за почистване - За по-лесно почистване на 
стените на фурната, до която готвената храна може 
да се докосне: Поставете половин лимон в купа, 
добавете 300 ml вода и загрейте на 100% мощност 
на микровълновата фурна за 10 минути. Избършете 
фурната с мека, суха кърпа.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!

ПОСУДА
Риск от нараняване

Опасно е който и да е друг, освен компетентно лице, 
да извършва каквато и да операция по поддръжка 
и ремонт, която включва отстраняването на 
капака, който осигурява защита срещу излагане на 
микровълново лъчение.



47

BG

Вижте инструкциите в „Материали, които могат да се 
използват в микровълновата печка или които трябва 
да се избягват“. Възможно е да има някои неметални 
прибори, които не са безопасни за използване в 
микровълнови фурни. Ако се съмнявате, можете да 
проверите съда, както е описано по-долу.

Проверка на съдове:
1. Напълнете съд, безопасен за микровълнова фурна, 

с 1 чаша студена вода (250 ml), заедно със съда, който 
ще изпитвате.

2. Гответе на максимална мощност в продължение 
на 1 минута.

3. Внимателно докоснете съда. Ако празният съд 
е топъл, не го използвайте за готвене в микровълнова 
фурна.

4. Не превишавайте 1-минутното време за готвене.

МАТЕРИАЛИ, КОИТО МОЖЕТЕ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ 
В МИКРОВЪЛНОВА ФУРНА
Посуда Забележки

Емайлиран съд 
за готвене

Следвайте инструкциите на производителя 
Емайлиран съд за готвене
Дъното на емайлирания съд трябва да бъде най-малко 
3/16 инча (5 mm) над въртящия се диск. Неправилната 
употреба може да доведе до напукване на плочата. 

Посуда за 
хранене

Само за микровълнова фурна. 
Следвайте инструкциите на производителя
Не използвайте напукани или повредени съдове.

Стъклени 
буркани

Винаги отстранявайте капака. Използвайте само за 
затопляне на храната, докато просто се затопли.
Повечето стъклени буркани не са топлоустойчиви и могат 
да се счупят.

Стъклени
съдове

Използвайте само огнеупорни стъклени съдове. 
По съдовете не трябва да има метални ръбове. Не 
използвайте напукани или повредени съдове.

Пликове 
за готвене
във фурна

Следвайте инструкциите на производителя Не 
затваряйте с метална скоба. Направете прорези, за да 
може парата да излиза.
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Посуда Забележки

Хартиени чинии 
и чаши

Използвайте само за краткосрочно готвене/затопляне. Не 
оставяйте фурната без надзор, докато готвите.

Хартиени
кърпи 

Използвайте за покриване на храна за претопляне и 
абсорбиране на мазнини. Използвайте под надзор само 
за краткотрайно готвене.

Пергаментова 
хартия 

Използвайте като капак за предотвратяване на пръскане 
или обвивка за изпарения

Пластмасови 
съдове

Само за микровълнова фурна. Следвайте инструкциите 
на производителя Трябва да има етикет “Microwave Safe” 
(безопасно за употреба в микровълнова фурна). 
Някои пластмасови съдове омекват, тъй като храната 
вътре се нагрява.  „Пликове за готвене“ и плътно 
затворени найлонови торбички трябва да се срязват, 
пробиват или оставят отворени съгласно инструкциите 
на опаковката.

Пластмасово 
фолио

Само за микровълнова фурна. Използвайте за покриване 
на храната по време на готвене, за да задържите влагата. 
Не допускайте пластмасовото фолио да докосва храната.

Термометри Само за микровълнова фурна
(термометри за месо и сладкиши). 

Восъчна хартия Използвайте като капак за предотвратяване на пръскане 
и задържане на влагата.

МАТЕРИАЛИ, КОИТО ТРЯБВА ДА ИЗБЯГВАТЕ
ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ В МИКРОВЪЛНОВА ФУРНА

Посуда Забележки

Алуминиеви тави Може да предизвика искрене. Прехвърлете храната в съд, 
подходящ за употреба в микровълнова фурна.

Хартиена кутия 
за храна с 
метална дръжка

Може да предизвика искрене. Прехвърлете храната в съд, 
подходящ за употреба в микровълнова фурна.

Метални съдове 
или съдове с 
метален ръб

Металът защитава храната от микровълновото излъчване. 
Металната облицовка може да предизвика искрене.

Метални връзки Те могат да причинят искри и пожар във фурната.

Хартиени торби Те могат да причинят пожар във фурната.

Стиропор 
Стиропорът може да се разтвори в или да замърси 
течността във фурната, когато е изложен на високи 
температури.

Дърво 
Когато се използва в микровълнова фурна, дървото ще 
изсъхне и може да се напука.
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НАСТРОЙКА НА ФУРНАТА
Имена на частите и аксесоарите на фурната
Извадете фурната и целия материал от опаковката и вътрешността на 
фурната. Вашата фурна се доставя заедно със следните аксесоари:

Монтаж на въртящия се диск
a.  Никога не поставяйте стъклената 

тава с лицевата страна надолу 
Нищо не трябва да блокира 
стъклената плоча.

b.  По време на готвенето винаги 
трябва да се използва стъкления 
диск и обръча с колела.

c.  Когато готвите, всички храни и 
прибори винаги трябва да се 
поставят върху стъклената тава.

d.  Ако стъклената тава или ринга 
с колела се напука или счупи, 
свържете се с най-близкия 
оторизиран сервизен център. 

Стъклена тава  1
Ринг за въртящия се диск   1
Ръководство за експлоатация 1

Контролен панел
B) Вал на въртящия се диск
C) Ринг за въртящия се диск
D) Стъклена тава
E) Стъкло за наблюдение
F) Врата
G) Система за заключване за 

сигурност

Скара за грил  
(не може да се използва с микровълнова 
функция и трябва да се постави върху 
стъклената тава)

Ринг за въртящия
 се диск

Вал на 
въртящия се диск

Стъклена 
тава

Център на плоча
 (от долната страна) 
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Монтаж върху плот
Отстранете всички опаковъчни материали и аксесоари. 
Огледайте фурната за повреди като вдлъбнатини или 
счупена врата. Не монтирайте фурната, ако е повредена.
Шкаф: Отстранете всички защитни фолиа, които се 
намират по повърхността на шкафа на микровълновата 
фурна. Не отстранявайте светлокафявия капак от слюда, 
който е прикрепен към кухината на фурната, за да 
защити магнетрона.

1. Изберете равна 
повърхност 
с достатъчно 
свободно място за 
входа/изхода на 
вентилационната 
система на фурната. 
(1) Минималната 
височина на монтаж е 85 cm. 
(2) Задната повърхност на уреда трябва да бъде 
поставена до стена. Оставете минимум 30 cm 
свободно пространство над фурната, а между фурната 
и съседните стени са необходими поне 20 cm. 
(3) Не отстранявайте краката от дъното на фурната 
(4) Блокирането на входа и/или изхода на въздух може 
да повреди фурната. 
(5) Поставете фурната възможно най-далеч от радиото 
и телевизора. Работата на микровълновата фурна 
може да причини смущения във Вашето радио или 
телевизионно приемане.

2. Включете фурната в стандартен битов електрически 
контакт. Напрежението и честотата трябва да 
съответстват на напрежението и честотата на фурната, 
които са посочени на етикета с технически данни.

ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ
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Не монтирайте фурната над печка или друго 
отоплително устройство. Ако е монтирана близо или 
над източник на топлина, фурната може да се повреди и 
гаранцията за този продукт може да бъде анулирана.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!

Достъпната повърхност може 
да е гореща по време на работа.

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ

МИКРОВЪЛНОВА

ГРИЛ/КОМБИНИРАНО

АВТОМАТИЧНО МЕНЮ

РАЗМРАЗЯВАНЕ ЗА ОПРЕДЕЛЕНО ВРЕМЕ

РАЗМРАЗЯВАНЕ ПО ОПРЕДЕЛЕНО ТЕГЛО

ЧАСОВНИК

КУХНЕНСКИ ТАЙМЕР
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ

1. Настройка на часовника
Когато микровълновата фурна бъде свързана към 
електричеството, на екрана ще се покаже „0:00“ и ще се 
чуе еднократен звуков сигнал. След това устройството 
преминава в режим на готовност.
1. Завъртете копчето за функция на „Clock“ (часовник), 

цифрите за часовете ще започнат да мигат.
2. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да настроите 

цифрата на часовете, времето за въвеждане трябва 
да бъде в рамките на 0–23.

Тази микровълнова фурна използва модерно 
електронно управление за регулиране на параметрите 
на готвене, за да отговаря по-добре на Вашите нужди.

Инструкции за използване на бутоните
На панела има два бутона. За по-лесна работа в 
инструкциите левият бутон се нарича бутон за 
параметри.  Десният бутон се нарича функционален 
бутон. След като дадената операция приключи, тя става 
неактивна и трябва да се използва функционалният 
бутон за повторно избиране на желания режим. 
Ако тази операция е пропусната, уредът стартира 
основния/по подразбиране режим на работа 
(микровълнова фурна ).
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3. За да потвърдите, натиснете бутона “Start/+30s”, след 
което цифрите за минутите ще започнат да мигат. 

4. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да настроите 
цифрата на минутите, времето за въвеждане трябва 
да бъде в рамките на 0--59.

5. Натиснете „Start/+30s“, за да завършите настройката 
на часовника. “:”  ще започне да мига.

Забележка:  1) Ако часовникът не е настроен, той няма 
да работи, когато включите печката. 
2. Ако не натиснете бутона “Start/+30s” 
в рамките на 1 минута по време на 
процедурата за настройка на часовника, за 
да потвърдите, фурната автоматично ще се 
върне към предишното състояние.

2. Кухненски таймер
1. Завъртете копчето за функция на “Kitchen Timer” 

(Кухненски таймер) и на екрана ще се покаже “00:00”. 
2. За да въведете подходящото време, завъртете 

копчето за параметри. (Максималният период от 
време е 95 минути)

3. За да потвърдите настройката, натиснете „Start/+30s“.
4. Когато избраното време бъде достигнато, 

индикаторът на часовника ще изгасне. Зумерът 
ще прозвучи 5 пъти. Ако часовникът е настроен 
(24-часова система), екранът ще покаже текущото 
време.

Забележка: Кухненският таймер се различава от 
24-часовата система. Kitchen Timer е таймер. Ако след 
края на операцията трябва да използвате кухненския 
таймер още веднъж, ще трябва да повторите горните 
стъпки.

3.Приготвяне на храна в микровълнова печка
1. Завъртете функционалния бутон на “ 10% “,” 30% “ ” 

100% “.Тези маркировки се отнасят до мощността 
на микровълновата фурна. На екрана ще се покаже 
“P10”,”P30” “P100”
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2. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да зададете 
периода на приготвяне на храната.  (Максималният 
период за готвене е 95 минути)

3. Натиснете „Start/+30s“, за да започнете готвенето. Ще 
прозвучи еднократен звуков сигнал

Забележка: Стъпките за регулиране на времето са 
както следва: 
0—1 min: 5 секунди
1—5  min: 10 секунди
5—10 min: 30 секунди
10—30 min: 1 минута.
30—95 min: 5 минути

Таблица за мощност на микровълнова фурна

Мощност на 
микровълнова 
фурна

Висока Средно 
висока Средна Средно 

ниска Ниска

Дисплей P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Грил или комбинирано Приготвяне
1. Завъртете копчето за функция на „Grill/Combi”,  

на дисплея ще се покаже “G”
2. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да изберете 

желания режим на готвене и на свой ред ще се 
покажат „G“, „C-1“ или „C-2“. 
Има 2 нива на комбинирано готвене (предимно 
микровълново (MW), последвано от грил). 
Разликите между двете са представени в следната 
таблица:

Функция Дисплей MW мощност Грил мощност
Ниво 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)
Ниво 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29)

3. За да потвърдите, натиснете „Start/+30s“.
4. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да зададете 

периода на приготвяне на храната.  



55

BG

Натиснете „Start/+30s“, за да започнете готвенето. 
Забележка: Когато изтече половината от времето, 
зададено за скара, фурната ще издаде звуков 
сигнал два пъти и това е нормално.  За да получите 
най-добър ефект от готвенето на скара, трябва да 
обърнете храната, да затворите вратата и след 
това да натиснете „Start/+30s“, за да продължите да 
готвите. Ако не предприемете нищо, фурната ще 
продължи да работи. 

5.Бързо готвене
1. В активиран режим на готовност натиснете бутона 

„Start/+30s“, за да започнете да приготвяте храна 
с мощност P100, с всяко допълнително натискане 
на бутона, периодът на приготвяне на храната се 
увеличава с 30 секунди до 95 минути.

2. В режим микровълнова печка, грил, комбиниран 
режим на приготвяне на храна или размразяване 
можете да увеличите времето за готвене с 30 секунди 
всеки път, когато натиснете бутона „Start/+30s“.

3. В активиран режим на готовност завъртете копчето 
за параметри наляво, за да настроите периода 
на приготвяне на храната на P100 микровълнова 
мощност, след което натиснете бутона “Start/+30s”, за 
да започнете да готвите. 

6. Размразяване по тегло
1. Когато функционалният бутон сочи към „Weight 

Defrost” (Размразяване по тегло)”, на екрана ще се 
покаже “dEF1”;

2. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да изберете 
теглото на храната. Диапазонът на теглото 
е 100-2000 g.

3. Натиснете „Start/+30s“, за да започнете 
размразяването.
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7. Размразяване по време
1.  Когато функционалният бутон сочи към „Time 

Defrost” (Размразяване по време)”, на екрана ще се 
покаже “dEF2”;

2. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да изберете 
време за размразяване. Диапазонът от време е 
0:05-95:00.

3. Натиснете „Start/+30s“, за да започнете 
размразяването. Мощността за размразяване е P30. 
Тя не може да се променя.

8. Автоматично меню
1. За да изберете автоматично приготвяне на храна, 

завъртете копчето за функция на “Auto Menu” 
(Автоматично меню).  Маркерът „A-1“ ще започне 
да мига.

2. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да изберете 
менюто, от което се нуждаете. На екрана ще се 
покаже “A-1”, ”A-2” ... ”A-8”.

3. За да потвърдите избраното меню натиснете бутона 
“Start/+30s”;

4. Завъртете копчето за параметри, за да изберете 
теглото на храната;

5. Натиснете „Start/+30s“, за да започнете готвенето;

9.  Функция за заключване за безопасност 
на децата

1. Заключване: В активиран режим на готовност 
натиснете бутона „Stop/Clear“ за 3 секунди, ще 
прозвучи дълъг звуков сигнал, обозначаващ 
влизането в състояние на заключване за безопасност 
за деца и текущото време ще се покаже, ако времето 
е зададено, в противен случай на екрана ще се 
покаже “  “.

2. Отключване: В заключен режим натиснете бутона 
„Stop/Clear“ за 3 секунди, ще прозвучи звуков сигнал, 
който ще покаже, че режимът на заключване е 
заключването е дезактивирано.
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10. Функция ECO 
Активиране  на режим ECO: В активиран режим на 
готовност, натиснете бутона „Stop / Clear“ два пъти в 
рамките на 1 секунда и на екрана за 3 секунди ще се 
появи „ECO“.  След 3 секунди фурната ще премине в 
режим на готовност.  Ако след това няма активност, 
екранът ще се изключи след 1 минута.  Екранът ще се 
включва отново след всяка дейност. 
Ако вратата остане отворена, светлината на фурната ще 
се изключи автоматично след 1 минута. 

Дезктивиране  на режим ECO: В активиран режим 
на готовност, натиснете бутона „Stop / Clear“ два пъти 
в рамките на 1 секунда и на екрана за 3 секунди ще се 
появи „OFF“.  Ако след това няма активност, екранът 
ще се изключи след 3 минути. Ако не бъде извършена 
операция, екранът винаги ще свети; Ако вратата е 
отворена, лампата на фурната винаги свети. 
Забележка: Изключете захранването, настройката на 
ECO ще стане невалидна.

11. Спецификация
1. Звуковият сигнал ще прозвучи веднъж, когато 

завъртите копчето за функция в началото;
2. За да продължите с приготвянето на храна, в случай 

че вратата се отвори по време на приготвянето, 
трябва да натиснете бутона „Start/+30s“;

3. Ако не натиснете бутона “Start/+30s“ в рамките на 1 
минута след задаване на програмата за приготвяне 
на храна,  текущото време ще се покаже на екрана  и 
настройката ще бъде отменена.

4. Пет пъти ще прозвучи звуков сигнал, който ще ви 
напомни, че приготвянето на храна е завършено.



58

BG

Таблица с менюта

Меню Тегло (g) Дисплей

A-1 
ПИЦА

200 g 200

400 g 400

A-2
МЕСО

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-3
ЗЕЛЕНЧУК

200 g 200

300 g 300

400 g 400

A-4
ПАСТА

50 g (с 450 ml студена вода) 50

100 g (с 800 ml студена вода) 100

A-5
КАРТОФИ

200 g 200

400 g 400

600 g 600

A-6
РИБА

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-7
НАПИТКИ

1 чаша (120 ml) 1

2 чаши (240 ml) 2

3 чаши (360 ml) 3

A-8
ПУКАНКИ

50 g 50

85 g 85

100 g 100
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ 
НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ

НОРМАЛНО

Микровълновата пречи на 
приемането на телевизия

По време на работа микровълновата фурна 
може да попречи на приемането на радио 
и телевизия. Подобно е на смущенията от 
малки електрически уреди, като миксер, 
прахосмукачка и електрически вентилатор.
Това е нормално.

Слаба светлина във 
фурната

Когато готвите с ниска мощност на 
микровълновата фурна, светлината на фурната 
може да отслабне. Това е нормално.

По вратата кондензира 
влагата,  от отвора излиза 
горещ въздух.

По време на готвене от храната може да 
излизат пари. Повечето от тях ще излязат през 
вентилационните отвори,  но част от тях могат 
да се кондензират на по-студени места като 
вратата на фурната. Това е нормално.

Фурната се включва 
случайно, без да има 
храна в нея.

Забранено е използването на празна фурна, 
без храна в нея. Това е много опасно.

ПРОБЛЕМ ВЪЗМОЖНИ ПРИЧИНИ НАЧИН ЗА ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ

Фурната не 
може да се 
стартира.

Захранващият кабел не е 
включен плътно.

Изключете го от контакта. 
Включете го отново след 10 
секунди.

Изгорял предпазител или 
сработил прекъсвач на 
верига.

Сменете предпазителя 
или нулирайте прекъсвача 
(поправен от наш 
специализиран персонал)

Проблем с изхода. Тествайте контакта с други 
електрически уреди.

Фурната не 
загрява.

Вратата не се затваря 
добре. Затворете добре вратата.

Съгласно директивата за отпадъци от електрическо и 
електронно оборудване (ОЕЕО), такова оборудване трябва 
да се събира и обработва отделно. Ако по което и да е време 
в бъдеще трябва да отстраните този продукт от употреба, НЕ 
изхвърляйте този продукт заедно с битови отпадъци. Ако е 
възможно, изпратете това устройство до център за събиране на 
електрическо и електронно оборудване. 
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ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΦΥΓΗ ΠΙΘΑ-
ΝΗΣ ΕΚΘΕΣΗΣ ΣΕ ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΗ 
ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑ ΜΙΚΡΟΚΥΜΑΤΩΝ

• Μην αποπειραθείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον φούρνο με την 
πόρτα ανοιχτή, διότι αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε επιβλαβή 
έκθεση σε ενέργεια μικροκυμάτων. Είναι σημαντικό οι διατάξεις 
αλληλασφάλισης να μη σπάσουν ούτε να παραβιαστούν.

• Μην τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα ανάμεσα στην πρόσοψη του 
φούρνου και την πόρτα και μην αφήνετε να συσσωρεύονται 
ρύποι ή υπολείμματα καθαριστικών στις επιφάνειες 
στεγανοποίησης.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

• Εάν η πόρτα ή τα λάστιχα στεγανοποίησης της πόρτας έχουν 
υποστεί ζημιά, ο φούρνος δεν πρέπει να λειτουργήσει μέχρι να 
επισκευαστεί από εξειδικευμένο άτομο.

ΠΡΟΣΘΗΚΗ
Αν η συσκευή δεν διατηρείται καθαρή, η επιφάνειά της μπορεί να 
φθαρεί με αποτέλεσμα να επηρεαστεί η διάρκεια ζωής της και να 
προκληθεί επικίνδυνη κατάσταση.

Χαρακτηριστικά
Ονομαστική τάση 230V~50Hz

Ονομαστική ισχύς εισόδου 
(μικροκύματα) 1450W

Ονομαστική ισχύς εξόδου 
(μικροκύματα) 900W

Ονομαστική ισχύς εισόδου (γκριλ) 1000W

Χωρητικότητα φούρνου 23L

Διάμετρος περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου 0 270 mm

Εξωτερικές διαστάσεις 485x382x293 mm

Καθαρό βάρος Περίπου 14,1 kg



61

GR

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας, 
τραυματισμού ή έκθεσης σε υπερβολική ενέργεια μικροκυμάτων 
κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής σας, ακολουθήστε τις βασικές 
προφυλάξεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των εξής:

1. Διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε τις ειδικές: «ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ 
ΑΠΟΦΥΓΗ ΤΗΣ ΠΙΘΑΝΗΣ ΕΚΘΕΣΗΣ ΣΕ ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑ 
ΜΙΚΡΟΚΥΜΑΤΩΝ».

2. Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά ηλικίας 
8 ετών και άνω και από άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη πείρας 
και γνώσης, εφόσον επιβλέπονται ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες για 
την ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής και έχουν κατανοήσει τους 
κινδύνους που υπάρχουν. Τα παιδιά δεν θα πρέπει να παίζουν 
με τη συσκευή. Οι εργασίες καθαρισμού και συντήρησης από 
πλευράς του χρήστη δεν θα πρέπει να γίνονται από παιδιά, 
εκτός εάν είναι άνω των 8 ετών και βρίσκονται υπό επίβλεψη. 
Τα παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 8 ετών θα πρέπει να παραμένουν 
σε απόσταση από τη συσκευή, εκτός εάν βρίσκονται συνεχώς 
υπό επίβλεψη.

3. Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή και το καλώδιό της μακριά από παιδιά 
κάτω των 8 ετών.

4. Εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας υποστεί ζημιά, πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή, τον αντιπρόσωπο 
σέρβις ή από ομοίως εξειδικευμένα άτομα, προς αποφυγή 
τυχόν κινδύνων. (Για συσκευή με εξάρτημα τύπου Υ)

5. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Για να αποφύγετε την πιθανότητα 
ηλεκτροπληξίας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει 
απενεργοποιηθεί πριν αντικαταστήσετε τον λαμπτήρα.

6. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η εκτέλεση οποιασδήποτε εργασίας 
σέρβις ή επισκευής που περιλαμβάνει την αφαίρεση 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
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καλύμματος το οποίο παρέχει προστασία από την έκθεση 
σε ενέργεια μικροκυμάτων από μη αρμόδιο άτομο ενέχει 
κινδύνους.

7. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τα υγρά και άλλα φαγητά δεν πρέπει 
να θερμαίνονται σε σφραγισμένα δοχεία, διότι ενδέχεται να 
εκραγούν.

8. Όταν θερμαίνετε φαγητό σε πλαστικά ή χάρτινα δοχεία, 
παρακολουθείτε τον φούρνο καθώς υπάρχει πιθανότητα 
ανάφλεξης.

9. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο σκεύη κατάλληλα για χρήση σε 
φούρνους μικροκυμάτων.

10. Εάν βγαίνει καπνός, απενεργοποιήστε ή αποσυνδέστε 
τη συσκευή και κρατήστε την πόρτα κλειστή για να μη 
φουντώσουν τυχόν φλόγες.

11. Η θέρμανση ποτών στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων μπορεί 
να οδηγήσει σε καθυστερημένο απότομο βρασμό, γι’ αυτό 
απαιτείται προσοχή κατά τον χειρισμό του δοχείου.

12. Το περιεχόμενο των μπιμπερό και των βάζων με βρεφικές 
τροφές πρέπει να αναδεύεται ή να ανακινείται, και να 
ελέγχεται η θερμοκρασία πριν από την κατανάλωση, ώστε να 
αποφευχθούν τυχόν εγκαύματα.

13. Τα αυγά με το κέλυφός τους και τα ολόκληρα σφιχτά αυγά δεν 
θα πρέπει να θερμαίνονται στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων, καθώς 
μπορεί να εκραγούν ακόμη και μετά το τέλος της θέρμανσης 
με μικροκύματα.

14. Ο φούρνος θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται τακτικά και να 
αφαιρούνται τυχόν υπολείμματα τροφών.

15. Αν ο φούρνος δεν διατηρείται καθαρός, ενδέχεται να 
προκληθεί φθορά της επιφάνειας, η οποία θα μπορούσε 
να μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής της συσκευής και πιθανώς να 
οδηγήσει σε επικίνδυνη κατάσταση.

16. Προς αποφυγή υπερθέρμανσης, η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να 
εγκαθίσταται πίσω από διακοσμητική πόρτα. (Αυτό δεν ισχύει 
για τις συσκευές με διακοσμητικές πόρτες.)
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17. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας 
που συνιστάται για αυτόν τον φούρνο (για φούρνους με 
δυνατότητα χρήσης αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας).

18. Ο φούρνος μικροκυμάτων δεν πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε 
ντουλάπι, εκτός εάν έχει υποβληθεί σε δοκιμή σε ντουλάπι.

19. Ο φούρνος μικροκυμάτων πρέπει να λειτουργεί με τη 
διακοσμητική πόρτα ανοιχτή (για φούρνους με διακοσμητική 
πόρτα).

20. Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση σε οικιακές και 
παρόμοιες εφαρμογές όπως: 
- χώροι κουζίνας προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία και 
άλλους χώρους εργασίας· 
- από πελάτες ξενοδοχείων, μοτέλ και άλλων χώρων διαμονής· 
- αγροκτήματα· 
- χώροι καταλυμάτων με πρωινό·

21. Ο φούρνος μικροκυμάτων προορίζεται για τη θέρμανση 
φαγητών και ποτών. Η ξήρανση τροφίμων ή το στέγνωμα 
ρούχων και το ζέσταμα θερμαντικών μαξιλαριών, παντοφλών, 
σφουγγαριών και παρόμοιων αντικειμένων μπορεί να 
συνεπάγεται κίνδυνο τραυματισμού, ανάφλεξης ή πυρκαγιάς.

22. Για το μαγείρεμα σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται μεταλλικά δοχεία για τρόφιμα και ποτά.

23. Η συσκευή δεν θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται με ατμοκαθαριστή.
24. Η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση ως ανεξάρτητη μονάδα.
25. Η πίσω επιφάνεια της συσκευής πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε 

τοίχο.
26. Οι συσκευές δεν προορίζονται για χρήση μέσω εξωτερικού 

χρονοδιακόπτη ή ξεχωριστού συστήματος τηλεχειρισμού.
27. Οι προσβάσιμες επιφάνειες της συσκευής ενδέχεται να 

αναπτύξουν υψηλές θερμοκρασίες κατά τη διάρκεια της 
λειτουργίας.

28. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Όταν είναι επιλεγμένη η λειτουργία 
συνδυαστικού μαγειρέματος, ο φούρνος θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκων 
λόγω των θερμοκρασιών που αναπτύσσονται.
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ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ 
ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ 

Εγκατάσταση γείωσης για μείωση του κινδύνου 
τραυματισμού 

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας Το άγγιγμα ορισμένων εσωτερικών 
εξαρτημάτων μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή 
θάνατο. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε τη συσκευή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας
Η ακατάλληλη χρήση της γείωσης μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ηλεκτροπληξία. Μη συνδέετε το φις στην πρίζα έως ότου η 
συσκευή εγκατασταθεί και γειωθεί σωστά.
• Αυτή η συσκευή χρειάζεται γείωση. Σε περίπτωση 

ηλεκτρικού βραχυκυκλώματος, η γείωση μειώνει τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας παρέχοντας μια οδό διαφυγής για το ηλεκτρικό 
ρεύμα. Αυτή η συσκευή διαθέτει καλώδιο με σύρμα γείωσης 
και φις γείωσης. Το φις πρέπει να συνδεθεί σε πρίζα που έχει 
εγκατασταθεί και γειωθεί σωστά.

• Συμβουλευτείτε εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο ή τεχνικό σέρβις εάν 
οι οδηγίες γείωσης δεν είναι πλήρως κατανοητές ή εάν υπάρχει 
αμφιβολία ως προς το αν η συσκευή είναι σωστά γειωμένη.

• Εάν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε καλώδιο προέκτασης 
τροφοδοσίας, χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τρίκλωνο καλώδιο 
επέκτασης.

1.  Παρέχεται κοντό καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας για τη μείωση των 
κινδύνων που απορρέουν από το μπλέξιμο ή το σκόνταμμα σε 
μακρύτερο καλώδιο.

2.  Εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί μακρύ σετ καλωδίων ή καλώδιο επέκτασης: 
1) Η σημειωμένη ονομαστική τάση του σετ καλωδίων ή του 
καλωδίου επέκτασης θα πρέπει να είναι τουλάχιστον όση και η 
ονομαστική τάση της συσκευής.  
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2) Το καλώδιο επέκτασης πρέπει να είναι τρίκλωνο καλώδιο με 
γείωση. 
3) Το μακρύ καλώδιο θα πρέπει να είναι τακτοποιημένο 
με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να μην κρέμεται από τον πάγκο ή 
το τραπέζι και να μπορούν να το τραβήξουν παιδιά ή να 
σκοντάψει κάποιος κατά λάθος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ

ΣΚΕΥΗ

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού

Φροντίστε να αποσυνδέσετε τη συσκευή από την τροφοδοσία.
1. Καθαρίζετε τον θάλαμο του φούρνου μετά τη χρήση με ένα 

ελαφρώς βρεγμένο πανί.
2. Καθαρίζετε τα παρελκόμενα με σαπουνόνερο με τον 

συνηθισμένο τρόπο.
3. Το πλαίσιο της πόρτας, το λάστιχο στεγανοποίησης και τα 

παρακείμενα εξαρτήματα πρέπει να καθαρίζονται προσεκτικά 
με ένα υγρό πανί όταν φέρουν ακαθαρσίες.

4. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σκληρά λειαντικά καθαριστικά ή ξύστρες 
από αιχμηρά μέταλλα για να καθαρίσετε το τζάμι της πόρτας 
του φούρνου, καθώς μπορούν να γρατζουνίσουν την 
επιφάνεια, γεγονός που μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε θρυμματισμό 
του τζαμιού.

5. Συμβουλή για τον καθαρισμό — Για ευκολότερο καθαρισμό 
των τοιχωμάτων του θαλάμου με τα οποία μπορεί να έρθει 
σε επαφή το φαγητό που ψήνεται: Τοποθετήστε μισό λεμόνι 
σε ένα μπολ, προσθέστε 300 ml νερό και ζεστάνετε σε ισχύ 
μικροκυμάτων 100% για 10 λεπτά. Σκουπίστε τον φούρνο με 
ένα μαλακό και στεγνό πανί.

Η εκτέλεση οποιασδήποτε εργασίας σέρβις ή επισκευής που 
περιλαμβάνει την αφαίρεση καλύμματος το οποίο παρέχει 
προστασία από την έκθεση σε ενέργεια μικροκυμάτων από μη 
αρμόδιο άτομο ενέχει κινδύνους.
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Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες «Υλικά που μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιείτε 
στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων» ή «Υλικά που πρέπει να 
αποφεύγονται στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων». Μπορεί να υπάρχουν 
ορισμένα μη μεταλλικά σκεύη που δεν είναι ασφαλή για χρήση 
σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων. Εάν έχετε αμφιβολίες, μπορείτε να 
δοκιμάσετε το εκάστοτε σκεύος ακολουθώντας την παρακάτω 
διαδικασία.

Δοκιμή σκεύους:
1. 1Γεμίστε ένα δοχείο κατάλληλο για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων με 1 

φλιτζάνι κρύο νερό (250 ml) μαζί με το εν λόγω σκεύος.
2. Θερμάνετε στη μέγιστη ισχύ για 1 λεπτό.
3. Αγγίξτε προσεκτικά το σκεύος. Εάν το κενό σκεύος είναι 

ζεστό, μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε για μαγείρεμα στον φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων.

4. Μην υπερβείτε τον χρόνο μαγειρέματος 1 λεπτού.

Σκεύη Παρατηρήσεις

Δίσκος ροδίσματος

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Η βάση του δίσκου 
ροδίσματος πρέπει να απέχει τουλάχιστον 5 mm από τον 
περιστρεφόμενο δίσκο. Η εσφαλμένη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
θραύση του περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου.

Σερβίτσιο
Κατάλληλο για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων μόνο. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ραγισμένα ή σπασμένα πιάτα.

Γυάλινα βάζα
Να αφαιρείτε πάντα το καπάκι. Χρησιμοποιείτε τα μόνο για να 
θερμάνετε το φαγητό μέχρι να ζεσταθεί. Τα περισσότερα γυάλινα 
βάζα δεν είναι ανθεκτικά στη θερμότητα και ενδέχεται να σπάσουν.

Γυάλινα σκεύη
Μόνο γυάλινα σκεύη για φούρνους, ανθεκτικά στη θερμότητα. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν διαθέτουν μεταλλικό γείσο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
ραγισμένα ή σπασμένα πιάτα.

Σακούλες 
ψησίματος 
φούρνου

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Μην κλείνετε με μεταλλικό 
σύρμα. Κάντε σχισμές για να μπορεί να διαφύγει ο ατμός.

Χάρτινα πιάτα και 
κύπελλα

Χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο για γρήγορο μαγείρεμα/ζέσταμα. Μην 
αφήνετε τον φούρνο να λειτουργεί χωρίς επίβλεψη κατά το 
μαγείρεμα.

Υλικά που μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιείτε στον φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων
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Σκεύη Παρατηρήσεις

Δίσκος αλουμινίου
Μπορεί να προκαλέσει σπινθηρισμό. Μεταφέρετε τα τρόφιμα σε 
πιάτο κατάλληλο για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.

Χάρτινο κουτί 
τροφίμων με 
μεταλλική λαβή

Μπορεί να προκαλέσει σπινθηρισμό. Μεταφέρετε τα τρόφιμα σε 
πιάτο κατάλληλο για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.

Μεταλλικά σκεύη ή 
σκεύη με μεταλλικό 
γείσο

Το μέταλλο προστατεύει το φαγητό από την ενέργεια των 
μικροκυμάτων. Το μεταλλικό γείσο μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σπινθηρισμό.

Μεταλλικά σύρματα 
δεσίματος

Μπορούν να προκαλέσουν σπινθηρισμό και πυρκαγιά στο 
εσωτερικό του φούρνου.

Χάρτινες σακούλες Μπορεί να προκαλέσουν φωτιά στο εσωτερικό του φούρνου.

Αφρώδες πλαστικό
Το αφρώδες πλαστικό μπορεί να λιώσει ή να μολύνει το υγρό που 
περιέχει όταν εκτεθεί σε υψηλή θερμοκρασία.

Ξύλο
Αν χρησιμοποιηθεί στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων, το ξύλο θα 
στεγνώσει και ενδέχεται να σπάσει ή να εμφανίσει ρωγμές.

Σκεύη Παρατηρήσεις

Χαρτί κουζίνας
Χρησιμοποιείται για κάλυψη των τροφών, ζέσταμα και απορρόφηση 
τυχόν λίπους. Χρησιμοποιείται με επίβλεψη μόνο για γρήγορο 
μαγείρεμα.

Αντικολλητικό χαρτί 
ψησίματος

Χρησιμοποιείται ως κάλυμμα για την αποφυγή εκτινάξεων υγρών ή 
ως περιτύλιγμα για μαγείρεμα στον ατμό.

Πλαστικά σκεύη

Κατάλληλο για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων μόνο. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή. Θα πρέπει να φέρουν την ένδειξη «Κατάλληλο 
για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων». Μερικά πλαστικά δοχεία μαλακώνουν, 
καθώς ζεσταίνεται το φαγητό στο εσωτερικό τους. Στις «σακούλες 
βρασμού» και στις ερμητικά κλειστές πλαστικές σακούλες θα πρέπει 
να δημιουργούνται σχισμές, οπές ή ανοίγματα αερισμού σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες της συσκευασίας.

Πλαστική μεμβράνη

Κατάλληλο για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων μόνο. Χρησιμοποιείται για 
την κάλυψη των τροφών κατά το μαγείρεμα, ώστε να διατηρείται η 
υγρασία. Φροντίστε ώστε η πλαστική μεμβράνη να μην έρχεται σε 
επαφή με τα τρόφιμα.

Θερμόμετρα
Κατάλληλα για φούρνο μικροκυμάτων μόνο (θερμόμετρα για κρέας 
και γλυκά).

Αντικολλητικό 
λαδόχαρτο

Χρησιμοποιείται ως κάλυμμα για την αποφυγή εκτινάξεων και τη 
διατήρηση της υγρασίας.

Υλικά που πρέπει να αποφεύγονται στον φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων
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ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΦΟΥΡΝΟΥ
Ονόματα εξαρτημάτων και παρελκόμενωντου φούρνου
Αφαιρέστε τον φούρνο και όλα τα υλικά από το χαρτοκιβώτιο και τον 
θάλαμο του φούρνου. Ο φούρνος σας συνοδεύεται από τα παρακάτω 
παρελκόμενα:

Εγκατάσταση περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου
a.  Μην τοποθετείτε σε καμία περίπτωση τον 

γυάλινο δίσκο ανάποδα. Ο γυάλινος δίσκος 
δεν θα πρέπει να παρεμποδίζεται σε καμία 
περίπτωση.

b.  Κατά το μαγείρεμα, πρέπει πάντα να 
χρησιμοποιούνται τόσο ο γυάλινος 
δίσκος όσο και το συγκρότημα δακτυλίου 
περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου.

c.  Όλα τα τρόφιμα και τα δοχεία τροφίμων 
τοποθετούνται πάντα επάνω στον γυάλινο 
δίσκο για το μαγείρεμα.

d.  Εάν ο γυάλινος δίσκος ή το συγκρότημα 
δακτυλίου περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου 
παρουσιάσει ρωγμές ή σπάσει, 
επικοινωνήστε με το πλησιέστερο 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις.

Γυάλινος δίσκος 1
Συγκρότημα δακτυλίου 
περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου 1
Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών 1

A) Πίνακας χειρισμού
B) Άξονας περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου
C) Συγκρότημα δακτυλίου 
περιστρεφόμενου δίσκου
D) Γυάλινος δίσκος
E) Παράθυρο παρατήρησης
F) Πόρτα
G) Σύστημα διατάξεων αλληλασφάλισης

Σχάρα ψησίματος  
(Δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί στη 
λειτουργία μικροκυμάτων και πρέπει να 
τοποθετείται πάνω στον γυάλινο δίσκο)

Συγκρότημα 
δακτυλίου 

περιστρεφόμενου 
δίσκου се диск

Άξονας 
περιστρεφόμενου 

δίσκου

Γυάλινος 
δίσκος

Ομφαλός (κάτω 
πλευρά)
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Εγκατάσταση
1.  Επιλέξτε μια επίπεδη 

επιφάνεια που προσφέρει 
αρκετό ελεύθερο χώρο 
για τις οπές εισαγωγής ή/
και εξαγωγής του αέρα.

(1) Το ελάχιστο ύψος εγκατάστασης είναι 85 cm.

(2) Η πίσω επιφάνεια της συσκευής πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε 
τοίχο. Αφήστε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 30cm από την επάνω 
πλευρά του φούρνου: απαιτείται ελάχιστη απόσταση 20cm 
μεταξύ του φούρνου και τυχόν παρακείμενων τοίχων. 

(3) Μην αφαιρέσετε τα πόδια από το κάτω μέρος του φούρνου.

(4) Τυχόν έμφραξη των οπών εισαγωγής ή/και εξαγωγής μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον φούρνο.

(5) Τοποθετήστε τον φούρνο όσο το δυνατόν πιο μακριά από 
ραδιόφωνα και τηλεοράσεις. Η λειτουργία του φούρνου 
μικροκυμάτων μπορεί να προκαλέσει παρεμβολές στη λήψη 
του ραδιοφώνου ή της τηλεόρασης.

2.  Συνδέστε τον φούρνο σε μια συμβατική οικιακή πρίζα. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση και η συχνότητα είναι ίδιες με την τάση 
και τη συχνότητα που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα ονομαστικών 
χαρακτηριστικών.

Εγκατάσταση σε πάγκο

Αφαιρέστε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας και τα παρελκόμενα. Εξετάστε 
το φούρνο για τυχόν ζημιές, όπως βαθουλώματα ή σπασμένη 
πόρτα. Μην εγκαταστήσετε τον φούρνο αν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.
Περίβλημα: Αφαιρέστε τυχόν προστατευτική μεμβράνη που 
βρίσκεται στην επιφάνεια του περιβλήματος του φούρνου 
μικροκυμάτων. Μην αφαιρέσετε το ανοιχτό καφέ κάλυμμα από 
μίκα που είναι προσαρτημένο στον θάλαμο του φούρνου για την 
προστασία του μάγνητρου.
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Μην εγκαταστήσετε τον φούρνο πάνω από κουζίνα σε πάγκο ή 
άλλη συσκευή που παράγει θερμότητα. Εάν εγκατασταθεί κοντά ή 
πάνω από πηγή θερμότητας, ο φούρνος μπορεί να υποστεί ζημιά 
και η εγγύηση να ακυρωθεί.

Η προσβάσιμη επιφάνεια ενδέχεται 
να ζεσταθεί πολύ κατά τη λειτουργία.

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΥ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

ΜΙΚΡΟΚΥΜΑΤΑ

ΓΚΡΙΛ/ΣΥΝΔ. ΜΑΓΕΙΡΕΜΑ

ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΟ ΜΕΝΟΥ 

ΑΠΟΨΥΞΗ ΒΑΣΕΙ ΧΡΟΝΟΥ

ΑΠΟΨΥΞΗ ΒΑΣΕΙ ΒΑΡΟΥΣ

ΡΟΛΟΪ

ΧΡΟΝΟΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΗΣ ΚΟΥΖΙΝΑΣ
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
Αυτός ο φούρνος μικροκυμάτων διαθέτει μια σύγχρονη μονάδα 
ηλεκτρονικού ελέγχου που σας επιτρέπει να ρυθμίζετε τις 
παραμέτρους μαγειρέματος για βελτιωμένη κάλυψη των αναγκών 
σας σε σχέση με το μαγείρεμα.

Οδηγίες χειρισμού περιστροφικού διακόπτη
Ο πίνακας χειρισμού διαθέτει δύο περιστροφικούς διακόπτες. 
Για την καλύτερη κατανόηση των λειτουργιών, σε αυτό το 
εγχειρίδιο ο αριστερός περιστροφικός διακόπτης αναφέρεται 
ως περιστροφικός διακόπτης ρύθμισης παραμέτρων. Ο δεξιός 
περιστροφικός διακόπτης αναφέρεται ως περιστροφικός 
διακόπτης λειτουργιών.
Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της εκάστοτε λειτουργίας, καθίσταται 
ανενεργό και το κουμπί λειτουργιών πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
προκειμένου να επιλεγεί εκ νέου η επιθυμητή κατάσταση 
λειτουργίας.
Εάν η παραπάνω λειτουργία παραλειφθεί, η συσκευή θα 
ενεργοποιήσει την προεπιλεγμένη/βασική κατάσταση λειτουργίας 
(φούρνος μικροκυμάτων  ).

1. Ρύθμιση ρολογιού
Όταν ο φούρνος μικροκυμάτων ενεργοποιηθεί, στην οθόνη θα 
εμφανιστεί η ένδειξη «0:00» και το χαρακτηριστικό ηχητικό σήμα 
θα ηχήσει μια φορά. Στη συνέχεια, η συσκευή μεταβαίνει σε 
κατάσταση αναμονής.

1. 1. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη λειτουργιών στη θέση 
«Clock (Ρολόι)». Τα ψηφία των ωρών αναβοσβήνουν.
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2. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων «» για να 
ρυθμίσετε τα ψηφία των ωρών. Για την εισαγωγή της ώρας 
χρησιμοποιούνται οι αριθμοί 0--23.

3. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για 
επιβεβαίωση. Τα ψηφία των λεπτών αναβοσβήνουν.

4. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων «» για να 
ρυθμίσετε τα ψηφία των λεπτών. Για την εισαγωγή της ώρας 
χρησιμοποιούνται οι αριθμοί 0--59. 

5. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
ολοκληρώσετε τη ρύθμιση του ρολογιού. Το σύμβολο «:» θα 
αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει.

Σημείωση:  1. Εάν το ρολόι δεν ρυθμιστεί, δεν θα λειτουργήσει 
όταν η συσκευή ενεργοποιηθεί 
2. Κατά τη διαδικασία ρύθμισης του ρολογιού, εάν δεν 
πατήσετε το κουμπί «Start/+30s (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» 
για να επιβεβαιώσετε την επιλογή σας εντός 1 λεπτού, ο 
φούρνος θα επιστρέψει αυτόματα στην προηγούμενη 
κατάσταση.

2. Χρονοδιακόπτης κουζίνας
1.  Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη λειτουργιών στη θέση 

«Kitchen Timer (Χρονοδιακόπτης Κουζίνας)». Στην οθόνη 
εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη «00:00».

2.  Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για 
να εισαγάγετε τον σωστό χρόνο. (Ο μέγιστος χρόνος 
μαγειρέματος είναι 95 λεπτά)

3.  Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
επιβεβαιώσετε τη ρύθμιση.

4.  Μόλις συμπληρωθεί ο χρόνος μαγειρέματος, η ένδειξη του 
ρολογιού θα σβήσει. Το χαρακτηριστικό ηχητικό σήμα θα 
ηχήσει 5 φορές. Εάν το ρολόι έχει ρυθμιστεί (σύστημα 24ωρης 
απεικόνισης), στην οθόνη θα εμφανιστεί η τρέχουσα ώρα. 
Σημείωση: Ο χρόνος μαγειρέματος δεν εμφανίζεται σε 
24ωρη μορφή. Ο χρόνος μαγειρέματος ρυθμίζεται μέσω 
χρονοδιακόπτη. Εάν, μετά το τέλος της λειτουργίας, χρειαστεί 
να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον χρονοδιακόπτη κουζίνας ξανά, θα 
πρέπει να επαναλάβετε τα παραπάνω βήματα.
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3. Μαγείρεμα στα μικροκύματα
1. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη λειτουργιών στις θέσεις 

«10%», «30%» «…», «100%».
2. Οι θέσεις αυτές υποδηλώνουν την ισχύ των μικροκυμάτων. 

Στην οθόνη εμφανίζονται αντίστοιχα οι ενδείξεις «P10», «P30» 
«P100».

3. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για να 
ρυθμίσετε τον χρόνο μαγειρέματος. (Ο μέγιστος χρόνος 
μαγειρέματος είναι 95 λεπτά)

4. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s./Confirm (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» 
για να ξεκινήσει το μαγείρεμα. Το ηχητικό σήμα ηχεί μία φορά.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η βηματική αύξηση του ρυθμιζόμενου χρόνου 
διαμορφώνεται ως ακολούθως:0 
0—1 λεπτό: 5 δευτερόλεπτα 
1—5 λεπτά: 10 δευτερόλεπτα 
5—10 λεπτά: 30 δευτερόλεπτα  
10—30 λεπτά: 1 λεπτό 
30—95 λεπτά: 5 λεπτά

Πίνακας ισχύος μικροκυμάτων

Ισχύς μικροκυμάτων Υψηλή
Μέτρια 
υψηλή

Μέτρια
Μέτρια 
χαμηλή

Xαμηλή

Ένδειξη οθόνης P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Γκριλ ή Συνδ. μαγείρεμα
1. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη λειτουργιών στη 

θέση «Grill/Combi. (Γκριλ/Συνδ. μαγείρεμα)», στην οθόνη 
εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη «G»

2. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για να 
επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία μαγειρέματος που επιθυμείτε. Οι 
ενδείξεις «G», «C-1» ή «C-2» εμφανίζονται διαδοχικά στην 
οθόνη. 
Το συνδυαστικό μαγείρεμα αποτελείται από 2 στάδια (αρχικά 
μικροκύματα και στη συνέχεια γκριλ). 
Οι διαφορές μεταξύ των δύο παρουσιάζονται στον πίνακα που 
ακολουθεί:
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Λειτουργία
Ένδειξη 
οθόνης

Ισχύς μικροκυμάτων Ισχύς γκριλ

Στάδιο 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)

Στάδιο 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29)

3. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για 
επιβεβαίωση.

4. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για να 
ρυθμίσετε τον χρόνο μαγειρέματος. 
Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
ξεκινήσει το μαγείρεμα. 
Σημείωση: Μόλις παρέλθει ο μισός χρόνος μαγειρέματος, 
ο φούρνος εκπέμπει ένα ηχητικό σήμα δύο φορές. Αυτό 
είναι φυσιολογικό. Για καλύτερο αποτέλεσμα ψησίματος στο 
γκριλ, πρέπει να γυρίσετε το φαγητό, να κλείσετε την πόρτα 
και κατόπιν να πατήσετε το κουμπί «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 
δευτ.)» προκειμένου να συνεχιστεί το μαγείρεμα. Εάν δεν γίνει 
κάποια ενέργεια, το μαγείρεμα θα συνεχιστεί.

5. Γρήγορο μαγείρεμα
1. Όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση αναμονής, πατήστε 

το κουμπί «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να ξεκινήσει 
το μαγείρεμα με ισχύ P100. Με κάθε επιπλέον πάτημα 
του κουμπιού, ο χρόνος μαγειρέματος αυξάνεται κατά 30 
δευτερόλεπτα με δυνατότητα ρύθμισης έως 95 λεπτά. 

2. Στις καταστάσεις λειτουργίας μικροκύματα, γκριλ, συνδυαστικό 
μαγείρεμα, με κάθε πάτημα του κουμπιού «Start/+30s. 
(Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» ο χρόνος μαγειρέματος αυξάνεται κατά 30 
δευτερόλεπτα.

3. Όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση αναμονής, γυρίστε 
τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων αριστερόστροφα 
για να ορίσετε τον χρόνο μαγειρέματος με ισχύ μικροκυμάτων 
P100. Κατόπιν, πατήστε «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
ξεκινήσει το μαγείρεμα.

6. Απόψυξη βάσει βάρους
1. Όταν ο περιστροφικός διακόπτης λειτουργιών βρίσκεται στη 

θέση «Weight Defrost (Απόψυξη βάσει βάρους)», στην οθόνη 
εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη «dEF1».
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2. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για να 
επιλέξετε το βάρος του φαγητού. Το εύρος του βάρους είναι 
μεταξύ 100 και 2000g.

3. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
ξεκινήσει η απόψυξη.

7. Απόψυξη βάσει χρόνου
1. Όταν ο περιστροφικός διακόπτης λειτουργιών βρίσκεται στη 

θέση «Time Defrost (Απόψυξη βάσει χρόνου)», στην οθόνη 
εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη «dEF2».

2. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για να 
επιλέξετε τον χρόνο απόψυξης. Το χρονικό εύρος κυμαίνεται 
μεταξύ 0:05-95:00.

3. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
ξεκινήσει η απόψυξη. Η ισχύς απόψυξης είναι η P30. Δεν 
μπορεί να αλλάξει.

8. Αυτόματο μενού
1. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη λειτουργιών στη 

θέση «Auto Menu (Αυτόματο μενού)» για να επιλέξετε μια 
κατάσταση αυτόματου μαγειρέματος. Η ένδειξη «A-1» 
αναβοσβήνει.

2. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για να 
επιλέξετε το μενού που χρειάζεστε. Οι ενδείξεις «A-1», «A-2» ... 
«A-8» εμφανίζονται στην οθόνη.

3. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
επιβεβαιώσετε το μενού της επιλογής σας.

4. Γυρίστε τον περιστροφικό διακόπτη παραμέτρων για να 
επιλέξετε το βάρος του φαγητού.

5. Πατήστε το κουμπί «Start/+30s. (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» για να 
ξεκινήσει το μαγείρεμα.

9. Λειτουργία κλειδώματος για παιδιά
Κλείδωμα: Ενώ η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση αναμονής, 
πατήστε το κουμπί «Stop/Clear (Διακοπή/Διαγραφή)» για 3 
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δευτερόλεπτα. Θα ακουστεί ένα μακρύ ηχητικό σήμα που δηλώνει 
ότι ενεργοποιήθηκε το παιδικό κλείδωμα και στην οθόνη θα 
εμφανιστεί η ένδειξη «  ». 
Απενεργοποίηση κλειδώματος: Ενώ η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε 
κατάσταση κλειδώματος, πατήστε το κουμπί «Stop/Clear (Διακοπή/
Διαγραφή)» για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Θα ακουστεί ένα μακρύ ηχητικό 
σήμα που δηλώνει την απενεργοποίηση του κλειδώματος.

10. Λειτουργία ECO
Επιλογή λειτουργίας ECO: Όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε 
κατάσταση αναμονής, πατήστε το κουμπί «Stop/Clear (Διακοπή/
Διαγραφή)» δύο φορές για 1 δευτερόλεπτο, στην οθόνη 
εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη «ECO» για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Μετά από 3 
δευτερόλεπτα, ο φούρνος θα μεταβεί σε κατάσταση αναμονής. Εάν 
δεν υπάρξει κάποια ενέργεια, η οθόνη θα σβήσει μετά από 1 λεπτό. 
Με την εκτέλεση οποιασδήποτε ενέργειας, η οθόνη ανάβει ξανά. 
Εάν η πόρτα παραμείνει ανοιχτή, το φως του φούρνου θα σβήσει 
αυτόματα μετά από 1 λεπτό.

Έξοδος από τη λειτουργία ECO: Όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε 
κατάσταση αναμονής, πατήστε το κουμπί «Stop/Clear (Διακοπή/
Διαγραφή)» δύο φορές για 1 δευτερόλεπτο. Στην οθόνη 
εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη «OFF» για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Μετά από 3 
δευτερόλεπτα, ο φούρνος θα μεταβεί σε κατάσταση αναμονής. Εάν 
δεν εκτελεστεί κάποια λειτουργία, η οθόνη παραμένει αναμμένη. 
Εάν η πόρτα ανοίξει, η λάμπα του φούρνου μένει αναμμένη.
Σημείωση: Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την τροφοδοσία 
ρεύματος, η ρύθμιση της λειτουργίας ECO ακυρώνεται.

11. Χαρακτηριστικά
1. Το χαρακτηριστικό ηχητικό σήμα θα ηχήσει μία φορά κατά την 

περιστροφή του επιλογέα λειτουργιών στην αρχή.
2. Πρέπει να πατήσετε το κουμπί «Start/+30s (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» 

για να συνεχιστεί το μαγείρεμα εάν η πόρτα ανοίξει κατά τη 
διάρκεια του μαγειρέματος.
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3. Μόλις οριστεί το πρόγραμμα μαγειρέματος, το κουμπί 
«Start/+30s (Έναρξη/+30 δευτ.)» δεν πρέπει να πατηθεί 
για 1 λεπτό. θα εμφανιστεί η τρέχουσα ώρα. Η ρύθμιση θα 
ακυρωθεί.

4. Το χαρακτηριστικό ηχητικό σήμα ηχεί πέντε φορές 
δηλώνοντας ότι το μαγείρεμα ολοκληρώθηκε.

Πίνακας μενού

Μενού Βάρος Ένδειξη οθόνης
A-1

Πίτσα
200 g 200
400 g 400

A-2
Κρέας

250 g 250
350 g 350
450 g 450

A-3
Λαχανικά

200 g 200
300 g 300
400 g 400

A-4
Ζυμαρικά

50g (με 450 ml κρύο νερό) 50
100g (με 800 ml κρύο νερό) 100

A-5
Πατάτες

200 g 200
400 g 400
600 g 600

A-6
Ψάρι

250 g 250
350 g 350
450 g 450

A-7
Αφέψημα

1 φλιτζάνι (120 ml) 1
2 φλιτζάνια (240 ml) 2
3 φλιτζάνια (360ml) 3

A-8 
Ποπ κορν

50 g 50
85 g 85

100 g 100
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Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων
ΦΥΣΙΟΛΟΓΙΚΗ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ

Ο φούρνος μικροκυμάτων 
προκαλεί παρεμβολές στη 
λήψη της τηλεόρασης

Ενδέχεται να υπάρξουν παρεμβολές στη λήψη 
ραδιοφωνικών ή τηλεοπτικών σημάτων όταν λειτουργεί 
ο φούρνος μικροκυμάτων. Πρόκειται για μια παρόμοια 
κατάσταση με τις παρεμβολές από μικρές ηλεκτρικές 
συσκευές, όπως μίξερ, ηλεκτρική σκούπα και ηλεκτρικός 
ανεμιστήρας.
Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό.

Το φως του φούρνου είναι 
χαμηλό

Κατά το μαγείρεμα σε χαμηλή ισχύ μικροκυμάτων, το 
φως του φούρνου μπορεί να χαμηλώσει. Αυτό είναι 
φυσιολογικό.

Ατμός συσσωρεύεται στην 
πόρτα, καυτός αέρας εξέρχεται 
από τις οπές εξαερισμού

Κατά το μαγείρεμα, μπορεί να αναδύεται ατμός από το 
φαγητό. Το μεγαλύτερο μέρος του εξέρχεται από τις οπές 
εξαερισμού. Μικρή ποσότητα ατμού, ωστόσο, μπορεί 
να συσσωρευτεί σε δροσερό μέρος, όπως η πόρτα του 
φούρνου. Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό.

Ο φούρνος τέθηκε κατά 
λάθος σε λειτουργία χωρίς 
να υπάρχει φαγητό στο 
εσωτερικό του.

Απαγορεύεται η λειτουργία της συσκευής χωρίς φαγητό 
στο εσωτερικό της. Αυτό είναι πολύ επικίνδυνο.

Σύμφωνα με την οδηγία για τα απόβλητα ειδών ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ), τα ΑΗΗΕ θα πρέπει να συλλέγονται και να υποβάλλονται 
σε επεξεργασία χωριστά. Εάν κάποια στιγμή στο μέλλον χρειαστεί να 
απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν, ΜΗΝ το απορρίψετε μαζί με τα οικιακά 
απορρίμματα. Στείλτε αυτό το προϊόν στα σημεία συλλογής ΑΗΗΕ, όπου 
αυτά είναι διαθέσιμα.

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ ΠΙΘΑΝΗ ΑΙΤΙΑ ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ

Ο φούρνος δεν 
μπορεί να τεθεί σε 
λειτουργία.

Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας δεν 
έχει εισαχθεί καλά στην πρίζα.

Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την 
πρίζα. Στη συνέχεια, επανασυνδέστε 
την μετά από 10 δευτερόλεπτα.

Έχει καεί η ασφάλεια ή 
έχει πέσει ο διακόπτης 
κυκλώματος.

Αντικαταστήστε την ασφάλεια 
ή επαναφέρετε τον διακόπτη 
κυκλώματος (επισκευάζεται από 
επαγγελματικό προσωπικό της 
εταιρείας μας)

Πρόβλημα στην πρίζα.
Δοκιμάστε την πρίζα με άλλες 
ηλεκτρικές συσκευές.

Ο φούρνος δεν 
θερμαίνεται.

Η πόρτα δεν έχει κλείσει καλά. Κλείστε καλά την πόρτα.
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A TÚLZOTT MIKROHULLÁMÚ ENERGIA 
ELLENI VÉDEKEZÉS SZABÁLYAI
• Ne használja a mikrohullámú sütőt nyitott ajtókkal, mert 

ezzel a mikrohullámú energia közvetlen hatásának teszi 
ki magát. Fontos, hogy semmilyen esetben sem szabad 
kikerülni, vagy önhatalmúlag megváltoztatni a biztonsági 
rendszereket.

• Ne helyezzen semmilyen tárgyat a mikrohullámú sütő 
előlapja és az ajtó közé, és ne hagyja, hogy az érintkezési 
felületen szennyeződés vagy tisztítószer maradvány gyűljön 
össze.

FIGYELEM!

• Ha az ajtó, vagy az ajtó tömítése sérült, a mikrohullámú sütő 
nem üzemelhet mindaddig, amíg szakember meg nem 
javítja.

MEGJEGYZÉS
A mikrohullámú sütő takarításának elhanyagolása a 
felületek állapotának romlásához vezethet, ami rövidítheti 
a készülék élettartamát, valamint veszélyes helyzetekhez 
vezethet.

Specifikációk
Bemeneti feszültség 230V~50Hz

Bemeneti teljesítmény 1450W

Kimeneti teljesítmény 900W

Grill teljesítmény 1000W

Űrtartalom 23L

Forgótányér átmérője 270mm

Külső méretek 485x382x293mm

Nettó súly Kb. 14.1 kg
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FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

A tűz, az áramütés, a testi sérülések vagy a készülék 
használatával a túlzott mikrohullámú energiának való 
kitettség veszélyének csökkentése érdekében kövesse az 
alapvető óvintézkedéseket, beleértve a következőket:

1.  Olvassa el és kövesse az adott leírást: “A TÚLZOTT 
MIKROHULLÁMÚ ENERGIA HATÁSA ELLENI 
VÉDEKEZÉS SZABÁLYAI”.

2. A mikrohullámú sütőt 8 év alatti gyermekek, valamint 
fizikai, érzékszervi vagy értelmi képességeikben 
korlátozott, illetve a készüléket és annak használatát 
nem ismerő személyek csak felügyelet mellett 
használhatják, vagy abban az esetben, ha a 
berendezés biztonságos módon történő használatára 
és az ezzel járó veszélyekre vonatkozó szabályokat 
megismerték. Ne hagyja, hogy a gyermekek a 
készülékkel játszanak. A berendezés tisztítását és 
karbantartását gyermekek ne végezzék. A 8 év alatti 
gyermekek kizárólag folyamatos felügyelet mellett 
használják a készüléket.

3. Tartsa távol a berendezést és a berendezéshez tartozó 
tápkábelt a 8 év alatti gyermekektől.

4. A sérült tápkábelt csak a gyártó, annak 
szervizközpontja, vagy képzett szakember cserélheti 
ki a veszélyek elkerülése érdekében.

5. FIGYELEM: Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében 
győződjön meg róla, hogy az izzó cseréje előtt 
áramtalanította-e a készüléket.

6. FIGYELEM: Minden, a mikrohullám ellen védelmet 
nyújtó burkolat levételével járó karbantartási 
vagy javítási művelet veszélyes, azt szakképzett 
személyzetnek kell végeznie.

7. FIGYELEM: A robbanásveszély miatt folyadékot és 
más élelmiszert nem szabad légmentesen lezárt 
edényben melegíteni.

FIGYELEM!
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8. Ha műanyagból vagy papírból készült edényben 
melegíti az ételt, gyakran ellenőrizze a mikrohullámú 
sütőt, mivel az edény kigyulladhat.

9. Csak mikrohullámú sütőben való használatra alkalmas 
edényeket használjon.

10. Ha a készülék füstöl, kapcsolja ki vagy húzza ki a 
dugaszolóaljzatból, és hagyja becsukva a készülék 
ajtaját, hogy a tűz elfojtódjon.

11. Az italok mikrohullámmal történő melegítése 
késleltetett, robbanásszerű forrást eredményezhet, 
ezért fokozottan figyelnie kell az edény mozgatásakor.

12. A gyermekételeket tartalmazó üvegekben lévő 
élelmiszert össze kell keverni vagy felrázni, és 
ellenőrizni kell a hőmérsékletét, mielőtt a gyermeknek 
adja, hogy elkerülje az égési sérüléseket.

13. A héjában lévő tojásokat és a kemény főtt tojásokat 
nem szabad mikrohullámú sütőben melegíteni, mivel 
felrobbanhatnak, akár még a melegítés befejezése 
után is.

14. A mikrohullámú sütőt rendszeresen tisztítani kell és el 
kell távolítani az élelmiszer maradványokat.

15. A mikrohullámú sütő takarításának elhanyagolása 
a felületek állapotának romlásához vezethet, 
ami rövidítheti a készülék élettartamát, valamint 
balesetveszélyt okozhat.

16. A készüléket nem szabad lefedni a túlmelegedés 
elkerülése érdekében. (Ez nem vonatkozik a 
bútorlappal szerelt készülékekre.)

17. Csak a mikrohullámú sütőhöz ajánlott maghőmérőt 
használja. (Az erre alkalmas készülékek esetében.)

18. Csak az arra alkalmas mikrohullámú sütőt helyezze 
szekrénybe.

19. A szekrénybe helyezett mikrohullámú sütő csak nyitott 
szekrényajtóval használható.

20. A berendezés háztartási céllal, és az alábbiakhoz 
hasonló helyeken történő használatra ajánlott: 
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-személyzeti konyhákban, irodákban és egyéb 
munkahelyeken; 
-hotelek, motelek és más szálláshelyek vendégei 
részére; 
-falusi vendéglátási szálláshelyeken; 
-önellátó szálláshelyeken.

21. A mikrohullámú sütő ételek és italok melegítésére 
szolgál. Az ételek vagy ruhák szárítása, valamint a 
melegítő betétek, papucsok, szivacsok, nedves ruhák 
és hasonlók hevítése sérüléshez és tűzhöz vezethet.

22. A mikrohullámú sütőben tilos fémből készült edényt 
használni.

23. A készüléket nem szabad gőztisztítóval tisztítani.
24. Ez a mikrohullámú sütő csak szabadon álló 

készülékként használható.
25. A mikrohullámú sütőt úgy helyezze el, hogy annak 

hátulja a falhoz közel essen.
26. A készülék nem működtethető külső időkapcsolóval 

vagy távirányítóval.
27. A berendezés ajtaja és külső felületei 

felmelegedhetnek a készülék működése közben.
28. FIGYELEM: A készüléket kombinált üzemmódban 

gyermekek kizárólag felnőtt felügyeletével 
használhatják, mivel a készülék felforrósodik.

OLVASSA EL ALAPOSAN A TÁJÉKOZTATÓT ÉS ŐRIZZE 
MEG KÉSŐBBI FELHASZNÁLÁSRA
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A személyi sérüléssel járó kockázatok 
csökkentésen

VESZÉLY!
Áramütés veszélye! Néhány belső alkatrész megérintése 
súlyos személyi sérülést vagy halált okozhat. Ne szerelje 
szét a készüléket.

FIGYELEM!
Áramütés veszélye
A helytelen földelés áramütést okozhat.
A készüléket csak megfelelően felszerelve és földeléssel 
ellátott fali aljzattal használja.
• A készüléket minden esetben védőfölddel kell ellátni. 

Elektromos rövidzárlat esetén a földelés csökkenti az 
áramütés kockázatát. Ez a készülék földelt vezetékkel 
és földelt villásdugóval van ellátva. A villásdugót 
egy megfelelően felszerelt és földelt dugaljba kell 
csatlakoztatni.

• A védőföldelésre vonatkozó bármilyen kérdés esetén 
forduljon szakképzett villanyszerelőhöz vagy a szervizhez.

• Szükség esetén védőfölddel ellátott hosszabbítót 
használjon.
1. A hosszú vezetékbe való belegabalyodás vagy 

megbotlás kockázatának csökkentése érdekében a 
készülék rövid tápkábellel van szerelve.

2. Hosszú kábel vagy hosszabbító használata esetén: 
1) A tápkábel, vagy a hosszabbító kábel névleges 
teljesítményértékének legalább akkorának kell lennie, 
mint a készülék elektromos névleges értéke. 
2) A hosszabbítónak földeltnek kell lennie. 
3) A botlásveszély miatt ügyeljen a hosszú kábel 
megfelelő elhelyezésére.
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VIGYÁZAT!

TISZTÍTÁS

KONYHAI ESZKÖZÖK

Sérülésveszély

Tisztítás előtt áramtalanítsa a készüléket.
1. Használat után enyhén benedvesített ruhával tisztítsa 

meg a mikrohullámú sütő belsejét.
2. Szappanos vízzel tisztítsa meg a készüléket.
3. Nedves ruhával törölje le a szennyeződéseket 

az ajtókeretről, az ajtó tömítéseiről és a további 
részekről.

4. Az ajtóüveg felületének tisztítására ne használjon 
súroló hatású anyagot, vagy éles fém kaparót, mert 
azok megsérthetik annak felületét, ami az üveg 
összetöréséhez vezethet.

5. Tisztítási tipp – A készülék belsejének könnyebb 
tisztítása érdekében: helyezzen egy fél citromot egy 
tálba, adjon hozzá 300 ml vizet és a maximumon 10 
percig melegítse. Puha, száraz ruhával törölje át a 
mikrohullámú sütőt.

Az olyan szerviz és javítási munkálatokat, melyek a 
mikrohullámú energia ellen védelmet nyújtó burkolat 
eltávolításával járnak, kizárólag szakember végezheti.

Olvassa el „A mikrohullámú sütőben használható és 
kerülendő eszközök” részben lévő utasításokat. Lehetnek 
bizonyos nem fémes konyhai eszközök, melyek használata 
mikrohullámú sütőben nem biztonságos. Amennyiben 
bizonytalan az edényt illetően, akkor az alábbiak szerint 
járjon el.

Edények tesztelése:
1. Egy mikrohullámú sütőben használható edénybe 

öntsön 1 pohár (250 ml) vizet, és helyezze bele a 
kérdéses edényt.

2. Maximális teljesítményen melegítse 1 percig.
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3. Óvatosan érintse meg az edényt. Amennyiben az üres 
edény felmelegedett, ne használja a mikrohullámú 
sütőben.

4. Ne melegítse tovább 1 percnél.

Mikrohullámú sütőben használható konyhai eszközök

Eszközök Megjegyzések

Sütőtálak
Kövesse a gyártó utasításait. A sütőtál aljának legalább 
5 mm-rel (3/16 hüvelyk) a forgótálca felett kell lennie. A 
helytelen használat a forgótálca töréséhez vezethet.

Étkészlet
Csak mikrohullámú sütőben használható eszközt 
használjon. Kövesse a gyártó utasításait. Ne használjon 
repedt vagy sérült edényeket.

Üvegedények
Mindig távolítsa el a fedelet. Csak addig melegítse az ételt, 
amíg az épp csak meleg nem lesz. A legtöbb üvegedény 
nem hőálló, ezért eltörhet.

Üvegáru
Csak hőálló üveget használjon. Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne 
legyen rajtuk fém bevonat. Ne használjon repedt vagy 
sérült edényeket.

Sütőzacskó
Kövesse a gyártó utasításait. Ne zárja le fémkapoccsal. 
Néhány helyen lyukassza át, hogy a gőz távozhasson.

Papírtányérok és 
papírpoharak

Csak rövid ideig használja a mikrohullámú sütőben. Ne 
hagyja a sütőt felügyelet nélkül használat közben.

Papírtörlő

Használja az étel melegítése közben kifolyó zsír 
felitatására. Csak rövid ideig használja a mikrohullámú 
sütőben. Ne hagyja a sütőt felügyelet nélkül használat 
közben.

Sütőpapír Használja a fröcsögés megelőzésére vagy párolás céljából.

Műanyag

Csak mikrohullámú sütőben használható eszközt 
használjon. Kövesse a gyártó utasításait. Csak 
“Mikrohullámú sütőben használható” felirattal vagy jellel 
ellátott edényt használjon. Néhány műanyag edény 
meglágyul, amint a benne lévő étel felmelegszik. A 
vákuumtasakot és a szorosan lezárt műanyag zacskót 
a csomagolás utasításai szerint ki kell hasítani, át kell 
lyukasztani, vagy ki kell nyitni.

Folpack fólia

Csak mikrohullámú sütőben használható fóliát használjon. 
Használja az étel letakarására, hogy megtartsa a 
nedvességet. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a fólia ne érintkezzen az 
étellel.
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A mikrohullámú sütőben kerülendő konyhai eszközök
Eszközök Megjegyzések

Alu tálca
Szikrázást és tüzet okozhat. Helyezze át az ételt egy 
mikrohullámú sütőben használható edénybe.

Ételhordó fém 
alkatrésszel

Szikrázást és tüzet okozhat. Helyezze át az ételt egy 
mikrohullámú sütőben használható edénybe.

Fém eszközök
A fém megvédi az ételt a mikrohullámú energiától. A fém 
eszközök szikrázást és tüzet okozhatnak.

Fém kötöző Szikrázást és tüzet okozhat.

Papírzacskó A papír könnyen lángra lobbanhat.

Habdoboz
A habdoboz hő hatására könnyen megolvadhat, anyaga 
keveredhet az étellel

Fa
A fából készült edények kiszáradnak a sütőben, amitől 
azok megrepednek és széttörnek.

Eszközök Megjegyzések

Maghőmérő
Csak mikrohullámú sütőben használható eszközt 
használjon (hús- és cukorhőmérő).

Viaszos sütőpapír
Használja fröccsenés megelőzésére vagy az étel 
letakarására, hogy megtartsa a nedvességet.
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Forgótálca beszerelése

Forgógyűrű

Forgótengely  

Üvegtányér

Központosító furat 
(üvegtálca alján)

a.  Soha ne tegye be az üvegtányért 
fejjel lefelé. Nem szabad a tányér 
mozgását akadályozni.

b.  Melegítés közben az üvegtányér 
és a forgótálca gyűrűegységét 
egyaránt használni kell.

c.  Az ételeket és az edényeket 
mindig az üvegtányérra kell 
helyezni a melegítéshez.

d.  Ha az üvegtányér megreped 
vagy eltörik, azonnal cserélje le.

A MIKROHULLÁMÚ SÜTŐ BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A sütő alkatrészeinek és tartozékainak megnevezése
Vegye ki a sütőt és az összes tartozékot a dobozból.  
A sütő tartozékai:

Üvegtányér  1
Forgógyűrű  1
Kezelési útmutató 1

A) Vezérlőpanel
B)  Forgótálca tengelye
C) Forgógyűrű
D) Üvegtálca
E) Üvegablak
F) Ajtó
G)Biztonsági retesz

Grill rács (kizárólag grillezés 
funkcióhoz használja, és mindig 
helyezze a forgó üvegtálcára)
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A mikrohullámú sütő elhelyezése

Távolítson el minden csomagolóanyagot és tartozékot. 
Vizsgálja meg, hogy nincs-e sérülés a sütőn, pl. horpadás 
vagy törött alkatrész. Ne helyezzen üzembe hibás 
készüléket.
Távolítsa el a mikrohullámú sütő belső felületén található 
védőfóliát. Ne távolítsa el a világosbarna csillámlapot, 
amelyet a sütő belső oldalára erősítenek a magnetron 
védelme érdekében.

Beüzemelés
1.   Olyan felületre 

helyezze a készüléket, 
ahol elegendő 
szabad hely van a 
szellőzőnyílások 
számára.
(1) A minimális elhelyezési magasság 85 cm.
(2) A készülék hátulját a falhoz kell helyezni. Hagyjon 

legalább 30 cm szabad helyet a sütő felett, a sütő 
és a szomszédos falak között pedig legalább 20 cm 
szabad távolságra van szükség.

 
(3) Ne szerelje le a készülék lábait.
(4) A készülék szellőzőnyílásait ne fedje le és ne tömje 

be.
(5) Helyezze a sütőt a lehető legtávolabb a rádiótól és a 

TV-től. A mikrohullámú sütő működése zavarhatja a 
rádió vagy a TV vételét.

2.  Csatlakoztassa a mikrohullámú sütőt a hálózathoz. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a feszültség és a frekvencia 
megegyezzen a címkén feltüntetett értékekkel.
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FIGYELEM!
Ne használja a mikrohullámú sütőt főzőlap, vagy egyéb hőt 
termelő készülék közelében. Ez a készülék rongálódásával 
járhat és a jótállás érvényét veszti.

A készülék használat közben 
felforrósodhat.

VEZÉRLŐPANEL
FUNKCIÓK

MELEGÍTÉS

GRILL/KOMBINÁLT FŐZÉS 

AUTO MENÜ

KIOLVASZTÁS IDŐ SZERINT 

KIOLVASZTÁS SÚLY SZERINT 

ÓRA

IDŐZÍTŐ
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Forgatógombok
Kettő forgatógomb található a panelen, a bal oldali 
a műveleti forgatógomb, a jobb oldali a funkció 
forgatógomb.
Miután az elindított program lejár, a kívánt módot újból ki 
kell választani.
Ha ezt a lépést kihagyja, akkor az alapértelmezett 
program indul el (mikrohullámú sütés  ).

1. Az óra beállítása
Hálózati csatlakoztatást követően a kijelzőn a “0:00” 
jelenik meg, melyet egy hangjelzés kísér. Ezután a 
készülék várakozási fázisba lép.

1. Forgassa a funkció gombot a “ Clock “ állásba, az 
óraérték megjelenik.

2. Forgassa el a műveleti gombot az óraérték 
beállításához, amelynek 0-23 között kell lennie.

3.  Nyomja meg a “ Start/+30s “ gombot a 
megerősítéshez, a percérték megjelenik.

4. Forgassa el a műveleti gombot a percérték 
beállításához, amelynek 0-59 között kell lennie.

5.  Nyomja meg a “ Start/+30s “ gombot az óra 
beállításához. A “:” villogni fog.

A MIKROHULLÁMÚ SÜTŐ VEZÉRLÉSE
Ez a mikrohullámú sütő elektronikus vezérléssel állítja be 
a főzési paramétereket, hogy jobban megfeleljenek az Ön 
főzési igényeinek.
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Megjegyzés: 
1.  If the clock is not set, it would not function when 

powered.
2.  During the process of clock setting, if you do not press 

“ Start/+30s “ to confirm in 1 minutes, the oven will go 
back to the previous status automatically.

 

2. Időzítő
1. Forgassa el a funkció gombot a “ Kitchen Timer “ 

állásba, a képernyőn a “00:00” jelenik meg.
2. Forgassa el a műveleti gombot az idő megadásához. 

(A beállítható idő max. 95 perc).
3. Nyomja meg a “ Start/+30s “ gombot a 

megerősítéshez.
4.  A kiválasztott időtartam végén a készülék 5 

hangjelzést ad. Ha az óra korábban beállításra került a 
készüléken, a képernyőn megjelenik az aktuális idő. 
Megjegyzés: Az időzítő eltér az aktuális időtől. Ha a 
művelet végeztével újra szeretné használni az időzítő 
funkciót, ismételje meg a fenti lépéseket.   

3. Mikrohullámú főzés
1. Forgassa el a funkció gombot a kívánt teljesítmény 

beállításához “ 10% “,” 30% “ ” 100% “. A kijelzőn 
a “P10”,”P30” “P100” jelenik meg.

2. Forgassa el a mveleti gombot a főzési idő 
beállításához. (A beállítható idő max. 95 perc).

3. Nyomja meg a “ Start/+30s “ gombot a főzés 
elindításához, amely után egy hangjelzés hallható.  
MEGJEGYZÉS: A főzési idő beállítása az alábbi 
léptékekkel lehetséges: 
0---1 perc: 5 másodperc 
1---5 perc: 10 másodperc 
5---10 perc: 30 másodperc 
10---30 perc: 1 perc 
30---95 perc: 5 perc
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A mikrohullámú sütő teljesítménytáblázata

Teljesítmény High M.High Med. M.Low Low
Kijelző P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Grill vagy kombinált főzés
1.  Forgassa el a funkció gombot a “ Grill/Combi. “ 

állásba, a kijelzőn “G” jelenik meg.
2.  Forgassa el a műveleti gombot a főzési mód 

kiválasztásához, a kijelzőn a “G”, “C-1” vagy “C-2” 
jelenik meg gombnyomásonként.  
Kettő típusú kombinált főzési lehetőség van (először 
MW, azt követően a Grill). 
A különbséget az alábbi táblázat mutatja: 

Funkció Kijelző
Mikrohull.

teljesítmény
Grill

teljesítmény
Level 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)
Level 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29)

 
3.  Nyomja meg a “ Start/+30s “ gombot a 

megerősítéshez .
4.  Forgassa el a műveleti gombot a főzési idő 

beállításához.
5.  Nyomja meg a “Start/+30s“ gombot a főzés 

elindításához. 
Megjegyzés: A grillezési idő felénél 2 hangjelzést fog 
hallani. A hatékonyabb grillezés elérése érdekében 
fordítsa meg az ételt, csukja be a ajtót, majd nyomja 
meg a ” Start/+30s” gombot a folytatáshoz. Művelet 
hiányában a folyamat automatikusan folytatódik.

 5. Gyors főzés
1. Nyomja meg a “ Start/+30s “ gombot, így a készülék 

a legmagasabb teljesítményfokozaton (P100) 30 
másodpercen keresztül működésbe lép. Minden 
további gombnyomás 30 másodperccel növeli a 
főzési időt. A maximum főzési idő 95 perc.
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2. A melegítés, főzés, grillezés, kombinált főzés és a 
kiolvasztás során nyomja meg a “Start/+30s“ gombot 
a főzési idő növeléséhez.

3. Alapállásban fordítsa el balra a műveleti gombot 
a főzési idő és a és a 100%-os (P100) teljesítmény 
kiválasztásához, ezután nyomja meg a “ Start/+30s “ 
gombot a főzés elindításához.

6. Kiolvasztás súly szerint
1. Amikor a funkció gomb a “ Weight Defrost “ állásban 

van, a kijelzőn a ”dEF1” jelenik meg;
2. Forgassa el a műveleti gombot az étel súlyának 

kiválasztásához. A súlytartomány 100-2000g közötti 
lehet.

3. Nyomja meg a “Start/+30s “ gombot a kiolvasztás 
megkezdéséhez.

 7. Kiolvasztás idő szerint
1. Amikor a funkció gomb a “ Time Defrost“ állásban 

van, a kijelzőn a ”dEF2” jelenik meg;
2. Forgassa el a műveleti gombot a kiolvasztási idő 

beállításához. A beállítható idő 0:05-95:00 közötti 
lehet.

3. Nyomja meg a “Start/+30s“ gombot a kiolvasztás 
megkezdéséhez. A kiolvasztási teljesítmény P30, ami 
nem módosítható.

 

8. Auto Menü
1. Forgassa el a funkció gombot az “Auto Menu“ állásba 

az automatikus főzés kiválasztásához. A kijelzőn a “A-
1” jelenik meg;

2. Forgassa el a műveleti gombot a kívánt funkció 
kiválasztásához. A kijelzőn az “A-1”, ”A-2” ... ”A-8” 
jelenik meg.

3.  Nyomja meg a “Start/+30s“ gombot a 
megerősítéshez;

4.  Forgassa el a műveleti gombot az étel súlyának 
kiválasztásához;
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5. Nyomja meg a “Start/+30s“ gombot a főzés 
elindításához;

9. Gyerekzár
Zárolás:  Nyomja 3 másodpercig a “Stop/Clear“ gombot, 

ezután egy hosszabb hangjelzést fog hallani, 
amely a gyerekzár aktiválását jelzi. A kijelzőn az 
aktuális idő vagy a “ “ szimbólum jelenik 
meg.

Kioldás:  Lezárt állapotban nyomja 3 másodpercig 
“Stop/Clear“ gombot, ezután egy hosszabb 
hangjelzést fog hallani, amely a gyerekzár 
kikapcsolását jelzi.

 

10. ECO Funkció
Belépés az ECO funkcióba: Nyomja egymás után 
kétszer a “Stop/Clear“ gombot, a kijelzőn 3 másodpercre 
az “ECO” felirat jelenik meg. 3 másodperc elteltével a 
mikrohullámú sütő várakozó üzemmódba lép. Művelet 
hiányában a kijelző 1 perc múlva kikapcsol. Bármely 
művelettel a kijelző újra világítani kezd. Nyitott ajtónál a 
világítás 1 perc múlva automatikusan kikapcsol.

Kilépés az ECO funkcióból: Nyomja egymás után 
kétszer a “Stop/Clear“ gombot, a kijelzőn 3 másodpercre 
az “OFF” felirat jelenik meg. 3 másodperc elteltével a 
mikrohullámú sütő várakozó üzemmódba lép. A kijelző 
világítása folyamatossá válik. Nyitott ajtónál a világítás is 
folyamatos lesz.
Megjegyzés: Áramtalanítás esetén a beállított ECO 
funkció törlődik.

11. Általános tájékoztató
1. A mikrohullámú sütő a funkció gomb első 

elfordításakor hangjelzést ad;
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2.  “Start/+30s“ gombot újra meg kell nyomni ha a 
folyamat közben kinyitotta az ajtót;

3. Ha a program beállítása után a “Start/+30s“ gombot 
1 percen belül nem nyomja meg, a beállított program 
törlődik, a kijelzőn az aktuális idő jelenik meg.

4.  A főzés végeztével öt hangjelzés hallható.

Menü táblázat

Menü Súly Kijelző

A-1
Pizza

200 g 200

400 g 400

A-2
Hús

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-3
Zöldség

200 g 200

300 g 300

400 g 400

A-4
Tészta

50g (450 ml hideg vízzel) 50

100g (800 ml hideg vízzel) 100

A-5
Burgonya

200 g 200

400 g 400

600 g 600

A-6
Hal

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-7
Ital

1 pohár (120 ml) 1

2 pohár (240 ml) 2

3 pohár (360ml) 3

A-8
Pattogatott 

kukorica

50 g 50

85 g 85

100 g 100
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A fenti szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy a helyi törvényeknek és 
előírásoknak megfelelően a készüléket a háztartási hulladéktól 
elkülönítve kell a hulladékba helyezni. Ha a termék eléri 
élettartama végét, vigye a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt 
gyűjtőpontra. A készülék elkülönített módon történő gyűjtése 
és újrahasznosítása segít megóvni a természeti erőforrásokat, 
és biztosítja, hogy az újrahasznosítás az emberi egészség és 
a környezet védelmével összhangban történjen. A termék  
újrahasznosítása érdekében további  információért forduljon az 
illetékesekhez, a helyi hulladékgyűjtő szolgáltatóhoz vagy ahhoz 
az üzlethez, ahol a terméket megvásárolta.

HIBA LEHETSÉGES OK MEGOLDÁS

Nem indítható el a 
mikrohullámú sütő

A tápkábel nincs 
megfelelően 
csatlakoztatva.

Húzza ki, majd 10 másodperc 
múlva csatlakoztassa ismét.

Egy biztosíték kiégett, 
vagy a kismegszakító 
leoldott.

Cserélje ki a biztosítékot, 
kapcsolja vissza a 
kismegszakítót (megfelelő 
képesítéssel rendelkező 
szakember)

Probléma van a fali 
csatlakozóval.

Ellenőrizze egy másik 
készülékkel is a csatlakozót.

Nem melegít a 
mikrohullámú sütő

Az ajtó nincs 
megfelelően becsukva.

Csukja be az ajtót megfelelően.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
NORMÁLIS JELENSÉG

A mikrohullámú sütő 
zavarja a tv-adást

A rádió és a tv-adás vételét a működő 
mikrohullámú sütő zavarhatja, hasonlóan a 
kisméretű elektromos készülékekhez, mint a 
mixer, a porszívó vagy a ventilátor. Ez normális 
jelenség.

Halványodik a fény
Alacsony mikrohullámú teljesítményen történő 
sütésnél a sütő fénye elhalványodhat. Ez normális 
jelenség.

Gőz csapódik le az ajtón, 
forró levegő áramlik ki a 
réseken

Főzés közben az ételből gőz áramlik ki, amelynek 
legnagyobb része a réseken keresztül távozik, 
egy része pedig lecsapódhat az ajtón. Ez 
normális jelenség.

A mikrohullámú sütő étel 
nélküli elindítása.

Tilos a készüléket behelyezett élelmiszer nélkül 
használni. Ez nagyon veszélyes.
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PRECAUȚII PENTRU A EVITA
EXPUNEREA EXCESIVĂ LA ENERGIA
CUPTORULUI CU MICROUNDE
• Nu încercați să porniți/opriți cuptorul cu microunde când 

acesta are ușa deschisă pentru că vă puteți expune la 
energia nocivă a cuptorului cu microunde. Este important 
să nu se rupă sau să fie modificat sistemul de blocare de 
siguranță

• Nu așezați niciun obiect între fața cuptorului și ușă și 
nu permiteți acumularea murdăriei sau a reziduurilor 
produselor de curățare pe suprafețele de etanșare.

ATENȚIE!

•  Dacă ușa sau sigiliile ușii au fost deteriorate, cuptorul nu 
poate fi utilizat până ce nu este reparat de o persoană 
autorizată

ANEXĂ
Dacă aparatul nu este menținut într-o stare bună de 
curățenie, suprafața acestuia ar putea fi degradată și să 
afectează durata de viață a aparatului și poate duce la 
situații ce vă pot pune în pericol.

Specificații
Consum de energie 230V~50Hz

Putere Intrare (Microunde) 1450W

Putere ieșire (Microunde) 900W

Putere Intrare (Grill) 1000W

Capacitatea cuptorului 23L

Diametru platan  270mm

Dimensiuni exterioare 485x382x293mm

Greutate Netă Approx. Approx. 14.1 kg
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ

Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu, șoc electric, vătămare a 
persoanelor sau expunere la energie excesivă a cuptorului 
cu microunde atunci când utilizați aparatul, urmați 
precauțiile de bază, inclusiv următoarele:

1. Citiți și urmați următoarele: „PRECAUȚII PENTRU 
EVITAREA EXPUNERII POSIBILE LA ENERGIA 
EXECESIVĂ A CUPTORULUI CU MICROUNDE”.

2. Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârste PESTE 
8 ani și persoane cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau 
mentale reduse sau lipsă de experiență și cunoștințe, 
dacă li s-a oferit supraveghere sau instrucțiuni privind 
utilizarea aparatului într-un mod sigur și să înțeleagă 
pericolele implicate. Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu 
aparatul. Curățarea și întreținerea nu trebuie să fie 
făcute de copii decât dacă au vârsta mai mare de 8 ani 
și supravegheați. Copiii cu vârsta sub 8 ani nu trebuie să 
îl utilizeze, dacă nu sunt supravegheați în mod continuu.

3. Nu lăsați aparatul și cablul acestuia la îndemâna 
copiilor mai mici de 8 ani.

4. În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, 
acesta trebuie înlocuit de producător, agentul său de 
service sau de recipiente sigilate, deoarece acestea 
pot exploda. persoane calificate pentru a evita un 
pericol. (Pentru aparate cu atașament de tip Y)

5. AVERTIZARE: Asigurați-vă că aparatul este oprit 
înainte de a înlocui lampa, pentru a evita posibilitatea 
de electrocutare.

6. AVERTIZARE: Este periculos pentru oricine altcineva 
decât pentru o persoană calificată să efectueze orice 
operațiune de service sau de reparație care presupune 
îndepărtarea unui capac care să ofere protecție 
împotriva expunerii la energia cu microunde.

ATENȚIE!
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7. AVERTIZARE: Lichidele și alte alimente nu trebuie 
încălzite în recipiente sigilate, deoarece acestea pot 
exploda.

8. Când încălziți alimentele în recipiente de plastic sau 
de hârtie, aveți grijă la cuptor din cauza posibilității de 
aprindere.

9. Folosiți numai ustensile care sunt adecvate pentru 
utilizare în cuptoare cu microunde.

10. Dacă apare fum, opriți sau deconectați aparatul și 
mențineți ușa închisă pentru a înăbuși flăcările.

11. Încălzirea la microunde a băuturilor poate duce la o 
fierbere eruptivă întârziată, de aceea trebuie să aveți 
grijă la manipularea recipientului.

12. Conținutul sticlelor și a borcanelor de alimente 
pentru bebeluși trebuie agitate sau amestecate și 
temperatura verificată înainte de consum, pentru a 
evita arsurile.

13. Ouăle în coajă și ouăle întregi fierte nu trebuie 
încălzite în cuptoare cu microunde, deoarece acestea 
pot exploda, chiar și după ce încălzirea la microunde 
s-a încheiat.

14. Cuptorul trebuie curățat regulat și toate depozitele 
de alimente eliminate.

15. Nerespectarea cuptorului într-o stare curată poate 
duce la deteriorarea suprafeței care ar putea afecta 
durata de viață a aparatului și poate duce la o situație 
periculoasă.

16. Aparatul nu trebuie instalat în spatele unei uși 
decorative pentru a evita supraîncălzirea.

17. Folosiți numai sonda de temperatură recomandată 
pentru acest cuptor. (Pentru cuptoarele dotate cu 
o instalație de utilizare a unei sonde sensibile la 
temperatură.)

18. Cuptorul cu microunde nu trebuie amplasat într-un 
dulap decât dacă a fost testat într-un dulap.

19. Cuptorul cu microunde trebuie să funcționeze cu 
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ușa decorativă deschisă. (Pentru cuptoare cu ușă 
decorativă.)

20. Acest aparat este destinat să fie utilizat în gospodării 
și în spații similare, cum ar fi: 
- bucătăriile personalului din magazine, birouri și alte 
medii de lucru; 
- de către clienții din hoteluri, moteluri și alte medii de 
tip pensiune; 
- ferme;

21. Cuptorul cu microunde este destinat încălzirii 
alimentelor și băuturilor. Uscarea alimentelor sau a 
obiectelor vestimentare și încălzirea tampoanelor 
de încălzire, papucilor, bureților, pânzei umede și 
alte materiale similare poate duce la risc de rănire, 
aprindere sau incendiu.

22. Recipientele metalice pentru alimente și băuturi 
nu sunt permise în timpul gătitului la cuptorul cu 
microunde.

23. Aparatul nu trebuie curățat cu un aparat de curățat cu 
abur.

24. Aparatul este destinat să fie utilizat independent.
25. Suprafața din spate a aparatelor trebuie amplasată pe 

un perete.
26. Aparatele nu sunt destinate să fie operate cu ajutorul 

unui cronometru extern sau a unui sistem separat de 
telecomandă.

27. Temperatura suprafețelor din apropiere poate fi 
ridicată atunci când aparatul funcționează.

28. AVERTIZARE: Când aparatul funcționează în modul 
combi, copiii trebuie să utilizeze cuptorul doar sub 
supravegherea adulților, datorită temperaturilor 
generate.

CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE ȘI PĂSTRAȚI PENTRU REFERINȚE 
VIITOARE
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Pentru a reduce riscul de vătămare a per-
soanelor care efectuează împământarea

PERICOL!
PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE! Atingerea unora dintre 
componentele interne poate provoca vătămări corporale 
grave sau mortale. Nu dezasamblați acest aparat.

ATENȚIE!
Pericol de electrocutare
Utilizarea necorespunzătoare a împământării poate duce 
la șoc electric.
Nu conectați la o priză până când aparatul nu este instalat 
și împământat corect.
• Acest aparat trebuie să fie împământat. În cazul unui 

scurtcircuit electric, împământarea reduce riscul de 
electrocutare prin furnizarea unui fir de evacuare pentru 
curentul electric. Acest aparat este echipat cu un cablu care 
are un fir de împământare cu un conector de împământare. 
Ștecherul trebuie conectat la o priză care este instalată și 
conectată la o împământare corespunzătoare.

• Consultați un electrician calificat sau un serviciu dacă 
instrucțiunile de împământare nu sunt complet înțelese 
sau dacă există îndoieli cu privire la faptul că aparatul este 
conectată la o împământare corespunzătoare.

• Dacă este necesar să folosiți un prelungitor, utilizați numai 
unprelungitor cu 3 fire. 
Un fir scurt de alimentare este prevăzut pentru a reduce 
riscurile rezultate din încurcarea cu un cablu mai lung.

• Dacă se utilizează un prelungitor:
1. Sarcina electrică marcată a prelungitorului trebuie 

să fie cel puțin la fel de mare ca puterea electrică a 
aparatului.

2. Cablul de extensie trebuie să fie un cablu cu 3 fire 
de împământare.
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3. Firul prelungitorului trebuie să fie aranjat astfel încât 
să nu se strecoare pe blatul sau masă unde poate fi 
tras de copii sau trântit în mod neintenționat.

ATENȚIE!

CURĂȚARE

USTENSILE

Pericol de vătămare corporală

Asigurați-vă că deconectați aparatul de la sursa de 
alimentare.

1. Curățați interiorul cuptorului după folosirea cu o 
cârpă ușor umedă.

2. Curățați accesoriile în mod obișnuit cu apă și 
detergent.

3. Cadrul și garnitura ușii și piesele învecinate trebuie 
curățate cu grijă cu o cârpă umedă atunci când sunt 
murdare.

4. Nu folosiți substanțe de curățare abrazive sau 
răzuitoare de metal ascuțite pentru a curăța geamul 
ușii cuptorului, deoarece acestea pot zgâria 
suprafața, ceea ce poate duce la spargerea geamului.

5. Sfat de curățare - Pentru o curățare mai ușoară a 
pereților interiorului pe care mâncarea gătită o 
poate atinge: Așezați o jumătate de lămâie într-
un bol, adăugați 300 ml apă și încălziți la puterea 
cu microunde 100% timp de 10 minute. Ștergeți 
cuptorul curat folosind o cârpă moale și uscată.

Este periculos pentru oricine altcineva decât pentru o 
persoană competentă să efectueze orice operațiune de 
service sau reparație care presupune îndepărtarea unui 
capac care să ofere protecție împotriva expunerii la energia 
cu microunde. 
Vedeți instrucțiunile referitoare la „Materiale pe care le 
puteți utiliza în cuptorul cu microunde sau pe care să le 
evitați în cuptorul cu microunde.”
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Pot exista anumite ustensile nemetalice care nu sunt sigure 
de utilizat pentru microunde. Dacă aveți îndoieli, puteți testa 
ustensila în cauză urmând procedura de mai jos.
Test de ustensile:
1.  Umpleți un recipient sigur pentru microunde cu 1 cană de 

apă rece (250 ml) împreună cu obiectul respectiv.
2. Gătiti la putere maximă timp de 1 minut.
3.  Atingeți cu atenție obiectul. Dacă obiectul este cald, nu îl 

folosiți pentru gătirea cu microunde. 
4. Nu depășiți timpul de gătire timp de 1 minut.

Materiale pe care le puteți folosi în cuptorul cu microun

Materiale Comentariu

Vas pentru 
cuptor

Urmați instrucțiunile producătorului. Partea inferioară a 
vasului de rumenire trebuie să fie de cel puțin 3/16 inci 
(5mm) deasupra discului turnant. Utilizarea incorectă 
poate determina ruperea discului turnant.

Farfurii
Doar pentru fucția de microunde. Urmați instrucțiunile
producătorului. Nu folosiți farfurii crăpate sau sparte.

Borcane de sticlă
Scoateți întotdeauna capacul. Folosiți numai pentru a încălzi 
mâncarea până devine călduță. Majoritatea borcanelor de 
sticlă nu sunt rezistente la căldură și se pot sparge.

Articole de sticlă
Doar sticlă rezistentă la căldură. Asigurați-vă că nu există 
nici o garnitură metalică. Nu folosiți articole crăpate sau 
sparte.

Pungi de gătit la 
cuptor

Urmați instrucțiunile producătorului. Nu închideți cu legătură 
metalică. Faceți fante pentru a permite aburului să iasă.

Farfurii și căni de 
hârtie

Utilizați numai pentru gătit / încălzire pe termen scurt. Nu 
lăsați cuptorul nesupravegheat în timp ce gătiți.

Servețele de 
hârtie

Se folosesc pentru acoperirea alimentelor pentru 
reîncălzirea și absorbția grăsimilor. Utilizați cu 
supraveghere doar pentru a găti pe termen scurt.

Hârtie pergament
Utilizați ca un capac și pentru a preveni stropirea sau ca 
înveliș pentru aburire.

Plastic

Doar pentru fucția de microunde. Urmați instrucțiunile 
producătorului. Ar trebui să fie etichetat „Microwave 
Safe”. Unele recipiente de plastic se înmoaie, deoarece 
mâncarea din interior se încălzește. „Pungile pentru 
fierbere” și pungile de plastic închise bine trebuie să fie 
tăiate sau ventilate conform indicațiilor de pe pachet.
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Materiale de evitat în cuptorul cu microunde
Materiale Comentariu

Tavă de aluminiu
Poate provoca apariția unui arc electric. Transferați 
mâncarea într-un vas sigur pentru microunde.

Carton alimentar 
cu mâner metalic

Poate provoca apariția unui arc electric. Transferați 
mâncarea într-un vas sigur pentru microunde

Ustensile din 
metal sau care  
conțin metal

Metalul protejează alimentele de energia cu microunde. 
Metalele pot provoca apariția unui arc electric.

Legături metalice Poate provoca apariția unui arc electric și a focului în cuptor.

Pungi de hârtie Pot provoca un foc în cuptor.

Spumă din 
plastic

Spuma de plastic poate topi sau contamina lichidul din 
interior atunci când este expusă la temperaturi ridicate.

Lemn
Lemnul se va usca atunci când este folosit în cuptorul cu 
microunde și se poate despica sau crăpa.

Materiale Comentariu

Folie de plastic
Doar pentru fucția de microunde.Utilizați pentru a acoperi 
mâncarea în timpul gătitului pentru a păstra umezeala. Nu 
permiteți ambalajului din plastic să atingă.

Termometre
Doar pentru fucția de microunde. (termometre pentru 
carne și bomboane).

Hartie cerată
Folosiți ca un capac pentru a preveni stropirea și reținerea 
umidității.
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PUNEREA ÎN FUNCȚIUNE A 
CUPTORULUI
Părți ale cuptorului și accesorii
Scoateți cuptorul și toate materialele din cutie și din interiorul 
cuptorului. Cuptorul dvs. are următoarele accesorii:

Tavă de sticlă  1
Ansmablu ax rotativ  1
Manual de instrucțiuni 1

A) Panou de control
B) Ax disc turnant
C) Suport disc turnant
D) Tavă de sticlă
E) Geam cuptor
F) Grup ușă
G) Sistem de blocare de
siguranță a ușii

Grătarul (nu poate fi utilizat în 
funcția de microunde și trebuie 
așezat pe tava de sticlă)

Montarea axului rotativ

Suport disc turnant

Ax disc 
turnant

Tavă de 
sticla

Butuc (partea inferioară)

a. Nu puneți niciodată tăvița de 
sticlă cu fața în jos. Tăvița de sticlă 
trebuie să fie folosită întotdeauna. 
b. Atât tăvița din sticlă, cât și discul 

turnant trebuie să fie utilizate 
întotdeauna la gătit.

c. Pentru pregătire, toate alimentele 
și recipientele alimentelor trebuie 
să fie așezate întotdeauna pe 
tăvița de sticlă

d. Dacă tăvița de sticlă sau suportul 
discului turnant se crapă sau se 
sparg, contactați cel mai apropiat 
centru service autorizat.
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Instalarea pe bancul de lucru

Scoateți toate materialele de ambalare și accesoriile. 
Examinați cuptorul pentru a vedea dacă prezintă orice fel 
de avarii, cum ar fi urme de lovitură sau ușă defectă. Dacă 
cuptorul este avariat, nu-l montați. 
Dulap: îndepărtați orice folie de protecție găsită pe 
suprafața dulapului cuptorului cu microunde. Nu 
îndepărtați capacul Mica maro deschis care este atașat la 
cavitatea cuptorului pentru a proteja magnetronul.

Instalarea
1.  Alegeți o suprafață 

plană tcare furnizează 
spațiu suficient 
pentru conductele 
de alimentare și 
evacuare. 
(1). Înălțimea minimă de montare este de 85 de cm 
(2)Partea din spate a aparatului trebuie să fie lipităde 
perete. Lăsați un spațiu minim de 30 de cm deasupra 
cuptorului, un spațiu minim de 20 de cm este necesar 
între cuptor și alți pereți adiacenți. 
(3)Nu înlăturați picioarele de la partea inferioară a 
cuptorului. 
(4)Blocarea orificiilor de admisie și / sau evacuare 
poate avaria cuptorul 
(5)Plasați cuptorul la distanță față de aparate de radio 
și de televiziune. Utilizarea cuptorului cu microunde 
poate cauza interferențe în recepționarea semnalului 
radio sau tv.

2.  Conectași cuptorul la o priză. Asigurați-vă că tensiunea 
și frecvența sunt identice cu tensiunea și frecvența de 
pe eticheta de rating.
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ATENȚIE!
Nu montați cuptorul peste o hotă sau alte produse ce produc 
căldură. Dacă este montat lângă sau pe o sursă de căldură, 
cuptorul poate fi avariat, iar garanția va fi nulă.

În timpul utilizării, suprafața 
accesibilă poate fi fierbinte.

PANOU DE CONTROL
INSTRUCȚIUNI

MICROWAVE

GRILL/COMBI.

AUTO MENU 

TIME DEFROST

WEIGHT DEFROST 

CLOCK

KITCHEN TIMER
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Instrucțiunile butonului
Există două butoane pe panou. Pentru operațiuni mai 
bune, alegeți butonul selector din partea stângă. Pentru 
funcșii folosiți butonul selector din partea dreaptă. 
După ce operațiunea dată se termină, aceasta devine 
inactivă, iar butonul funcțional trebuie utilizat pentru a 
reselecta modul dorit.
Dacă operațiunea de mai sus este omisă, dispozitivul va 
activa modul implicit / de bază (cuptor cu microunde  ).

1. Setare ceas
Când cuptorul cu microunde este pornit, cuptorul va afișa 
„0:00”, iar soneria va suna o singură dată.

1. Rotiți butonul funcției la „Ceas”, cifrele pentru oră 
clipesc.

2. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a regla cifrele de 
oră, timpul de intrare trebuie să fie între 0 și 23.

3. Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a confirma, cifrele 
pentru minute vor clipi.

4. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a regla cifrele 
pentru minute, timpul de intrare trebuie să fie între 0 
și 59.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE OPERARE
Acest cuptor cu microunde utilizează un control 
electronic modern pentru a ajusta parametrii de gătit 
pentru a satisface nevoile dvs.
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5. Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a finaliza setarea 
ceasului. „:” Va clipi.

Notă:  1. Dacă ceasul nu este setat, acesta nu ar funcționa la 
pornire. 
2.În timpul procesului de setare a ceasului, dacă nu 
apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a confirma într-un 1 
minut, cuptorul va reveni automat la starea anterioară. 

2. Cronometru bucătărie
1. Rotiți butonul funcției la „Kitchen Timer”, ecranul va 

afișa „00:00”.
2. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a introduce timpul 

corect. (Timpul maxim este de 95 de minute)
3. Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a confirma setarea.
4. Când timpul de gătire este atins, indicatorul de ceas 

se va stinge. Se va auzin un sentr de 5 ori. Dacă ceasul 
a fost setat (sistem de 24 de ore), ecranul va afișa ora 
curentă. 
Notă: Timpul de gătire este diferit de sistemul de 
24 de ore. Kitchen Timer este un cronometru. Dacă, 
după încheierea operațiunii, trebuie să utilizați din nou 
cronometrul de bucătărie, va trebui să repetați pașii de 
mai sus.

3. Gătire la cuptorul cu microunde 
1. Rotiți butonul funcției pe „10%“, ”30%„  .... ”100%„. 

Acestea see referă la puterea cu microunde. Și sunt 
afișate „P10”, „P30” „P100”.

2. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a regla timpul de 
gătire. (Timpul maxim de gătire este de 95 minute)

3. Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a începe gătirea. 
Buzzer-ul sună o dată. 
NOTĂ: cantitățile pentru timpul de ajustare sunt 
următoarele:  
0---1   min: 5 secunde 
1---5   min:   10 secunde 
5---10 min:   30 secunde 
10---30 min: 1 minut 
30---95 min: 5 minute 
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Grafic de alimentare cu microunde

Microwave 
Power High M.High Med. M.Low Low

Display P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Grill sau gătire Combo 
1. Rotiți butonul de funcții la „Grill / Combi. „, Ecranul 

va afișa„ G ”
2. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a alege modul 

de gătit pe care îl doriți, iar „G”, „C-1” sau „C-2” vor 
apărea succesiv. 
Există 2 niveluri de gătit combinat (în principal 
microunde, urmat de grătar). 
Diferențele dintre cele două sunt prezentate în 
tabelul următor:   

Funcţie Afişaj Putere microunde Putere grătar
Nivel 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)
Nivel 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29) 

3. Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a confirma.
4. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a seta timpul de 

gătire. Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a începe gătirea 
Notă: Dacă trece jumătate din timpul de gătire la 
grătar, cuptorul sună de două ori, acest lucru este 
normal. Pentru a avea un efect mai bun la grătar, 
ar trebui să întoarceți mâncarea, să închideți ușa 
și să apăsați „Start / + 30Sec. / pentru a continua 
gătirea. Dacă nu se alege nicio operație, cuptorul va 
continua să gătească.

 5. Gătire rapidă 
1. În stare de așteptare, apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru 

a începe să gătiți cu puterea P100, fiecare apăsare 
adăugată va crește 30 secunde timpul de gătire 
până la 95 de minute.

2. La microunde, grătar, gătit combinat sau starea de 
decongelare a timpului, fiecare apăsare a butonului 
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„Start / +30s” poate crește 30 de secunde de timp 
de gătire.

3. În starea de așteptare, rotiți butonul parametrului la 
stânga pentru a seta timpul de gătit cu puterea la 
microunde P100, apoi apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru 
a începe să gătiți.

6. Dezghețare în funcție de greutat
1.  Când butonul funcției este îndreptat către 

„Dezghețare în in funcție de greutate apare pe 
display „,” dEF1 ”;

2. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a selecta 
greutatea alimentelor. Gama de greutate este de 
100-2000g.

3. Apăsași “Start/+30s “ pentru a începe dezghețarea.

 7. Dezghețare în funcție de timp
1. When function knob poiting at “ Time Defrost“, 

”dEF2” displays;
2. Turn parameter knob to select defrost time. The 

range of time is 0:05-95:00.
3. Press “Start/+30s“ to start defrosting. The defrost 

power is P30. It cannot be changed.
 

8. Meniul Auto 
1. Rotiți butonul funcției în „Meniu Auto” pentru a alege 

gătirea automată. Va clipi „A-1”;
2. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a alege meniul de 

care aveți nevoie. Va apărea „A-1”, „A-2” ... „A-8”.
3. Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a confirma meniul ales; 
4. Rotiți butonul parametrului pentru a alege greutatea  

alimentelor; 
Apăsați „Start / + 30s” pentru a începe să gătiți;

9. Blocarea accesului copiilor
Blocare:  În modul de așteptare, apăsați “STOP/

CLEAR”pentru 3 sec, și se va auzi o sonerie care 
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indică faptul că blocarea accesului copiilor este 
activată și ora curentă va fi afișată dacă timpul a 
fost setat, în caz contrar, ecranul va afișa “  “.

Debl ocarea: entru a dezactiva blocarea accesului 
copiilor, apăsați “STOP/CLEAR” timp de 3 secunde 
și se va auzi un semnal sonor, „bip”, lung care indică 
faptul că s-a dezactivat blocarea accesului “ 

10. Funcția ECO
Intrare ECO mode: În starea de așteptare, apăsați „Stop 
/ Clear” de două ori în 1 secundă, ecranul va afișa „ECO” 
timp de 3 secunde. După 3 secunde, cuptorul va intra 
în starea de așteptare. Dacă nu există nicio operație, 
ecranul se va opri după 1 minut. Și orice operație poate 
lumina din nou ecranul; Dacă ușa este deschisă, lampa 
cuptorului va fi stinsă automat după 1 minut.
 
Ieșire ECO mode: În starea de așteptare, apăsați „Stop 
/ Clear” de două ori în 1 secundă, ecranul va afișa „OFF” 
timp de 3 secunde. După 3 secunde, cuptorul va intra în 
starea de așteptare. Dacă nu există nicio operație, ecranul 
este întotdeauna luminos; Dacă ușa este deschisă, lampa 
cuptorului este întotdeauna aprinsă.  
Notă: Deconectați alimentarea, setarea ECO va fi inactivă.

11. Specificații
1.  Zgomotul va suna o dată când rotiți butonul de 

funcții la început;
2. „Start / + 30s” trebuie să fie apăsat pentru a continua 

gătirea dacă ușa este deschisă în timpul gătitului;
3. După ce programul de gătit a fost stabilit dacă„Start 

/ + 30s” nu este apăsat în 1 minuto ra curentă va fi 
afișată. Setarea va fi anulată.

4. Buzzer-ul sună de cinci ori pentru a vă aminti că 
gătitul a fost terminat.
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Graficul Meniului

Menu Greutate Display

A-1
Pizza

200 g 200

400 g 400

A-2
Meat

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-3
Vegetable

200 g 200

300 g 300

400 g 400

A-4
Pasta

50g (with 450 ml cold water) 50

100g (with 800 ml cold water) 100

A-5
Potato

200 g 200

400 g 400

600 g 600

A-6
Fish

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-7
Beverage

1 cup (120 ml) 1

2 cups (240 ml) 2

3 cups (360ml) 3

A-8
Popcorn

50 g 50

85 g 85

100 g 100
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Acest produs este conform cu Directiva DEEE a UE (2012/19/
UE). Acest produs a fost marcat cu simbolul de clasificare pentru 
deșeuri de echipamente electrice și electronice (DEEE).Acest 
produs a fost fabricat cu piese și materiale de înaltă calitate, care 
pot fi refolosite și reciclate. Nu eliminați acest produs împreună 
cu deșeurile menajere sau cu alte deșeuri la sfârșitul perioadei 
sale de utilizare. Transportați-l la un punct de colectare pentru 
reciclarea echipamentelor electrice și electronice. Vă rugăm să 
contactați autoritățile locale, pentru a afla unde se află aceste 
puncte de colectare.

PROBLEMĂ MOTIV POSIBIL SOLUȚIE

Cuptorul nu 
pornește

Cablul de alimentare 
nu este conectat 
corespunzător

Scoateți din priză. Apoi conectați 
din nou după 10 secunde

Siguranța a sărit sau este 
activat disjunctorul.

Înlocuiți siguranța sau 
disjunctorul (reparate de 
personalul profesionist al 
companiei noastre).

Probleme cu priza.
Testați priza cu alte produse 
electrice.

Cuptorul nu se 
încălzește

Ușa nu este închisă 
corespunzător.

Închideți ușa corespunzător.

DEPANAREA
NORMAL

Cuptorul cu microunde 
interferează cu recepția 
semnalului TV

În momentul când cuptorul cu microunde este 
funcțional, recepția semnalului radio și tv poate 
suferi interferențe. Acest lucru este similar 
interferențelor cauzate de produsele electrice 
mici, cum ar fi mixerul, aspiratorul și ventilatorul 
electric. Acest lucru este normal.

Lumina cuptorului este 
diminuată

ăCând se gătește la putere redusă, lumina cuptorului 
poate fi diminuată. Acest lucru este normal.

Acumulare de abur pe 
ușă, aer cald careiese din 
orificii

În timpul preparării, se poate produce abur din 
alimente. Mare parte din această cantitate de 
abur se elimină prin orificiile de ventilare. Dar o 
cantitate se poate acumula pe un loc mai rece 
cum ar fi ușa cuptorului. Acest lucru este normal.

Cuptorul a pornit accidental 
fără alimente în el.

Nu este permisă utilizarea aparatului fără alimente 
înăuntru. Este foarte periculos.
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PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI ZA 
PREPREČEVANJE MOREBITNE 
IZPOSTAVLJENOSTI PREKOMERNI 
ENERGIJI MIKROVALOV
• Ta pečica naj ne deluje pri odprtih vratih, saj bi lahko 

prišlo do škodljive izpostavljenosti energiji mikrovalov. 
Pomembno je, da varnostnih zapahov ne zlomite in jih ne 
spreminjate.

• Med čelno stranjo pečice in vrata ne postavljajte nobenih 
predmetov, na površinah tesnil pa preprečite nabiranje 
umazanije in ostankov čistil.

OPOZORILO!

• Če so vrata ali tesnila vrat poškodovana, pečice ne smete 
uporabljati, dokler je ne popravi usposobljena oseba.

DODATEK
Če aparat ni dobro vzdrževan glede čistoče, njegova 
površina lahko začne propadati, to pa vpliva na njegovo 
življenjsko dobo in vodi v stanje, ki je nevarno.

Specifikacije
Nazivna napetost 230V~50Hz

Nazivna vhodna moč (mikrovalovi) 1450W

Nazivna izhodna moč (mikrovalovi) 900W

Nazivna vhodna moč (žar) 1000W

Prostornina pečice 23L

Premer vrtljivega krožnika  270mm

Zunanje mere 485x382x293mm

Neto teža Pribl. 14.1 kg
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POMEMBNA NAVODILA GLEDE 
VARNOSTI

OPOZORILO!

Da pri uporabi aparata zmanjšate tveganje požara, 
električnega udara, telesnih poškodb ali prekomerne 
energije mikrovalov pečice, upoštevajte osnovne 
previdnostne ukrepe, vključno z naslednjimi:

1. Preberite in upoštevajte posebne PREVIDNOSTNE 
UKREPE ZA PREPREČEVANJE MOREBITNE 
IZPOSTAVLJENOSTI PREKOMERNI ENERGIJI 
MIKROVALOV

2. Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 in več let, ter 
osebe s telesnimi, senzoričnimi ali duševnimi okvarami ali 
pa osebe brez izkušenj in znanja, če so pod nadzorom ali 
pa so jim bila podana navodila za varno uporabo aparata 
in če razumejo nevarnosti, povezane z njegovo uporabo. 
Otroci se z aparatom ne smejo igrati. Otroci ne smejo 
čistiti in vzdrževati aparata, razen če so starejši od 8 let 
ter so pod nadzorom. Otroci, mlajši od 8 let, ne smejo v 
bližino, razen če so pod nenehnim nadzorom.

3. Otroci, mlajši od 8 let, naj ne bodo v bližini aparata in 
njegovega napajalnega kabla.

4. Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga mora zaradi 
preprečevanja nevarnosti zamenjati proizvajalec, 
proizvajalčev pooblaščeni serviser ali podobno 
usposobljena oseba. (Pri aparatu s priklopom vrste Y.)

5. OPOZORILO: Pred menjavo žarnice poskrbite, da bo 
aparat izklopljen, da preprečite možnost električnega 
udara.

6. OPOZORILO: Izvajanje kakršnih koli servisnih del ali 
popravil, pri katerih je treba odstraniti pokrov za zaščito 
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pred izpostavljenostjo energiji mikrovalov, je nevarno za 
vse, ki za to niso usposobljeni.

7. OPOZORILO: Tekočin in drugih živil ne smete segrevati v 
zaprtih vsebnikih, ker lahko eksplodirajo.

8. Pri segrevanju živil v plastičnih ali papirnatih vsebnikih 
bodite pozorni na pečico, ker lahko pride do vžiga.

9. Uporabljajte le kuhinjske pripomočke, ki so primerni za 
uporabo v mikrovalovnih pečicah.

10. Če iz aparata uhaja dim, ga izklopite ali odklopite z 
napajanja, vrata pa pustite zaprta, da bodo morebitni 
plameni zadušeni.

11. Pijače lahko zaradi segrevanja z mikrovalovi zakasnjeno 
zavrejo z izbruhom, zato morate z vsebnikom ravnati 
pazljivo.

12. Da preprečite opekline, morate vsebino stekleničk za 
hranjenje dojenčkov in kozarčkov s hrano za dojenčke 
pred uživanjem premešati ali jih pretresti ter preveriti 
temperaturo.

13. Celih svežih jajc in celih trdo kuhanih jajc ne smete 
segrevati v mikrovalovni pečici, ker lahko eksplodirajo, 
tudi po koncu segrevanja z mikrovalovi.

14. Pečico morate redno čistiti in odstranjevati morebitne 
ostanke hrane.

15. Če pečice ne vzdržujete v čistem stanju, njena površina 
lahko začne propadati, to pa lahko negativno vpliva na 
njeno življenjsko dobo in vodi v stanje, ki je nevarno.

16. Da preprečite prekomerno segrevanje, aparata ne smete 
namestiti za okrasnimi vrati. (To ne velja za naprave z 
okrasnimi vrati.)

17. Uporabljajte le sondo za temperaturo, ki je priporočena 
za to pečico. (Pri pečicah, pri katerih obstaja možnost 
uporabe sonde za zaznavanje temperature.)
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18. Mikrovalovne pečice ne smete postaviti v omarico, razen 
če je preizkušena v omarici.

19.  Mikrovalovna pečica mora delovati pri odprtih okrasnih 
vratih. (Velja za pečice z okrasnimi vrati.)

20. Ta aparat je predviden za uporabo v gospodinjstvu in 
temu podobnih okoljih, kot so
– kuhinje za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih 

delovnih okoljih,
– hoteli, moteli in nastanitve drugih vrst, kjer je ta aparat 

na voljo gostom, ter
– kmetije,
– nastanitve z nočitvijo in zajtrkom.

21. Mikrovalovna pečica je namenjena segrevanju živil in 
pijač. Sušenje živil ali oblek in segrevanje ogrevalnih 
blazinic, copat, gobic, vlažnih krp in podobnega lahko 
privede do tveganja poškodb, vžiga ali požara.

22. Med kuhanjem z mikrovalovi ni dovoljeno uporabljati 
kovinskih vsebnikov za živila in pijače.

23. Aparata ne smete čistiti s parnim čistilnikom.
24. Aparat je namenjen uporabi kot samostoječi aparat.
25. Hrbtno površino aparata morate postaviti ob steno.
26. Aparati niso namenjeni upravljanju z zunanjim 

časovnikom ali ločenim sistemom za daljinsko 
upravljanje.

27. Med delovanjem aparata je temperatura površin, ki so 
dostopne, lahko visoka.

28. OPOZORILO: Ko aparat deluje v kombiniranem načinu, 
lahko otroci zaradi ustvarjenih temperatur uporabljajo 
pečico le pod nadzorom odraslih.
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POZORNO PREBERITE IN SHRANITE ZA POMOČ V 
PRIHODNJE.

Zmanjšanje tveganja telesnih poškodb – 
ozemljitev

NEVARNOST!

Nevarnost električnega udara. Če se dotaknete določenih 
notranjih sestavnih delov, lahko pride do resnih telesnih 
poškodb ali smrti. Tega aparata ne razstavljajte.

OPOZORILO!

Nevarnost električnega udara
Zaradi nepravilne ozemljitve lahko pride do električnega 
udara. Aparata ne priklapljajte v vtičnico, dokler ni pravilno 
nameščen in ozemljen.

• Aparat mora biti ozemljen. Če pride do kratkega stika, 
ozemljitev zmanjšuje tveganje električnega udara, tako da 
električni tok steče po odvodni žici. Ta aparat je opremljen 
s kablom, ki ima ozemljitveno žico in ozemljeni vtič. Vtič 
je treba priklopiti v vtičnico, ki je pravilno nameščena in 
ozemljena.

• Če navodil za ozemljitev ne razumete popolnoma ali 
če kakor koli dvomite v pravilno ozemljitev aparata, se 
posvetujte z usposobljenim električarjem ali serviserjem.

• Če morate uporabiti električni podaljšek, uporabite 
takšnega s 3 žicami.

1. Da je tveganje zapletanja ali spotikanja ob daljši kabel čim 
manjše, je priložen kratek napajalni kabel.

2. Če uporabljate daljši napajalni kabel ali električni podaljšek:
1) mora biti označena nazivna moč napajalnega kabla ali 

podaljška vsaj tolikšna kot nazivna moč aparata;
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2) mora biti električni podaljšek ozemljeni kabel s 3 žicami;
3) morate namestiti dolgi napajalni kabel tako, da ne bo 

visel prek vrha omarice ali pulta, kjer bi ga lahko otroci 
povlekli ali pa bi se lahko spotaknili čezenj.

ČIŠČENJE

KUHINJSKI PRIPOMOČKI

Nevarnost telesnih poškodb

Poskrbite, da boste aparat odklopiti z napajanja.
1. Po uporabi očistite notranjost pečice z nekoliko vlažno 

krpo.
2. Dodatno opremo očistite na običajen način v milnici.
3. Ko so okvir in tesnilo vrat ter sosednji deli umazani, jih 

morate pazljivo očistiti z vlažno krpo.
4. Za čiščenje steklenih vrat pečice ne uporabljajte grobih 

abrazivnih čistil ali kovinskih strgal, saj lahko spraskajo 
površino, zato steklo lahko poči.

5. Namig za čiščenje – za lažje čiščenje sten notranjosti, ki 
se jih kuhana hrana lahko dotakne: v posodo postavite 
polovico limone, dodajte 300 ml vode in 10 minut 
segrevajte pri 100-odstotni moči mikrovalovne pečice. 
Pečico obrišite z mehko, suho krpo.

Izvajanje kakršnih koli servisnih del ali popravil, pri 
katerih je treba odstraniti pokrov za zaščito pred 
izpostavljenostjo energiji mikrovalov, je nevarno za vse, 
ki za to niso usposobljeni.

Glejte navodila v poglavjih „Materiali, ki jih v mikrovalovni 
pečici lahko uporabljate“ in „Materiali, ki jih ki jih v 
mikrovalovni pečici ne smete uporabljati“. Uporaba določenih 

 POZOR!



121

SLO

Materiali, ki jih lahko uporabljate v mikrovalovni pečici
Kuhinjski 
pripomočki

Pripombe

Posoda za peko
Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. Dno posode za peko 
mora biti vsaj 3/16 palca (5 mm) nad vrtljivim krožnikom. Pri 
nepravilni uporabi lahko vrtljivi krožnik poči.

Jedilni servis
Samo takšne vrste, ki so varne za uporabo v mikrovalovni 
pečici. Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. Ne uporabljajte 
delov servisa, ki so počeni ali odlomljeni.

Stekleni kozarci s 
pokrovom

Vedno odstranite pokrov. Uporabljajte le za segrevanje živil do 
mere, ko so le topla. Večina steklenih kozarcev s pokrovom ni 
odpornih na toploto in lahko počijo.

Steklene posode
Samo steklene posode, ki so odporne na toploto. Prepričajte 
se, da nimajo kovinskega okrasja. Ne uporabljajte posod, ki so 
počene ali odlomljene.

Vrečke za 
kuhanje v pečici

Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. Ne zapirajte s kovinskim 
trakom. Pustite reže, da para lahko izpuhti.

Papirnati krožniki 
in kozarci

Uporabljajte le za kratkotrajno kuhanje/segrevanje. Med 
kuhanjem ne puščajte pečice brez nadzora.

Papirnate brisače
Uporabljajte za pokrivanje živil pri ponovnem segrevanju in 
vpijanju maščobe. Uporabljajte pod nadzorom, izključno pri 
kratkotrajnem kuhanju.

Papir za peko
Uporabljajte za prekrivanje pri preprečevanju škropljenja ali 
kot ovoj pri kuhanju s paro.

nekovinskih kuhinjskih pripomočkov v mikrovalovni 
pečici morda ni varna. Če niste prepričani, lahko kuhinjski 
pripomoček preizkusite po naslednjem postopku.

Preizkus kuhinjskega pripomočka:
1. Posodo, ki je varna za uporabo v mikrovalovni pečici, 

napolnite z eno skodelico hladne vode (250 ml) in 
kuhinjskim pripomočkom, ki ga nameravate preizkusiti.

2. Kuhajte na največji moči eno minuto.
3. Previdno potipajte kuhinjski pripomoček. Če je topel, ga 

pri kuhanju v mikrovalovni pečici ne uporabljajte.
4. Čas kuhanja naj ne bo daljši od ene minute.
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Kuhinjski 
pripomočki

Pripombe

Plastika

Samo takšne vrste, ki so varne za uporabo v mikrovalovni 
pečici. Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. Označeno mora biti 
z oznako „Microwave Safe“ (Varno za uporabo v mikrovalovni 
pečici). Nekateri plastični vsebniki se zmehčajo, ko živila v njih 
postanejo vroča. „Vrečke za kuhanje“ in tesno zaprte plastične 
vrečke je treba prerezati, prebosti ali pustiti odprte, odvisno od 
tega, kakšna so navodila na embalaži.

Plastična folija
Samo takšne vrste, ki so varne za uporabo v mikrovalovni 
pečici. Uporabljajte za pokrivanje živil med kuhanjem, da 
zadržijo vlago. Preprečite, da bi se plastična folija dotikala živil.

Termometri
Samo takšne vrste, ki so varne za uporabo v mikrovalovni 
pečici. 
(Termometri za meso in slaščice.) 

Povoskan papir
Uporabljajte za prekrivanje pri preprečevanju škropljenja ali  
zadrževanju vlage.

Materiali, ki jih v mikrovalovni pečici ne smete 
uporabljati

Kuhinjski 
pripomočki

Pripombe

Aluminijasti 
pladenj

Lahko pride do električnega obloka. Živila preložite v posodo, ki 
je varna za uporabo v mikrovalovni pečici.

Škatla za živila 
s kovinskim 
ročajem

Lahko pride do električnega obloka. Živila preložite v posodo, ki 
je varna za uporabo v mikrovalovni pečici.

Kovinski ali s 
kovino okrašeni 
kuhinjski 
pripomočki

Kovina preprečuje energiji mikrovalov dostop do živil. Zaradi 
kovinskega okrasja lahko pride do električnega obloka.

Kovinski trakovi 
za zavezovanje 

Lahko povzročijo električni oblok ali požar v pečici. 

Papirnate 
vrečke

Lahko povzročijo požar v pečici.

Plastična pena
Če je plastična pena izpostavljena visokim temperaturam, se 
lahko stopi ali onesnaži tekočino v notranjosti.

Les
Če je les uporabljen v mikrovalovni pečici, se posuši ter se začne 
cepiti in pokati.



123

SLO

NASTAVITEV PEČICE
Ime delov in dodatne opreme pečice
Odstranite pečico iz embalaže, iz notranjosti pečice pa vse 
materiale. Pečici je priložena naslednja dodatna oprema:

Stekleni krožnik  1
Sklop vrtljivega obroča 1
Navodila za uporabo   1

A) Nadzorna plošča
B)  Gred vrtljivega krožnika
C)  Sklop vrtljivega obroča
D) Stekleni krožnik
E)  Okence za opazovanje
F) Sklop vrat
G)  Sistem varnostnega zaklepa

Namestitev vrtljivega krožnika

Sklop vrtljivega 
obroča

Gred vrtljivega 
krožnika

Stekleni 
krožnik

Središče krožnika 
(spodnja stran) 

a. Steklenega krožnika nikoli ne 
nameščajte tako, da bo obrnjen s 
spodnjo stranjo navzgor. Vrtenja 
steklenega krožnika nič ne sme ovirati.

b. Med kuhanjem morate vedno 
uporabljati stekleni krožnik in sklop 
vrtljivega obroča.

c. Vsa živila in vsebnike za živila morate 
pri kuhanju vedno postaviti na stekleni 
krožnik.

d. Če stekleni krožnik ali sklop vrtljivega 
obroča razpoka ali se zlomi, se obrnite 
na najbližji pooblaščeni servisni center.

Rešetka za žar (v mikrovalovni pečici je ne 
smete uporabiti za druge namene in postaviti 
jo morate na stekleni krožnik).
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Namestitev na pult
Odstranite vso embalažo in dodatno opremo. Preverite, ali je 
pečica kakor koli poškodovana, npr. ali ima vdrtine oziroma ali 
so vrata zlomljena. Če je poškodovana, je ne nameščajte.
Omarica: odstranite zaščitno folijo na površini omarice 
mikrovalovne pečice. Ne odstranjujte svetlorjavega pokrova iz 
sljude, ki je za zaščito magnetrona pritrjen na notranjost pečice.

NAMESTITEV
1. Izberite ravno 

površino, na kateri 
je dovolj odprtega 
prostora za dovodne 
in/ali odvodne 
prezračevalne 
odprtine.

   (1) Najmanjša višina namestitve znaša 85 cm.
   (2) Hrbtno površino aparata morate postaviti ob steno. 

Nad pečico pustite najmanj 30 cm prostora; razdalja med 
pečico in morebitnimi sosednjimi stenami mora znašati 
najmanj 20 cm.

   (3) Ne odstranjujte nožic s spodnjega dela pečice.
   (4) Če so dovodne in/ali odvodne prezračevalne odprtine 

ovirane, se pečica lahko poškoduje.
   (5) Pečico namestite čim dlje od radijskih in televizijskih 

aparatov. Delovanje mikrovalovne pečice lahko povzroča 
motnje pri sprejemu radijskega ali televizijskega signala.

2. Pečico vklopite v standardno vtičnico za napajanje v 
gospodinjstvu. Prepričajte se, da sta njena napetost 
in frekvenca enaki napetosti in frekvenci na tablici z 
nazivnimi podatki.
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OPOZORILO!
Pečice ne nameščajte nad štedilnik ali druge aparate, ki 
oddajajo toploto. Če jo namestite v bližini vira toplote ali nad 
njim, se lahko poškoduje, jamstvo pa je izničeno.

Med delovanjem so površine, ki so 
dostopne, lahko vroče.

NADZORNA PLOŠČA

NAVODILA

MIKROVALOVNA 
PEČICA

ŽAR/KOMBINACIJA 

SAMODEJNI MENI

ODTALJEVANJE GLEDE NA ČAS 

ODTALJEVANJE GLEDE NA TEŽO

URA

KUHINJSKI ČASOVNIK
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NAVODILA ZA UPRAVLJANJE
Pri tej pečici je za prilagajanje parametrov kuhanja 
uporabljen sodoben elektronski nadzor, tako da je bolje 
prilagojena vašim potrebam po kuhanju.

Navodila za gumbe
Na plošči sta dva gumba. Za boljše upravljanje je levi gumb v 
priročniku poimenovan gumb za parametre. Desni gumb je 
poimenovan gumb za funkcije.
Po zaključku zadane operacije, ta postane neaktivna, gumb 
za funkcije pa je potrebno prestaviti na željen način dela. 
Vkolikor se ta korak izpusti, naprava prične s privzetim 
načinom dela (mikrovalovna pečica  ).

1. Nastavitev ure
Ko je mikrovalovna pečica pod napetostjo, bo na njej 
prikazano „0:00“ in brenčalo bo enkrat zazvonilo. Nato bo 
enota preklopila v stanje čakanja.

1. Gumb za funkcije obrnite na „Clock“ (Ura); številke ure 
bodo začele utripati.

2. Obrnite gumb za parametre, da nastavite številke za ure; 
čas, ki ga vnesete, mora biti med 0 in 23.

3. Za potrditev pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund); 
številke za minute bodo začele utripati.

4. Obrnite gumb za parametre, da nastavite številke za 
minute; čas, ki ga vnesete, mora biti med 0 in 59.

5. Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da dokončate 
nastavitev ure. Znak „:“ bo začel utripati.
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Opomba: 1. Če ura ni nastavljena, ob priklopu napajanja ne 
bo delovala.
 2. Če med nastavitvijo ure v času ene minute 
ne pritisnete možnosti „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 
sekund) za potrditev, se bo pečica samodejno 
vrnila v prejšnje stanje.

 

2. Kuhinjski časovnik
1. Gumb za funkcije obrnite na možnost „Kitchen Timer“ 

(Kuhinjski časovnik); na zaslonu bo prikazano „00:00“.
2. Za vnos pravilnega časa obrnite gumb za parametre. 

(Najdaljši čas znaša 95 minut.)
3. Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da potrdite 

nastavitev.
4. Ko je čas kuhinjskega časovnika dosežen, se bo kazalnik 

ure izklopil. Brenčalo bo petkrat zazvonilo. Če je ura 
nastavljena (po 24-urnem sistemu), bo na zaslonu 
prikazan trenutni čas.

   Opomba: Čas kuhinjskega časovnika se razlikuje od 
24-urnega sistema. Kuhinjski časovnik je časovnik. Če 
želite po zaključeni operaciji ponovno uporabiti kuhinjski 
časovnik morate ponoviti prvotni postopek. 

3. Kuhanje v mikrovalovni pečici
1.  Obrnite gumb za funkcije na „10%“, „30%“   „100%“. Te 

nastavitve se nanašajo na moč mikrovalovne pečice. 
Prikažejo se možnosti „P10“, „P30“ in „P100“.

2. Za nastavitev časa kuhanja obrnite gumb za parametre. 
(Najdaljši čas kuhanja znaša 95 minut.)

3. Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da začnete 
kuhati. Brenčalo enkrat zazvoni.

   OPOMBA: velikost korakov pri nastavitvi časa je 
naslednja: 
0---1  min.:     5 sekund 
1---5  min.:    10 sekund 
5---10min.:      30 sekund 
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10---30min.:    1 minuta 
30---95 min.:   5 minut 

Preglednica moči mikrovalovne pečice
Moč 

mikrovalovne 
pečice

Visoka
Srednje 
visoka

Srednja
Srednje 

nizka
Nizka

Ekran P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Žar ali kombinacija Kuhanje
1. Gumb za funkcije obrnite na „Grill/Combi.“; na zaslonu se 

bo prikazala oznaka „G“.
2. Obrnite gumb za parametre, da izberete želeni način 

kuhanja, in prikazana bo oznaka „G“, „C-1“ ali „C-2“. 
Obstajata 2 stopnji kombinirane priprave hrane (najprej 
MW, nato funkcija žara). 
Razlike so prikazane v tabeli:  

Funkcija Prikaz MW moč Moč žara
Stopnja 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)
Stopnja 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29)

 
3. Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da potrdite.
4. Za nastavitev časa kuhanja obrnite gumb za parametre. 

Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da začnete 
kuhati. 
Opomba: če preteče polovico časa, namenjenega 
pečenju na žaru, se pečica dvakrat oglasi; to je normalno. 
Za učinkovitejše pečenje živil na žaru obrnite živilo, 
zaprite vrata in pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 
sekund), da se bo kuhanje nadaljevalo. Če ne naredite 
ničesar, se bo delovanje pečice nadaljevalo.

 

5. Hitro kuhanje
1.  V stanju čakanja pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 

sekund), da začnete kuhati pri moči P100; z vsakim 
nadaljnjim pritiskom boste čas kuhanja podaljšali za 30 
sekund, vse do 95 minut.
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2. V načinu mikrovalovne pečice, kombinirano kuhanje 
ali odtaljevanje glede na čas lahko z vsakim pritiskom 
gumba „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund) podaljšate čas 
kuhanja za 30 sekund.

3. V stanju čakanja obrnite gumb za parametre v levo, da 
nastavite čas kuhanja pri moči mikrovalovne pečice P100, 
nato pa pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da 
začnete kuhati.

6. Odtaljevanje glede na težo
1. Ko gumb za funkcije kaže „Weight Defrost“ (Odtaljevanje 

glede na težo), je na zaslonu prikazana oznaka ”dEF1”.
2.  Obrnite gumb za parametre, da izberete težo živila. 

Razpon teže znaša 100–2000 g.
3. Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da začnete 

odtaljevati.
 

7. Odtaljevanje glede na čas
1.  Ko gumb za funkcije kaže „Time Defrost“ (Odtaljevanje 

glede na čas), je na zaslonu prikazana oznaka ”dEF2”.
2. Obrnite gumb za parametre, da izberete čas odtaljevanja. 

Razpon čas znaša 0:05–95:00.
3. Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da začnete 

odtaljevati. Moč odtaljevanja znaša P30. Te nastavitve 
mogoče spremeniti.

8. Samodejni meni
1. Obrnite gumb za funkcije na Auto Menu (Samodejni 

meni), da izberete samodejno kuhanje. Oznaka „A-1“ 
začne utripati.

2. Obrnite gumb za parametre, da izberete želeni meni. Na 
zaslonu bodo prikazane oznake „A-1“, „A-2“ ... „A-8“.

3. Za potrditev želenega menija pritisnite „Start/+30s“ 
(Zagon/+ 30 sekund).

4. Obrnite gumb za parametre, da izberete težo živila.
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5. Pritisnite „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), da začnete 
kuhati.

9. Funkcija zaklepa za zaščito otrok
Zaklep: V stanju čakanja pritisnite možnost „Stop/Clear“ 

(Zaustavi/počisti) in jo držite pritisnjeno 3 sekunde; 
oglasil se bo dolg pisk, ki bo označeval vstop v stanje 
zaklepa za zaščito otrok, pri trenutnem času pa bo 
prikazano, ali je bil nastavljen čas; v nasprotnem 
primeru bo na zaslonu prikazana oznaka „  “.

Izhod iz zaklepa: V zaklenjenem stanju pritisnite možnost 
„Stop/Clear“ (Zaustavi/počisti) in jo držite pritisnjeno 
3 sekunde; oglasil se bo dolg pisk, ki bo označeval 
sprostitev stanja zaklepa.

10. Funkcija EKO
Vstop v način EKO: V stanju čakanja dvakrat pritisnite 
možnost „Stop/Clear“ (Zaustavi/počisti) v času ene sekunde; 
na zaslonu bo 3 sekunde prikazana oznaka „ECO“ (EKO). Po 
treh sekundah bo pečica preklopila v stanje čakanja. Če ne 
boste izvršili nobenega dejanja, se bo zaslon po eni minuti 
izklopil. Če boste izvršili katero koli dejanje, bo zaslon spet 
osvetljen. Če so vrata odprta, se bo žarnica pečice po eni 
minuti samodejno izklopila.
Izhod iz načina EKO: V stanju čakanja dvakrat pritisnite 
možnost „Stop/Clear“ (Zaustavi/počisti) v času ene sekunde; 
na zaslonu bo 3 sekunde prikazana oznaka „OFF“ (Izklop). 
Po 3 sekundah bo pečica preklopila v stanje čakanja. Če ne 
izvedete nobenega dejanja, bo zaslon nenehno osvetljen. Če 
so vrata odprta, bo žarnica pečice vedno svetila.
Opomba: Če boste izklopili napajanje, bo nastavitev funkcije 
EKO neveljavna.
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11. Specifikacija
1. Ko boste na začetku obrnili gumb za funkcije, se bo 

brenčalo enkrat oglasilo.
2. Če med kuhanjem odprete vrata, morate za nadaljevanje 

kuhanja pritisniti „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund).
3. Če po nastavitvi programa kuhanja eno minuto ne 

pritisnete možnosti „Start/+30s“ (Zagon/+ 30 sekund), bo 
prikazan trenutni čas. Nastavitev bo preklicana.

4. Kot opomnik, da je kuhanje končano, bo brenčalo petkrat 
zazvonilo.

Preglednica menijev 

Meni Teža Zaslon

A-1
Pica

200 g 200

400 g 400

A-2
Meso

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-3
Povrće

200 g 200

300 g 300

400 g 400

A-4
Pasta

50g (s 450 ml hladne vode) 50

100g (z 800 ml hladne vode) 100

A-5
Krompir

200 g 200

400 g 400

600 g 600

A-6
Riba

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-7
Pića

1 skodelica (120 ml) 1

2 skodelici (240 ml) 2

3 skodelice (360ml) 3

A-8
Kokice

50 g 50

85 g 85

100 g 100



 V skladu z direktivo o odpadni električni in elektronski opremi 
(OEEO) je treba odpadno električno in elektronsko opremo zbirati 
in predelovati ločeno. Če boste ta izdelek kadar koli v prihodnosti 
morali odložiti med odpadke, ga NE odložite skupaj z gospodinjskimi 
odpadki. Če je mogoče, ta izdelek pošljite na zbirno točko za 
odpadno električno in elektronsko opremo.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV
NORMALNO

Mikrovalovna pečica moti 
sprejem televizijskega 
signala.

Med delovanjem pečice lahko prihaja do motenj 
radijskega in televizijskega signala. Gre za podobne 
motnje kot pri malih gospodinjskih aparatih, kot so 
mešalnik, sesalec in sušilnik las. To je normalno.

Medla svetloba v pečici.
Pri kuhanju v mikrovalovni pečici z nizko močjo je 
svetloba v pečici lahko medla. To je normalno.

Nabiranje pare na vratih; 
iz odvodnih odprtin za 
prezračevanje izhaja vroč 
zrak.

Pri kuhanju lahko iz živil izhaja para. Večina pare bo 
odvedene prek odprtin za prezračevanje. Nekaj pa 
se je lahko nabere na hladnih površinah, kot so vrata 
pečice. To je normalno.

Pečica se je nenamerno 
zagnala, v njej pa ni živil.

Enote, v kateri ni živil, ni dovoljeno zaganjati. To je 
zelo nevarno.

TEŽAVA MOŽNI VZROK UKREP

Pečice ni 
mogoče zagnati.

Napajalni kabel ni trdno 
vklopljen.

Odklopite napajalni kabel. Čez 
10 sekund ga znova priklopite.

Varovalka je pregorela 
ali pa se je odklopnik 
tokokroga izklopil.

Zamenjajte varovalko ali 
ponastavite odklopnik tokokroga 
(storitev popravila nudi
strokovno osebje naše družbe).

Težave z vtičnico.
Preverite delovanje vtičnice z 
drugimi električnimi aparati.

Pečica ne 
segreva.

Vrata niso dobro zaprta. Vrata dobro zaprite.
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PREDOSTROŽNOSTI ZA 
IZBEGAVANJE MOGUĆEG 
PREKOMERNOG IZLAGANJA 
MIKROTALASNOJ ENERGIJI
• Ne pokušavajte da koristite ovu rernu sa otvorenim vratima 

jer to može rezultirati štetnim izlaganjem mikrotalasnoj 
energiji. Važno je ne lomiti ili ne rotirati bezbednosne 
spojeve.

• Ne postavljajte nikakve predmete između prednje strane 
rerne i vrata, ne dozvoljavajte nakupljanje prljavštine ili 
sredstava za čišćenje na površinama za dihtovanje.

UPOZORENJE!

• Ukoliko su vrata ili vratni dihtunzi oštećeni, rerna se ne sme 
koristi dok ih ne zameni stručna osoba.

DODATAK
Ukoliko se uređaj ne održava čistim, to može uticati 
na njegovu površinu i radni vek i dovesti do opasnih 
situacija.

Specifikacije
Radni napon 230V~50Hz

Nominalna ulazna snaga (mikrotalasi) 1450W

Nominalna izlazna snaga (mikrotalasi) 900W

Nominalna ulazna snaga (gril) 1000W

Kapacitet rerne 23L

Prečnik okretnog tanjira  270mm

Spoljne dimenzije 485x382x293mm

Neto težina Oko 14.1 kg
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VAŽNA SIGURNOSNA UPUTSTVA

UPOZORENJE!
Da biste smanjili rizik od požara, strujnog udara, povrede 
ili izlaganja prekomernoj energiji mikrotalasne rerne 
prilikom njenog korišćenja, sledite osnovne mere 
predostrožnosti koje uključuju sledeće:

1. Pročitajte i pratite: “MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI 
KAKO BISTE IZBEGLI MOGUĆU IZLOŽENOST 
PREKOMERENOJ MIKROTALASNOJ ENERGIJI”.

2. Upozorenje: Uređaj mogu koristiti deca starija od 8 
godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim i 
mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja samo ako su pod nadzorom ili su im data 
odgovarajuća uputstva, tako da mogu koristiti rernu 
na siguran način i da razumeveju opasnost usled 
neispravne upotrebe. Deca ne treba da se igraju sa 
ovim aparatom. Čišćenje i održavanje ne bi trebalo 
da obavljaju deca, osim ako su pod nadzorom i 
imaju više od 8 godina. Decu mlađu od 8 godina 
treba držati dalje od aparata, ukoliko nisu pod 
neprekidnim nadzorom.

3.  Čuvajte aparat i njegove kablove van domašaja dece 
mlađe od 8 godina.

4.  Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zameniti 
proizvođač, njegov serviser ili slična kvalifikovana 
lica, kako bi se izbegla opasnost. (Za uređaj sa priborom 
tipa Y). 

5. UPOZORENJE: Uverite se da je uređaj isključen 
pre nego što zamenite lampu kako biste izbegli 
mogućnost električnog udara.

6. UPOZORENJE: Opasno je za bilo koga osim 
kvalifikovane osobe da sprovede servisiranje ili 
popravku koja uključuje uklanjanje poklopca koji 
pruža zaštitu od izlaganja mikrotalasnoj energiji. 
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7.  UPOZORENJE: Tečnosti i druga hrana se ne smeju 
zagrevati u zatvorenim posudama jer mogu da 
eksplodiraju.

8. Prilikom zagrevanja hrane u plastičnim ili papirnim 
posudama, pazite na rernu zbog mogućnosti 
paljenja.

9. Koristite samo posude koji su pogodne za upotrebu 
u mikrotalasnim rernama.

10. Ukoliko primetite dim, ugasite ili isključite uređaj iz 
struje, i držite zatvorena vrata rerne kako bi se vatra 
ugasila.

11.  Mikrotalasno zagrevanje napitaka može dovesti do 
odloženog eruptivnog ključanja, stoga treba voditi 
računa prilikom rukovanja posudom.  

12. Kako bi se izbegle opekotine, sadržaj dečjih 
flašica i teglica sa dečjom hranom treba promešati 
ili protresti pre konzumiranja i proveriti njegovu 
temperaturu. 

13. Jaja u ljusci i tvrdo kuvana jaja ne bi trebalo 
zagrevati u mikrotalasnoj rerni jer mogu da 
eksplodiraju čak i nakon završetka grejanja u rerni.

14.  Rernu bi trebalo redovno čistiti i uklanjati naslage 
hrane.

15.  Neredovno čišćenje rerne može dovesti do 
propadanja njenih površina, što može skratiti njen 
vek trajanja i dovesti do opasnih situacija.

16.  Uređaj se ne sme postaviti iza dekorativnih 
vrata kako bi se izbeglo pregrevanje (Ovo nije 
primenljivo za uređaje sa ukrasnim vratima).

17.  Koristite samo sondu temeprature koja se 
preporučuje za ovu rernu (za rerne opremljene 
instalacijom za korišćenje sonde za proveru 
temperature).

18. Mikrotalasna rerna ne bi trebalo da bude 
postavljena u kuhinjske elemente osim ako nije 
testirana za to.
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19. Prilikom rada, ukrasna vrata moraju ostati otvorena 
(za rerne sa dekorativnim vratima).

20. Aparat je namenjen upotrebi u domaćinstvu i 
sličnim objektima kao što su: 
- kuhinje za osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama i 
drugim radnim okruženjima; 
- hoteli, moteli i druge smeštajne jedinice; 
- seoske kuće; 
- prenoćišta.

21.  Mikrotalasna rerna je namenjena za zagrevanje 
hrane i pića. Sušenje hrane ili odeće ili zagrevanje 
mokrih tkanina, papuča, sunđera, krpa i sličnih 
predmeta može dovesti do povrede, paljenja ili 
požara.

22. Tokom kuvanja u mikrotalasnoj rerni nije 
dozvoljeno koristiti metalne posude za hranu i piće.

23. Uređaj ne treba čistiti paročistačem.
24. Uređaj treba da stoji samostalno, nepriljubljen uz 

druge uređaje. 
25. Zadnja strana uređaja trebalo bi da bude okrenuta 

prema zidu.
26. Uređaji nisu namenjeni za upravljanje pomoću 

spoljnog tajmera ili posebnog sistema daljinskog 
upravljanja. 

27. Temperatura dostupnih površina može biti visoka 
prilikom rada uređaja.

28. UPOZORENJE: Kada se koristi u kombinovanom 
režimu, deca treba da koriste rernu samo pod 
nadzorom odraslih zbog visokih temperatura koje 
razvija.

PROČITAJTE PAŽLJIVO I ČUVAJTE ZA BUDUĆU 
UPOTREBU
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Za smanjenje rizika od fizičkih povreda
Uzemljenje

OPASNOST!
Opasnost od strujnog udara.
Dodirivanje nekih komponenti može da izazove ozbljne  
povrede ili smrt. Ne rastavljajte ovaj uređaj.

UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od strujnog udara.
Neispravno uzemljenje može da rezutira strujnim udarom. 
Ne uključujte uređaj u utičnicu za struju dok ga ispravno 
ne instalirate i uzemljite.

• Ovaj uređaj mora da bude uzemljen. U slučaju kratkog 
strujnog spoja uzemljenje smanjuje opasnost od strujnog 
udara putem odvodne žice za električnu struju. Ovaj uređaj 
je opremljen uzemljenim strujnim kablom i utikačem sa 
kontaktom za uzemljenje. Utikač se mora ispravno uključiti 
u instaliranu i uzemljenu strujnu utičnicu.

• Konsultujte se sa kvalifikovanim električarem ili serviserom 
ukoliko u potpunosti ne razumete uputstva za uzemljenje ili 
ukoliko niste sigurni da li je uređaj pravilno uzemljen. 

• Ukoliko je potrebno da koristite produžni kabl, koristite 
isključivo produžni kabl sa tri žice.

1.  Obezbeđen je kratak kabl za  napajanje kako bi se smanjili 
rizici od zapetljanja ili spoticanja o duži strujni kabl.

2.  Ukoliko se koristi dugi strujni kabl ili produžni kabl
1) Nominalna snaga strujnog kabla ili produžnog 

kabla mora biti jednaka ili veća od nominalne snage 
uređaja.

2) Produžni kabl mora da bude kabl uzemljenog tipa sa 
tri žice.
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3) Dugi strujni kabl treba da se sprovede tako da ne visi 
preko ivice radne površine ili stola gde mogu da ga 
povuku deca ili neko može slučajno da se saplete  o 
njega.

ČIŠĆENJE

POSUĐE

Opasnost od povreda

Obavezno isključite rernu iz strujne utičnice.
1. Nakon upotrebe očistite unutrašnjost rerne vlažnom 

krpom. 
2. Dodatke očistite na uobičajeni način u vodi sa 

sapunicom.
3. Kada su prljavi, okvir vrata, zaptivku i okolne delove 

treba pažljivo očistiti vlažnom krpom.
4.  Ne koristite jaka abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje ili 

oštre metalne strugalice za čišćenje vrata rerne, 
pošto oni mogu da ogrebu površinu, što može 
rezultirati razbijanjem stakla.

5. Savet za čišćenje - Za lakše čišćenje šupljine zidova 
koje skuvana hrana može da dodirne: Stavite pola 
limuna u činiju, dodajte 300 ml vode i zagrejte na 
100% snage mikrotalasa na 10 minuta. Obrišite rernu 
mekom, suvom krpom.

Servisiranje ili popravljanje koje uključuje uklanjanje 
poklopca koji štiti od izlaganja mikrotalasnoj energiji, 
opasno je za svakog osim za obučeno lice.

Pogledajte uputstva o “Materijalima koji mogu da se 
koriste u mikrotalasnoj rerni ili koje treba izbegavati”. 

 OPREZ!
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Materijali bezbedni za upotrebu u mikrotalasnoj rerni
Posuda Napomene

Posuda koja 
služi da se u njoj 
zapeče jelo

Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Dno posude mora 
da bude minimalno 5mm iznad tanjira koji se okreće. 
Neispravna upotreba može da izazove pucanje tanjira.

Servis za jelo
Isključivo onaj koji je pogodan za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama. Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Ne koristite 
napuklo ili oštećeno posuđe.

Staklene tegle
Uvek uklonite poklopac. Koristite za zagrevanje hrane dok 
ne bude topla. Većina tegli nije otporna na toplotu i može 
da pukne.

Stakleno 
posuđe

Koristite isključivo vatrostalno stakleno posuđe. Na 
sudovima nikako ne sme biti metalnih rubova. Ne koristite 
napuklo ili oštećeno posuđe.

Kese za kuvanje 
u rernama

Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Ne zatvarajte 
metalnom vezicom. Napravite otvore tako da para može da 
izlazi.

Papirnati tanjiri i 
šoljice

Koristite isključivo za kratkotrajno kuvanje / zagrevanje. Ne 
ostavljajte bez nadzora tokom kuvanja.

Papirnate 
salvete

Koristite za prekrivanje hrane za podgrevanje i upijanje 
masnoće. Koristite pod nadzorom isključivo za kratkotrajno 
kuvanje.

Papir za kolače
Koristite kao poklopac kako biste sprečili prskanje ili kao 
omotač za kuvanje u pari.

Postoji određeno nemetalno posuđe koje nije bezbedno 
za upotrebu u mikrotalasnoj rerni. Ukoliko postoji sumnja, 
posudu možete testirati na dole opisan način.

Test posuđa:
1. Napunite posudu bezbednu za upotrebu u 

mikrotalasnoj rerni 1 šoljicom hladne vode (250ml), 
zajedno sa posudom koju testirate.

2. Kuvajte na maksimalnoj snazi 1 minut.
3. Pažljivo opipajte posudu. Ukoliko je prazna posuda 

topla, ne koristite je za kuvanje u mikrotalasnoj rerni.
4. Nemojte prekoračiti 1 minut kuvanja.
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Posuda Napomene

Plastika

Isključivo ona koja je pogodna za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama. Pridržavajte se uputstava proizvođača. Trebalo 
bi da bude označena sa “Micowave Safe”. Neke plastične 
posude omekšavaju dok se hrana unutar njih zagreva. 
"Kese za kuvanje" i čvrsto zatvorene plastične kese 
prorezati, probušiti ili ostaviti otvorene prema uputstvu na 
pakovanju.

Plastična folija

Isključivo ona koja je pogodna za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama.
Koristite za prekrivanje hrane tokom kuvanja radi 
zadržavanja vlage. Plastična folija ne bi smela da dodiruje 
hranu.

Termometri
Isključivo oni koji su pogodni za upotrebu u mikrotalasnim 
rernama
(Termometri za meso i kolače).

Masni papir
Koristite kao poklopac za sprečavanje prskanja i 
zadržavanje vlage.

Materijali nepogodni za upotrebu u mikrotalasnoj 
rerni

Posuda Napomene

Aluminijumski 
tanjir

Može da izazove varničenje. Premestite hranu u posudu 
pogodnu za mikrotalasne rerne.

Posude za 
hranu sa 
metalnom 
drškom

Može da izazove varničenje. Premestite hranu u posudu 
pogodnu za mikrotalasne rerne.

Metalne 
posude ili 
posude sa 
metalnom 
ivicom

Metal štiti hranu od mikrotalasne energije. Metalne ivice 
mogu da izazovu varničenje.

Metalne vezice Mogu da izazovu varničenje i vatru unutar rerne.

Papirnate kese Mogu da izazovu vatru u pećnici.

Stiropor
Stiropor može da se otopi ili kontaminira tečnost unutar 
rerne kada je izložen visokoj temperaturi.

Drvo 
Prilikom upotrebe u mikrotalasnoj rerni drvo će se isušiti, i 
može i da naprsne.  
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POSTAVLJANJE RERNE
Nazivi delova rerne i dodataka
Uklonite rernu i sav materijal iz ambalaže i unutrašnjosti 
rerne. Uz vašu rernu priloženi su sledeći dodaci:

Stakleni tanjir  1
Tanjir koji se  okreće   1
Uputstvo za korišćenje  1

A) Kontrolna ploča                                                                                                                    
B) Osovina za okretanje
C) Komplet obrtnog prstena
D) Stakleni tanjir                                                                                                                        
E) Prozor za posmatranje                                                                                                             
F) Vrata                                                                                                                                 
G) Sistem sigurnosnog blokiranja

Instalacija tanjira koji se okreće

Obruč sa 
točkićima

Osovina

    Stakleni tanjir

Središte tanjira 
(donja strana)

a.  Nikada ne postavljajte stakleni 
tanjir naopako. Ništa ne sme da 
blokira stakleni tanjir.

b.  Stakleni tanjir i obruč sa 
točkićima uvek moraju da se 
koriste tokom kuvanja.

c.  Prilikom kuvanja, sva hrana i 
posude uvek treba staviti na 
stakleni tanjir.

d.  Ukoliko stakleni tanjir ili obruč sa 
točkićima naprsnu ili se slome, 
kontaktirajte najbliži ovlašćeni 
servisni centar.

Rešetka za gril (ne može se koristiti za druge 
upotrebe u mikrotalsnoj rerni  i mora biti 
postavljena na stakleni tanjir)
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Instalacija na radnu površinu
Uklonite sav ambalažni materijal i dodatke.  Proverite ima 
li oštećenja na rerni, poput ogrebotina ili oštećenih vrata. 
Ne instalirajte pećnicu ukoliko je oštećena.
Kućište: Uklonite zaštitnu foliju sa površine kućišta 
mikrotalasne rerne. Ne uklanjajte svetlosmeđi liskun 
poklopac koji je pričvršćen za unutrašnjost rerne, a služi 
za zaštitu magnetrona.

Instalacija
1. Izaberite ravnu 

površinu sa 
dovoljno 
slobodnog 
prostora za 
dovod/odvod 
ventilacionog 
sistema rerne. 
(1) Minimalna visina ugradnje je 85cm.  
(2) Uređaj se postavlja zadnjom stranom uz zid. Iznad 
rerne ostavite minimalno 30cm slobodnog prostora, 
a potrebno je najmanje 20 cm između rerne i 
susednih zidova. 
(3) Ne uklanjajte nožice sa dna rerne. 
(4) Blokiranje ulaza i/ili izlaza za vazduh može da 
ošteti rernu. 
(5) Postavite rernu što je dalje moguće od radija i tv 
prijemnika. Rad mikrotalasne rerne može da izazove 
smetnje u vašem radijskom ili televizijskom prijemu.

2. Uključite rernu u standardnu kućnu strujnu utičnicu. 
Napon i frekvencija treba da odgovaraju naponu 
i frekvenciji rerne, koji su navedeni na etiketi sa 
tehničkim podacima.
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UPOZORENJE!
Ne postavljajte rernu iznad šporeta ili drugih toplotnih 
uređaja. Ukoliko se se instalira u blizini ili iznad izvora 
toplote, rerna bi se mogla oštetiti, i na taj način bi se 
mogla poništiti garancija za ovaj proizvod.

Dostupna površina može biti vruća 
tokom rada.

KOMANDNA TABLA
UPUTSTVO

MIKROTALASNA 
RERNA

GRIL/KOMB.

AUTOMATSKI MENI

ODMRZAVANJE PO VREMENU

SAT ZA ODMRZAVANJE PO TEŽINI

SAT

KUHINJSKI TAJMER



144

SRB

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
Ova mikrotalasna rerna koristi savremenu elektronsku 
kontrolu kako bi prilagodila parametre kuvanja i bolje 
zadovoljila vaše potrebe.

Uputstvo za upotrebu dugmadi
Na panelu se nalaze dva dugmeta. Radi lakšeg 
funkcionisanja, u okviru uputstva se levo dugme naziva 
dugme za parametre. Desno dugme se naziva dugme za 
funkcije.
Nakon završetka zadate operacije, ista postaje neaktivna, a 
dugme za fukcije je neophodno ponovo postaviti u željeni 
režim rada.
Ukoliko se ova operacija izostavi, uredjaj pokreće 
podrazumevani/osnovni režim rada (mikrotalasna rerna ).

1. Podešavanje sata
Kada je mikrotalasna rerna priključena na struju, na 
ekranu će biti prikazano „0:00“, a zvučni signal će se 
jednom oglasiti. Uređaj zatim ulazi u režim čekanja.

1.  Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „Sat“, a na ekranu će 
početi da trepere brojevi za sate.

2.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako biste podesili 
brojeve za sate. Brojevi koje je moguće uneti se 
kreću u opsegu 0-23.

3.  Da potvrdite, pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“, nakon 
čega će početi da trepere brojevi za minute.

4.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako biste podesili 
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brojeve za minute. Brojevi koje je moguće uneti se 
kreću u opsegu 0-59.

5.  Da završite sa podešavanjem sata, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“. Na ekranu će početi da treperi oznaka „:“.

Napomena:  1) Ukoliko sat nije podešen, on neće 
funkcionisati kada se priključi na struju. 
2) Ukoliko tokom postupka podešavanja 
sata u roku od 1 minuta ne pritisnete taster 
„Start/+30s“ radi potvrde, rerna će se 
automatski vratiti na prethodni status.

 

2. Kuhinjski tajmer

1.  Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „Kuhinjski tajmer“ i 
na ekranu će biti prikazano „00:00“.

2.  Da unesete odgovarajuće vreme, okrenite dugme za 
parametre. (Maksimalni vremenski period iznosi 95 
minuta)

3.  Da potvrdite podešavanje, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“.

4. Po isteku kuhinjskog vremena, indikator sata će se 
isključiti. Zvučni signal će se oglasiti 5 puta. Ukoliko 
je sat podešen (24-časovni sistem), na ekranu će biti 
prikazano trenutno vreme. 
Napomena: Kuhinjsko vreme se razlikuje od 
24-časovnog sistema. Kuhinjski tajmer je tajmer. 
Ukoliko nakon završetka operacije, ponovo želite da 
koristite kuhinjski tajmer, neophodno je ponovite 
prvobitni postupak.   

3. Mikrotalasno pripremanje hrane
1.  Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „10%“, „30%“..... 

„100%“. Ove oznake se odnose na snagu 
mikrotalasne rerne. Na ekranu će biti prikazane 
oznake „P10“, „P30“… „P100“.

2.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako biste podesili 
period pripremanja hrane. (Maksimalni period 
pripremanja hrane iznosi 95 minuta)
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3.  Da započnete pripremu hrane, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“. Zvučni signal će se jednom oglasiti. 
NAPOMENA: koraci za kvantitativno podešavanje 
vremena su sledeći:  
0---1  min  5 sekundi 
1---5  min:   10 sekundi 
5---10min:   30 sekundi 
10---30min: 1 minut 
30---95 min: 5 minuta 

Tabela snage mikrotalasne rerne
Snaga 

mikrotalasne 
rerne

Visoka
Srednje 
visoka

Srednja
Srednje 

niska
Niska

Ekran P100 P80 P50 P30 P10

4. Gril ili komb. priprema hrane
1.  Okrenite dugme za funkcije na „Gril/Komb.“ i na 

ekranu će biti prikazana oznaka „G“
2.  Okrenite dugme za parametre kako biste izabrali 

željeni režim pripreme hrane, a na ekranu će biti 
prikazane oznake „G“, „C-1“ ili „C-2“. 
Postoje 2 novoa kombinovane pripreme hrane 
(najpre MW a zatim Gril). 
Razlike su prikazane u tabeli:  

Funkcija Display MW power Grill power
Level 1 C-1 55% (16/29) 45% (13/29)
Level 2 C-2 36% (10/29) 64% (19/29)

 
3.  Za potvrdu, pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“.
4.  Da podesite vreme pripreme hrane, okrenite dugme 

za parametre.
5.  Pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“ da započnete pripremu 

hrane. 
Napomena: Kada istekne polovina vremena 
podešenog za grilovanje, rerna će se oglasiti dva puta 
i to je normalno. Za što bolji efekat grilovane hrane, 
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okrenite hranu, zatvorite vrata, a zatim pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“ da nastavite sa pripremom hrane. Ukoliko 
ne uradite ništa, rerna će nastaviti da radi. 

 

5. Brza priprema hrane
1.  U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, pritisnite taster 

„Start/+30s“ kako biste počeli da pripremate hranu 
uz snagu od P100. Svakim dodatnim pritiskom na 
taster, period pripremanja hrane se povećava za 30 
sekundi sve do 95 minuta.

2.  U okviru režima mikrotalasna rerna, gril, 
kombinovana priprema hrane ili odmrzavanje po 
vremenu, svakim pritiskom na taster „Start/+30s“ 
period pripremanja hrane možete povećati za 30 
sekundi.

3.  U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, okrenite dugme za 
parametre ulevo kako biste period pripremanja 
hrane podesili na P100 snage mikrotalasne rerne, a 
zatim pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“ kako biste počeli 
da pripremate hranu.

6. Odmrzavanje po težini
1.  Kada dugme za funkcije pokazuje na „Odmrzavanje 

po težini“, na ekranu će biti prikazana oznaka „dEF1“;
2.  Da izaberete težinu hrane, okrenite dugme za 

parametre. Opseg težine iznosi 100-2000g.
3.  Pritisnite taster „Start/+30s“ da započnete 

odmrzavanje.
 

7. Odmrzavanje po vremenu
1.  Kada dugme za funkcije pokazuje na „Odmrzavanje 

po vremenu“, na ekranu će biti prikazana oznaka 
„dEF2“;

2.  Da izaberete period odmrzavanja, okrenite dugme 
za parametre. Vremenski opseg iznosi 0:05-95:00.

3.  Da započnete odmrzavanje, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“. Snaga odmrzavanja je P30. Nije je 
moguće promeniti.
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8. Automatski meni
1.  Da izaberete automatsku pripremu hrane, okrenite 

dugme za funkcije na „Automatski meni“. Na ekranu 
će početi da treperi oznaka „A-1“;

2.  Da izaberete željeni meni, okrenite dugme za 
parametre. Na ekranu će biti prikazane oznake „A-1“, 
„A-2“...“A-8“.

3.  Za potvrdu izabranog menija, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“;

4.  Da izaberete težinu hrane, okrenite dugme za 
parametre;

5.  Da započnete pripremu hrane, pritisnite taster 
„Start/+30s“;

9. Funkcija zaključavanja radi zaštite dece
Zaklju čavanje: U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, pritisnite 

taster „Stop/Clear“ u trajanju od 3 sekunde. Začuće 
se duži zvučni signal kojim se označava aktiviranje 
režima zaključavanja radi zaštite dece, a na ekranu 
će biti prikazano trenutno vreme, ukoliko je ova 
opcija podešena. U suprotnom, na ekranu će biti 
prikazana oznaka „  “.

Otklju čavanje: U aktiviranom režimu zaključano, 
pritisnite taster „Stop/Clear“ u trajanju od 3 
sekunde. Začuće se duži zvučni signal kojim se 
označava deaktiviranje režima zaključavanja.

10. EKO funkcija
Aktiviranje EKO režima: U aktiviranom režimu čekanja, 
pritisnite taster „Stop/Clear“ dva puta u toku 1 sekunde, 
i na ekranu će, u trajanju od 3 sekunde, stajati „ECO“. 
Nakon 3 sekunde, rerna će preći u režim čekanja. Ukoliko 
nakon toga izostanu bilo kakve aktivnosti, ekran će se 
isključiti nakon 1 minuta. Ekran će se ponovo uključiti 
nakon bilo koje aktivnosti. Ukoliko vrata ostanu otvorena, 
lampica u rerni će se automatski isključiti nakon 1 minuta.
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Deaktiviranje EKO režima: U aktiviranom režimu 
čekanja, pritisnite taster „Stop/Clear“ dva puta u toku 1 
sekunde, i na ekranu će, u trajanju od 3 sekunde, stajati 
„OFF“ (ISKLJUČENO). Nakon 3 sekunde, rerna će preći 
u režim čekanja. Ukoliko izostanu bilo kakve aktivnosti, 
ekran će uvek biti osvetljen; Ukoliko vrata ostanu 
otvorena, lampica u rerni će uvek svetleti.
Napomena: Isključivanjem uređaja iz struje, poništićete 
EKO podešavanje.
   

11. Specifikacija
1.  Kada okretanjem vratite dugme za funkcije na početak, 

zvučni signal će se jednom oglasiti;
2.  Da biste nastavili sa pripremom hrane u slučaju 

otvaranja vrata u toku pripreme, morate pritisnuti 
taster „Start/+30s“;

3.  Ukoliko nakon izvršenog podešavanja programa 
za pripremu hrane u roku od 1 minuta ne pritisnete 
taster „Start/+30s“, na ekranu će biti prikazano 
trenutno vreme, a podešavanje će biti poništeno.

4.  Zvučni signal će se pet puta oglasiti kako bi vas 
podsetio da je priprema hrane završena. 
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Tabela sa menijima 

Meni Težina Ekran

A-1
Pica

200 g 200

400 g 400

A-2
Meso

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-3
Povrće

200 g 200

300 g 300

400 g 400

A-4
Pasta

50g (sa 450 ml hladne vode) 50

100g (sa 800 ml hladne vode) 100

A-5
Krompir

200 g 200

400 g 400

600 g 600

A-6
Riba

250 g 250

350 g 350

450 g 450

A-7
Pića

1 šolja (120 ml) 1

2 šolje (240 ml) 2

3 šolje (360ml) 3

A-8
Kokice

50 g 50

85 g 85

100 g 100



151

SRB

Prema odredbi o odlaganju električne i elektronske opreme, 
takva oprema treba da se posebno sakuplja i obrađuje. Ukoliko 
u nekom trenutku treba da bacite ovaj uređaj, molimo da ga 
NE bacate u đubre zajedno sa ostalim kućnim otpadom, već 
tamo gde je za to unapred određeno mesto. Ukoliko je moguće, 
molimo vas pošaljite ovaj uređaj u centar za prikupljanje 
električne i elektronske opreme.

Otklanjanje problema
NORMALNO

Mikrotalasna ometa TV 
prijem

Tokom rada mikrotalasna rerna može ometati 
radio i TV prijem. To je slično interferenciji malih 
kućnih aparata, kao što su mikser, usisivač i fen za 
kosu. To je normalno.

Prigušeno svetlo u rerni
Prilikom kuvanja niskom snagom mikrotalasa, 
svetlo rerne može postati prigušeno. To je 
normalno.

Na vratima se kondenzuje 
vlaga, vruć vazduh izlazi iz 
otvora 

Tokom kuvanja iz hrane može izlaziti para. Veći 
deo će izaći kroz ventilacione otvore, ali deo se 
može kondenzovati na hladnijim mestima poput 
vrata rerne. To je normalno.

Rerna je slučajno 
uključena bez hrane u njoj

Zabranjeno je koristiti praznu rernu, bez hrane u 
njoj. To je veoma opasno. 

PROBLEM MOGUĆI UZROK REŠENJE

Rerna se ne 
može
pokrenuti

Strujni kabl nije ispravno 
uključen

Isključite kabl, pa ga nakon 10 
sekundi ponovno uključite

Neispravan osigurač ili 
prekidač

Zamenite osigurač ili prekidač 
(uslugu vrši stručno osoblje 
naše kompanije)

Problem sa utičnicom
Testirajte utičnicu na drugim 
električnim uređajima.

Rerna se ne 
zagreva

Vrata nisu dobro 
zatvorena

Dobro zatvorite vrata
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